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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This study provides national estimates of the food acquisitions of public unified school districts 
participating in the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) and School Breakfast Program 
(SBP). It describes the type, quantity, and value of foods purchased by public school districts and 
the relative importance of foods donated to these school districts by the US Department of 
Agriculture (USDA). The study also examines procurement practices and operating 
characteristics of these school districts and the relationship of these characteristics to food costs. 
Data were collected from a nationally representative sample of 324 unified public school districts 
during School Year (SY) 1996/97. Findings are compared to the results of a similar study 
conducted in SY 1984/85. 

School Food Acquisitions 

Food acquisitions by school districts participating in these programs were classified in one of 
three categories: commercial purchases, USDA-donated commodities, or processed products 
containing donated commodities. The type, volume, and frequency of USDA-donated 
commodities can have an important effect on what school districts purchase locally. In addition, 
variations in food purchasing behavior among public school districts can reflect many influences 
including differences in local food preferences, the availability of a breakfast program, the 
relative importance of a la carte foods, as well as operating characteristics such as district size, 
rates of participation, access to wholesale markets, availability of vendors, and food storage 
capacity. Key findings related to the acquisition of food by NSLP school districts in SY 1996/97 
are as follows: 

• Unified public school districts acquired food valued at more than $4.6 billion in SY 
1996/97. Of the total value of school food acquisitions, 83 percent were purchased 
commercially, 13 percent were donated by USDA, and 4 percent were processed foods 
containing donated commodities. 

• Milk and other dairy products accounted for almost one-fourth of the total value of foods 
acquired. Bakery products, red meats, poultry, fruits and fruit juices, vegetables, and 
prepared foods each accounted for about 10 percent of the total value. 

• School districts acquired a great diversity of food items as evidenced by the 842 different 
food items obtained by the sample districts. However, ten food categories representing 
less than 7 percent of the individual food items accounted for nearly half the value of all 
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school acquisitions. Fluid milk, pizza, ground beef, cheese, and potato products (frozen 
and chips) were the five leading food categories by share of total value. 

• For certain roods, USDA donations are the primary source of supply. USDA donations 
accounted for at least half of the total value ot all acquisitions of peanuts and peanut butter, 
turkey products, beef products, vegetable oils and shortening, cheese, flour, and eggs. 

Comparison of SY 1984/85 and SY 199*77 Fowl Acquisitions 

The last study conducted by the Food and Nutrition Se; vice to collect detailed information about 
school food purchases occurred during School Year 1984/85. Since then the Department has 
made a concerted effort to improve the nutritional content of school meals. Recent legislation 
requires that school meals meet the Dietary Guidelines for Americans that call for diets lower in 
fat and containing more fruits, vegetables, and grains. While it was not the intent of this study 
to make an assessment of the nutritional values of foods acquired by schools, the study did 
examine shifts in the type and mix of foods acquired since the previous study. A comparison of 
results of the two studies reveals the following: 

• There have been striking changes in the composition of die school food market basket. 
Foods that experienced sharply higher rates of use include breakfast cereals, prepared 
foods, yogurt, f. uit drinks, and margarine. There were significant reductions in the use of 
fluid milk, butter, salad dressing and mayonnaise, vegetable oils and shortening, and lard 
arid other animal fats. 

• There was a dramatic change in beverage use, with the reduction in fluid milk partially 
offset by large gains in the use of fruit juices, fruit drinks, carbonated beverages, and 
bottled water. 

• The acquisition of fresh fruits and vegetables increased with the share of total volume 
rising from 5.6 percent to 12 percent A much larger variety of fresh fruits and vegetables 

are now being made available through the donation program. 

• The role of donated commodities has been substantially reduced over this period While 

donated commodities accounted ft <r about 30 percent of the total value of food acquisitions 
in SY 1984/85, in SY 1996/97 they accounted for less than 13 percent 

PKOMAR International 
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The analysis of school district food purchase practices provides an up-to-date profile on several 
dimensions of school food procurement The purchase and acquisition of food is a complex 
process that is affected by many influences including the type of food acquired and the size of 
the school district Purchasing practices that are effective in one set of circumstances might not 
be effective in a different set of circumstances. Study findings indicate the following with regard 
to school food procurement practices: 

• On average, public unified school districts used eight vendors to satisfy their food purchase 
requirements. Large school districts with higher volume needs and access to more vendors 
used three times the number of vendors than smaller districts (17 vendors to S vendors). 
While price was the key consideration in vendor selection, vendor dependability and food 
quality were also very important 

• Methods offood procurement varied among school districts as well as by food type. With 
the exception of the purchase of fresh produce, fresh meats, and snack items, a majority 
of school districts used formal bidding procedures in buying their food in SY 1996/97. Of 
the two formal approaches, line item bids were used by more school districts than rump 
sum bids. 

• The share of school districts participating in cooperative buying programs has grown 
dramatically since the earlier study. In SY 1996797 over one-third of all public unified 
school districts participated in cooperative buying compared to less than 10 percent in SY 
1984/85. Although small school districts are the most frequent participants in cooperative 
buying, almost one-fourth of the large districts took part as well. Participating districts 
reported buying over 60 percent of their food purchases through cooperatives. 

• The number of food service management companies (FSMCs) operating school food 
programs continues to grow, accounting for almost 10 percent of all public unified school 
districts. FSMCs have concentrated their operations among mid-size school districts but 
are found in districts of all sizes. 

• Branded foods were offered in almost 40 percent of all public school distncts with national 
brands offered about twice as frequently as house brands (38 percent and 18 percent). 
Pizza and tacos/burritos were the most prornineut national branded products while pizza 
and subs/sandwiches were the most prevalent house brands. 
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Relationship of School District Characteristics 
and Procurement Practices to Food Costs 

School feeding programs have been under continuing pressure in recent years to hold die line on 
the prices they charge students, while confronted with escalating labor and food costs. When 
attempting to identify purchasing practices that could possibly provide cost savings to school 
districts, it is necessary to examine these relationships with caution. Observed relationships 
between purchasing practices and food costs can be greatly influenced by district size or some 
other variables. 

Large school districts tend to pay lower per unit prices for their food. However, it is unclear if 
this relationship reflects an economy of scale based on die volume of food they are purchasing, 
the use of highly centralized procurement systems or formal procurement and pricing methods 
typically found in large school districts, the accessibility to more vendors leading to a more 
competitive marketplace, or a combination of factors. No one method produced the best cost per 
^ound for all food items. It is therefore not possible to say that adopting certain purchasing 
practices would necessarily lead to a reduction in food costs. 

PROMAR huernaoomil 

X/i 



SCHOOL FOOD PVMCHASE STUDY 
FINAL REPORT 

L INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THE STUDY 

A. School Food Programs 

The Federal Government helps support die provision of meals to elementary and secondary 
school students through two programs: the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) and the 
School Breakfast Program (SBP). The NSLP, the larger of the two programs, reached an average 
of 26.3 million school children each day in FY 1997; an average of 6.9 million children were 
served each day by the SBP during the same period Both programs operate through public and 
nonprofit private schools as well as residential child care institutions. Nearly all public schools 
(about 99 percent in FY 1995) and many private schools participate in the School Lunch 
Program. Fewer schools participate in the SBP than in the NSLP - 63,000 compared to 88.800 
in FY 1997. 

Federal support to the participating schools is made available in two forms: (1) cash assistance 
and (2) donated commodities. In FY 1997, cash assistance of $6.1 billion and donated 
commodities valued at $620 million were provided to the participating school systems. The level 

of assistance is based on the number of reimbursable meals served in the individual schools and 
on the eligibility status of children receiving meals. Any child at a participating school may 

purchase a meal through the National School Lunch Program or School Breakfast Program. 
Children from families with incomes at or below 130 percent of the poverty level are eligible for 
free meals. Those between 130 percent and 185 percent of the poverty level are eligible for 
reduced-price meals, for which students can be rhMgrd no more than 40 cents for lunch and 30 
cents for breakfast Children from families with incomes over 185 percent of poverty pay full- 
price for the meal as set by the local school food authonty (SFA),' though their meals are still 
subsidized to some extent The Federal government reimbursement rates per meal in school year 
1996/97 are shown in Table I-1 betow. 

i the NSLP md the SBP   In th« report. *e terei a «aed 
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.   I MHrM uOVfi nfllvfll KMnOurSMIwfil 

Lunch Program and tho School 
for tna National School 

Program, SY 1996/97 

Lunch Breakfast 

Regular           Average 

Total 

Regular 

reimbursement       Severe-need 

Type of meal rate             oribMomerit subsidy rate            reimbursement2 

v_                 .. 

Free 1.8375              .1450 19625 1.0175                   1.2125 

Reduced-price 1.4375              .1450 1.5825 .7175                      .9125 

RJ-price .1775              .1450 .3225 .1975                      .1975 

Raimdureamants are nighar In Alaska and Hawaii. Also. dtoncts that sarvad mom iron 60 peccant of thar Hinehas 

or at a raducad pnV» In I* aacond pnor schod yaar racarre an aii^^ 

'Schooki ttat aarvad 40 parcant or mora of Bat lunchac to cMdran batowlSSperter* of the poverty level two 

to BH school yaar may request to rocarve aaoere-need reinstatements tar tea and raducad-prtca 

prior 

Sources: USOA, FNS. 

B. Purpose and Objectives of the Stady 

The central purpose of this study was to derive statistically valid national estimates of food 

acquisitions made in SY 1996/97 by public unified school districts participating in the NSLPV 

Food acquisitions include both purchases made from commercial sources and donations fix>m the 

US Department of Agriculture. In addition, the study collected information on the procurement 

practices of these school districts and assessed the relationship of their procurement practices to 

school district characteristics. 

A similar study was conducted under FNS sponsorship in SY 1984/85. Another purpose of this 

study, therefore, was to compare results for SY 1996/97 with those from the earlier study to 

determine what changes have occurred, both in die composition of school food acquisitions and 

m procurement practices. 

V    Tar year a on a Jury/ June 
Most commonly the 

Unified school 
from 

1-2 

noddle, and 
twelfth 
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More specifically, the study has been designed around achievement of the following five 

objectives: 

• To develop .lationa! estimates of the types, volume, and dollar value of food acquired 

(commercially and through USDA donations) by unified public school districts 

participating in the NSLP 

• To compare the composition and value of foods acquired by school districts in SY1984/85 

and SY 1996797 and describe changes in the extent to which acquired foods arrive at the 

district in a prepared or processed form. 

• T3 describe current school food purchase practices and identify relabonships between food 

purchase practices and school district characteristics and the cost of foods to schools. 

• To compare school food purchase practices in SY 1984/85 and SY 1996797 and describe 

changes in die relationships between these practices and SFA characteristics and food 

costs. 

• To describe the extent to which a la carte foods are available to students enrolled in these 

schools and the types and volumes of a la carte foods that are acquired. 

C. Report Outline 

The remainder of this report details the approach taken In conducting this study and describes its 

major findings. It is divided into seven chapters, including ti.e Introduction, which is Chapter I. 

Chapter II is devoted to a description of the methodology used in conducting the study. This 

includes a description of the sample design and sample selection and how the data were collected 

and processed. Chapter III is the first one to report on study findings. As in all of the findings 

chapters, it discusses methodological considerations uniq :«e to the topic and compares the results 

of this study to the one conducted in SY 1984/85, when such comparisons are relevant In 

Chapter III, the principal characteristics of public unified school districts participating in the 

NSLP and the SBP in SY 1996797 are described. 

Chapter IV sets the stage for interpretation of the major food acquisition findings by briefly 

reviewing the economic and policy setting of the period within which the study was conducted. 

This description provides a general backdrop to understanding how both market factors and 

policy factors might have influenced study results. National estimates of food acquisitions by 

public unified NSLP school districts are described and interpreted in die following chapter, 
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ChapterV. Summary estimates of the volume and value of major food categories arc examined. 

Major shifts in the composition of school food purchases since SY 1984/85 are also discussed. 

This is followed in Chapter VI by a description of the current procurement practices of public 

school districts and the changes that have occurred over the past dozen years. Finally, the 

relationships between and among school district characteristics and procurement practices and 

school food acquisitions are examined in Chapter VII. 

In addition to this report, a Statistical Report containing the detailed statistical tables that served 

as a basis for the findings reported here is available. 
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D. METHODOLOGY1 

The universe studied here consists of all public unified NSLP school districts in the continental 
United States. These districts are a subset of the total number of school districts in the nation 
since not all districts participate in the NSLP. They are also a subset within the universe of 
districts that participate in the NSLP since the program also serves private schools and nonuni fied 
school systems, both of which were excluded from the study. Private school enrollment accounts 
for approxi nately 3.5 percent of total NSLP enrollment and nonunified enrollment is estimated 

to account for about 4.2 percent of NSLP enrollment2 NSLP districts in Alaska, Hawaii, and the 
US possessions: were excluded from the sample as well. In FY 1995, these jurisdictions 
accounted for 2.7 percent of NSLP participation. Given these exclusions, the estimates provided 
here will differ somewhat from other sources. For example, most FNS data series include 
nonunified schools and all SO states and US possessions. Private schools are included in some 
series and not in others. 

The sample frame used in the study was based on a database purchased from Quality Education 
Data, Inc. (QEL). The database contained information for 13,222 public school districts in all 
SO states and the District of Columbia and was current as of February 1996. Of the total number 
of school districts in die database, 11,177 were identified as unified school districts. 

A national sample of 480 school districts was drawn from the universe of unified public school 
districts. The sample was stratified by the same ten farm production regions used by the US 
Department of Agriculture in publishing data on agricultural production. This particular set of 
regions was used for two reasons. First, it is the same set used in the 1984/85 study and therefore 
provided continuity with the methodology used in that study Second, these regions are generally 
coterminous with regional systems of food production and distribution. 

1/   ^mmm^a^Uaalfimtiltmmtfa^l^m^imtmm^t§tmmimMtfmtttA 

V The share of NSLP enrollment that it in private school* is from unpublished administrative data collected by the 
USDA. The share of enrollment attributable to nonunified public schools is baaed on two sources. One source is ihc 
Q£D Super 2000 iatabast from which the sample was drawn. The nonunified school districts that were eliminated 
from the universe prior to drawing the sample accounted for 4.2 percent of total enrollment. The other source is the 
USna>«aiiialofBcW»<ic«-sCoiiaTwoCoreofData<CCD)forSY 1992/93 which indicated that districts other than 

ir 4.3 percent of total public school enrollment that year 
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The boundaries of these regions correspond to state boundaries with each region including from 
two to ten states. The distribution of the sample school districts among the regions and states are 
displayed in Table II-1. The sample was stratified regionally to help ensure that sample districts 
were selected from throughout the country. It should be noted that these strata were not used as 
domains of study and that only national estimates have been developed. 

There are about 350 school districts nationwide that participate in the NSLP but do not receive 

donated commodities. This includes all school districts in Kansas (over 300) as well as those 
districts that continue to receive cash or commodity letters of credit (CLOC) as a result of past 
demonstration studies of alternatives to commodity donation. These districts were kept in the 
database for purposes of drawing the sample. Of the 480 school districts in the sample, two were 

in Kansas and five were former demonstration sites that were receiving cash or letters of credit 
instead of donated commodities. 

To derive a national estimate of school food procurement, it is necessary to collect data for an 
entire school year. There is a significant seasonal influence in die patterns of school food 
procurement and use. Since most school systems are not in session year-round, food procurement 
typically diminishes in the spring, ceases altogether through much of the summer, and begins 
again with the approach of the start of school in the early SU1. In addition, there are seasonal 
influences associated with changes in the weather and the availability of foods as well as the 
traditional holidays. 

To help lessen the burden of assembling and copying food procurement records for the 
participating school districts - which can be substantial, depending on the size of the district and 
the nature of their procurement records - each district was asked to provide records for a 
specified 3-month period during SY 1996/97. The quarterly periods were defined as follows: 

1* quarter -Jury -September, 1996 
2" quarter - October - December, 1996 
3* quarter - January - March, 1997 
4* quarter - April - June, 1997 

The sample of 480 school districts was evenly divided among the four quarters. 
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Tabls U-1: NumlMr off School Districts in tht Ssmpls by Region and by Stats 

Number of Number of 
Region/state school districts Region/state school districts 

IWHMHI Southeast 
Massachusetts 12 South Carolina 9 
Nasa 4 Georgia 16 
Connecticut 6 Florida 16 
Naw Jersey 14 Alabama tf 
New York 29 ToW m 
Maryland 1 Delta 
Delaware 1 Mmililppl 7 
Pennsylvania 23 l.ouWans 11 
Vermont _1 Arkansas _a 

Total 91 ToW 21 
Lake States Southern Plains 

Michigan 22 Oklahoma 7 
Wisconsin 10 Texas m 
Minnesota -S ToW 49 

ToW 38 Mountain 
Wdwoat Montana 

Ohio 21 Colorado 
Indiana 13 Wyoming 
k»wa 6 Idaho 
IWnois 16 Utah 
Missouri m Arizona 

ToW 66 Naw Mexico _a 
Northern Plains ToW 32 

South Dakota 2 Pacific 
North Dakota 2 California 61 
Kansas 2 Oregon 5 
Nebraska .5 VilfruhiiijitrLi L WBtniiyKm -5 

ToW 11 TOW 71 
Appaiachia 

Virginia 13 Grand ToW 480 
West Virginia 4 
North Carolina 13 
Tennessee 7 
Kentucky m 

ToW 47 

Source: Schooi Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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The size distribution of public school districts is highly skewed. While 47.9 percent of all public 
school districts have an enrollment of less than 1,000, they account for only 5.9 percent of total 
enrollment At the other extreme, districts with an enrollment of 25,000 or more account for only 
1.6 percent of the total number of districts but 31.0 percent of total enrollment' While the school 
district is the basic unit of observation that is to be represented in the sample, it is also important 
that student enrollment be given prominent consideration given that food procurement and 
utilization is the principal focus of the study. 

To insure mat larger school districts were appropriately represented, we used a variant of the 
probability proportional to size (PPS) technique in drawing the sample. As its name implies, use 
of PPS results in more of the larger districts (and therefore more students) being included in the 
sample. However, since standard PPS sampling can sometimes shift the sample "too far" toward 
the larger units and leave the smaller units under-represented, a variant of the standard technique 
was used. 

Under the sampling technique used here, the sample was drawn with probability proportional to 
a power of enrollment rather than enrollment alone. The power was set at a level (slightly below 
one) that would yield a sampling probability for the largest district in each stratum sufficient to 
allow for non-responses. 

The first step in the sampling procedure was to allocate the 480 sample districts to the ten 
geographic strata. Each stratum was assigned a fraction of the 480 districts equal to that 
stratum's share of total enrollment 

Within each stratum, an ordered, systematic selection procedure was used to select school 
districts for the sample. The steps followed for each stratum were as follows: 

• inappropriate value for the power of enrollment for that stratum was developed. 

• The measure of size for each school district was raised by the power of 
enrollment 

1/     Quality Education Dm,; 

n-4 
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A slop interval was developed equal to die sum of all of the size measures of 
districts in the region divided by the sample size for the region. 

School districts within die region were ordered by their measure of size and a 
cumulative size distribution was established. 

A random start number was selected between zero and the skip interval. 

Using the cumulative size distribution of the ordered set of districts in the region, 
die first district in the sample was determined by the random start number. 

The remainder of the sample for the region was drawn by repeatedly adding the 
strip value to the random number and finding the district whose value falls within 
that range. 

The remaining allocation was the assignment of sample districts to quarters. A fourth of the 
selected districts in each geographic stratum were allocated to each quarter so that the enrollment 
of the districts in each quarter was as close to equal as possible. In addition, the seven school 
districts included in the sample that did not receive donated commodities were allocated among 
quarters so as to keep their distribution as even as possible. 

3.        Derivation of Final Weights 

Final sample weights were developed to produce national estimates for the universe of public 
unified school district- participating in the NSLP. Because response rates differed for the survey 
and for die submission of food acquisition data and because we were collecting a combination 
ofstock measures (e.g. school district enrollment as of a specified time) and flow measures (e.g. 
quarterly purchases of individual food items), two sets of weights were derived. These weights 
consist of three parts: a basic sampling weight equal to the reciprocal of the districts initial 
selection probability, post-stratification adjustments to account for known population totals, and 
adjustments to compensate for nonresponse. Once derived, these weights were applied to the 
observations collected from the participating school districts to derive national estimates. A more 
detailed description of the weighting methodology appears in Appendix A 
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B. Recruitment and Training 

1. Recruitment 

Recruitment began with the collection of basic information for each of the 480 school districts 
from the Child Nutrition (CN) Programs Directors in the 45 states with school districts in the 
sample. In collecting this information it was determined that five of the school districts in the 
sample were not participating in the NSLP in March 1996, leaving 475 prospective participants 
in the sample. 

Table 11-2: Allocation of Sample by Region and by Quarter 

EnroUmenl School DUtrictSamDiebvQ uarter 

Number Percent 
of of 

Region students total 1 2 3 4 Total 

nOIUHNIl 7.677.407 19.1 22 23 23 23 91 

Late State* 3.174.178 7.9 10 9 9 10 38 

MKlWOon 5,577.520 13.8 16 17 17 16 66 

Northern Plains 950.500 2.4 3 3 2 3 11 

Appaiacnta 3.916.084 9.7 12 11 12 12 47 

Southeast 4.537,866 11.3 13 14 14 13 54 

Date 1.723,619 4.3 6 5 5 5 21 

Southern Plains 4.117.205 10.2 13 12 12 12 49 

Mountain 2.686.560 6.7 8 8 8 8 32 

PadAc 5.932.237 14.7 17 18 

120 

18 

120 

18 

120 

71 

Total 40.302.196 100.0 120 460 

Source. School Food Purdmse Study. 1998. 

The school food director of each school district in the sample was initially notified of the study 
by mail and told that they would be contacted by telephone and invited to participate. At the time 
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of the telephone call, details of the study and the role they were being asked to play were 

discussed. 

School districts were recruited on a quarterly basis, beginning with those assigned to the first 

quarter. Recruiting got underway in May 1996 and vas largely completed by the end of February 

1997. Of the V75 school districts recruited, 381 (80.2 percent) initially agreed to take part in the 

study. 

2.        Training 

The collection of food procurement records, which are found in different forms and levels of 

detail among school districts, made it necessary to conduct brief training telephone calls with a 

representative of each participating district. In addition to the training call, each SFA was 

provided with a training document that reviewed major elements of their participation in the 

study. Most training calls were conducted within two weeks of the SFA agreeing to participate 

in the study. 

C. Data Collection and Processing 

Two types of data were collected, each using a different collection technique. Food purchase and 

donation records for a specified three month period were copied by SFA staff and mailed to the 

study data collection center. School district characteristics and procurement practices 

information were collected through a self-administered survey completed by the food service 

director. The procedures used in collecting and processing these data are described below. 

1.        Food Purchases and Donations 

Food acquisitions by school districts taking part in the study were assigned to one of three 

categories: (1) purchased foods not containing donated commodities, (2) purchased foods 

containing donated commodities, or (3) donated commodities. Foods were considered to have 

been acquired at the point in time when the school district assumed ownership. This generally 

coincides with the time of delivery to the district. 
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The valuation of donated commodities required special treatment. Foods that are commercially 
based and contain no donated commodities are assigned a value by the vendor. For these 

food items mere is no ambiguity with regard to their market value. The valuation of donated 
commodities and processed mods containing donated commodities is less straightforward. 
Commodities donated by the USDA arc assigned dollai values by the Department based on what 
they pay, phis transportation charges. However, this value excludes some cost elements 

associated with the procurement, storage, and delivery of these foods to school districts and 
therefore generally underestimates their delivered market value. 

In addition, some donated commodities are used as ingredients in foods that are processed 
expressly for schools participating in the NSLP. This is the second category identified above. 
There arc three major types of arrangements under which these products are processed. Tbeyare: 

State Processing. Some State agencies negotiate processing agreements for their 
recipient agencies and have commodities shipped directly from the USDA 
supplier to these processors. These processors then sell the processed food 
directly to SFAs, discounted or rebated by an amount equal to the value of the 
donated commodities used. Around 39 states currently have state processing 
contracts. 

SFA Processing. Largo SFAs often regotiate processing contracts on their own 

When this is done, the donated commodities can be routed either directly to the 
processor from the USDA or through the SFA before moving to the processor 
and back again as a finished product 

SOC Processing. Some SFAs can also receive processed products in lieu of 
donated commodities as part of their commodity deliveries. These State Option 
Contract (SOC) products include such foods as chicken nuggets and parties, beef 
patties, and pork ribettes. The contracts for processing these products are 
negotiated by USDA. However, SOC products are processed using the 
manufacturer's ingredients unlike state processing and SFA processing which use 
USDA purchased ingredients. The States participating in these contracts 
reimburse USDA for the cost of the processing and added ingredients, usually by 

charging the recipient SFAs. The cost of the commodity component is charged 
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to the State's entitlement  Nine states are currently participating in the SOC 

program. 

Recognition tiiaU product is a (fcnatedcotnm Commodities 

that are delivered directly to SF As from State warehouses are easily recognized, but those that 

are delivered by commercial vendors in combination with commercial purchases might not be 

recognized unless delivery slips make this clear Similarly, processed products obtained through 

SOC contracts, and commodities converted into processed products by State processing or local 

processing agreements are sometimes difficult to identify. In addition to asking SF As to identify 

these foods in the records they submitted, die State Distnliuting Agencies (SDAs) were asked to 

provide information on commodity deliveries to the SFAs in their states for the relevant quarter 

and on foods processed under state processing agreements. Most SDAs responded to this request, 

thereby providing a useful check against the information provided by the SFAs. 

Given that neither USDA-assigned values nor processor prices for products containing 

commodityingredients were considered reliable measures of market price, commercial prices of 

comparable foods were used in valuing these foods. 

U      Food Procurement Variables 

The following variables were used in developing national estimates of the types, volumes, and 

value of foods acquired by NSLP school districts in SY 1996797 and in comparing these estimates 

to those for SY 1984785: 

• Name of the individual food Hem. This is the generic name of each food item 

for which quantity and value information was reported. It is the most detailed 

level at which information for individual foods is being analyzed in this study. 

A total of 842 unique food items were identified. This compares to 

approximately 1,150 separate food items identified in the study conducted in SY 

1984/85. The system used in assigning 6-digit codes to individual food items is 

described in the Statistical Appendix Report 

Form in which the food b acquired. Form refers to whether the food is in a 

fresh, frozen, canned, dried, or fluid form at the time of procurement Categories 

representing more than one category (e.g., fresh or frozen) were used when the 

form could not be determined with certainty. 
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Votaane of acquUtiou. The net weight of acquisitions measured in pounds. 
Total volume was determined by multiplying per unit weight by the number of 
units acquired. To derive this weight when the unit of acquisition was another 
measure (e.g., cases of "number 10" cans), standard conversion factors for the 
individual food items were used 

Mesa cast per pound of food item. This is the mean delivered cost of a food 
tern per pound (net weight) measured in dollars.    For foods purchased 
commercially (and not containing USDA donated foods), this is the invoke cost 
For donated commodities and processed foods containing donated commodities, 

it is the invoice coat of comparable foods purchased commercially. When the 
same food item was acquired at more than one price by a given SFA during die 
period of study, the mean cost was determined by weighting prices on the basis 
of volume. The many different units represented in the raw data (e.g cases of 
#10 cans, dozens, gallons, esc.) were converted to pounds. 

Total c xt ef food item acquisition. As the term implies, this was derived by 
multiplying the mean per unit food item cost by die number of pounds of the item 
acquired. It represents the total acquisition coat of a given food item. 

Coat per thousand students of food Mean acquisition. This variable was 
derived by dividing the total dollar cost of die food item by die student 
enrollment with access to the food program of the school district they attended 
An adjustment for those having access to die program is made necessary by the 
fact that some enrolled students (e.g. kindergarten students attending half-day 
sessions) are included in overall enrollment numbers but do not have access to 
the program. To the extent this adjustment is required it is usually small. 

USDA donated commodities. These are food items donated by the USDA and 
received by SFAs in die same form in which they were purchased and shipped 
by the USDA (as distinguished from donated commodities that have been further 
processed following purchase by die USDA or processed foods obtained under 
SOC contracts). While these Hems frequently share the same generic name as 
commercially purchased food hems, quantity and value measures for donated 
commodities are treated separately. 
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food items will alao frequently share die same generic name as other 
purchased food items. Quantity and value measures for these items are treated 
separately, both from commercially purchased foods that contain no USDA 
donated commodities and from USD A donated commodities. The valuation of 
these items is as described above. This variable also includes products processed 

SOC contracts. 

Period of purchase. Food items were considered to have been acquired on the 
dale at which the SF A accepted delivery The site of delivery varied and 
included individual schools sites, central kitchens, and central warehouses, 
among other locations. The period of study was divided into four quarterly 
periods of purchase: July-September, 1996; October-December, 1996; January- 
March, 1997; April-June, 1997. The date of delivery within the quarter was not 
recorded, except as required for internal record-keeping. 

Food item used inalacmle offerings. SF As were asked to identify those foods 

in general terms (e.g. hamburgers, ice cream, cookies, etc.) that were used in a 
la carte offerings and to estimate the share of total volume of each food so 
identified that was used in a la carte offerings. 

Change in volume of acquisition and share of t«4al volume-This variable was 

derived from national estimates for those individual food items for which 
information was available both in SY 1984/85 and SY 1996/97 and for 
aggregations of food items. 

U       Transcription and Processing of Raw Data 

On the basis of the telephone interviews with the principal contact for each participating SFA, 
the least burdensome, most cost-effective means of retrieving copies of existing procurement 

records from the archives of each school district were identified. The principal sources of this 
information were vendor summaries, copies of invoices, tally sheets prepared by district staff, and 
bid specifications. 

Since data collection procedures were tailored to the particular situation of each school district, 
data arrived in a variety of forms. Data were transcribed, in most cases, by vendor, by month for 

a given SFA.   Relevant data elements were copied from the SFA-provided document to a 
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standard transcription form. If necessary, telephone calls were made to the SF A contact or the 
vendor (with SFA approval) to capture missing data elements. As a further source of 

information. State Distributing Agencies (SOAs) provided records on deliveries of USDA 
donated commodities to the SFAs in their states that were participating in the study. 

Given the large volume of highly detailed data, it was necessary to conduct several edit checks 
to help ensure the highest possible degree of accuracy. A description ofthese edit checks appears 

in Appendix A. 

2. District Characteristics and Procurement Practices 

2.1       Survey Collection Procedures 

A pre-test of the initial draft of the survey instrument was conducted in January 1996. Five 
school districts took part: one each in Arkansas, Maryland, and Virginia and two in Pennsylvania 
Student enrollment in the pre-test districts ranged from 1,248 to 116,859. Respondents were 
debriefed, two by telephone and three during on-site visits. The average length of time required 
to complete the instrument was 1 to 1 Vi hours. Results of the pie-test were helpful in identifying 
ambiguities in terminology and question structure. They also pointed toward potential difficulties 
in collecting detailed information on a la carte food sales. 

Procurement practices surveys, accompanied by a cover letter and reimbursement check,1 were 
mailed to participating school districts following receipt of their food procurement records for 
the quarter of their participation. Since some of the survey questions requested information for 
this quarter, (e.g., number of reimbursable meals served and food expenditures), it was necessary 
to delay sending the survey until the quarter was over and SFA personnel had an opportunity to 
tabulate their numbers. The first surveys were mailed in November 1996. Respondents were 
asked to return the completed survey by a specified data, generally within two to three weeks of 
receipt 

SFAs late in responding were contacted, first by letter and then by telephone, if necessary. 
Returned surveys were reviewed for completeness, consistency, and accuracy at time of receipt. 
Missing, incomplete, or incorrect information was handled by telephone with the SFA contact. 

A payment of between $70 md $270 WH mk to each parfjcipatiitg school district to compensate for the time 
ad out-of-pocket fipniar associated win assembling, copying and mailing of their food procurement records 
The amount of the payment was baaed on the iswHDfi of reimbursable lunches served w October 1995. 

0-12 PROMAR Inttmaaomal 

H 



SCHOOL FOOD PURCHASE STUDY 
FINALMEFOMT 

Follow-up telephone calls were required for nearly e\cry SFA, repeat telephone calls were often 

12       District Characteristics tad PmvMcit Practices 

SFA characteristic variables were used both to document and describe key features of the public 
unified school food universe and to assess and interpret food purchase practices. Moat of these 

earlier results.    In genera/, these are the dimensions of the school districts and their 
lunch/breakfast programs that most influence the types and amounts of foods purchased and/or 
their procurement practices. The following SFA characteristic variables were used: 

School distrki enrollment School district enrollment as of October 31. 19% 
is used as an indicator of district size. There is no entirely satisfactory measure 
of the patronage of a school reeding program. Reimbursable meal counts are 
partial in that they exclude students that choose their lunches from a la carte 

options or don't participate in the program at all. Enrollment numbers alone 
overstate the potential patronage by the extent of daily absences and by the 

number (if any) who do not have access to the program, (e.g., enrolled students 
attending half-day kindergarten.) Thus, student enrollment adjusted for absences 
and for those lacking access provides an upper limit on the average number of 
students who could participate in a school feeding program. 

Number of schools and ifdcnt claimant by grade category. Both the 
luantity and types of food utilized by a school food program are influenced by 

the age distribution of the student population. This is represented by using the 
following grade categories: elementary, middle/secondary, and others. 
Elementary schools were defined as a school that had a kindergarten or grade 1, 
2, or 3 aw/no grade higher than grade 6. Middle/secondary schools were defined 
as schools with no grade lower than grade 6. AH other schools were assigned to 
the "other" category. Thus, a school with grades K through 12, for example, fell 
in the "other'* category. 

Program participation by meal category. This variable is expressed as the 
total number of meals served, both in SY 1995/96 and in the relevant quarter of 

SY 1996/97. In both periods, the numbers are disaggregated by meal category 
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(school lunch and school breakfast) and by category of participation (tree, 

reduced-price, full-price.) 

Meal price*. This variable (expressed in dollars) is disaggregated by elementary 
and middle/secondary schools, by full and reduced-price meals, and by lunch and 
breakfast If more than one price was charged for full-price meals, a weighted 

avenge price was calculated. 

Naa»b^el'apfM>vnfi^a«dred»Liida«ksatyfcBtteMa«IBe. Thisisthe 

total number of students as of October 31,19% approved to receive free meals 
and the number approved to receive reduced-price meals. These approvals set 
an upper boundary on the number of meals served m these categories. These 

totals are also disaggregated by elementary, middle/secondary, and other grade 

categories. 

Receipts from ether food program sales. Some SFAs prepare and serve meals 
for purposes other than student and staff meals. This can include foods served 

through USDA food assistance programs (e.g., Child and Adult Care, Summer 

Food Service, and the Nutrition Program for the Elderly) or through locally 
sponsored programs. To the extent these programs utilize food that is included 

as part of a district's overall food procurement, this variable provides an 
approximation of the scale of these activities relative to the receipts from 

reimbursable meals and from a la carte sales. 

Regional location of school district. To some extent, the availability and cost 

of foods can be influenced by the district's proximity to sources of supply. This 
effect is most pronounced for perishable foods such as fresh fruits and vegetables 
but it applies to other foods as well. For this analysis, regional location serves 
as a proxy for this influence, using the USDA's ten agricultural production 

regions. 

Urbaafcity. Urbamcity can influence the cost of food to a school district as a 
result of its proximity to central points of food distribution and/or to competitive 
vendor markets. A seven-category urbamcity measure included in the QED 
dataNty was used. It ranges from metropolitan areas with a population of 

400,000 or more to places of less than 2,500. 

iTiaar The income level of households within a school district directly 

influences eligibility for free and reduced-price meals and can indirectly 
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influence participation in school feeding piogtams. Income was represented by 
a variable included in the QED database that measures the share of students 
within a school district that come from households with incomes below the 

Federal poverty guidelines. QED derives its measure from data found in the 
National Center for Education Statistics' Common Core of Data which is based 
on the 1990 census. 

Several different dimensions of SFA food procurement, preparation, and serving are represented 
by variables in the analysis that follows. They include: 

Indicators of a la carte activity. This includes an indication as to whether a la 

carte is used and if it is used, total a la carte receipts for SY 1995/96 and for the 
relevant quarter inSY 1996/97, its availability among schools in the district, and 
the identification of foods most prominently offered a la carte. 

•■at ail avainhfllty. This includes the number of vendors 
serving school districts for each of eight product categories and the total number 
of vendors serving the market in which the school district is located for each 
product line. 

This variable represents the following range of 
procurement options, disaggregated by major food category: formal line item 
bids, formal lump sum bids, telephone bids/quotes, salesman visits, and other 
methods. 

Frodnct pricing. For the principal vendors for each of the major food 
categories, tins variable indicates which of the several alternative methods of 
product pricing were used by the district 

Use of food service management company. This variable indicates whether the 
school district was under the direction of a private food service management 
company in SY 1996/97 and, if so, the period of time this arrangement had been 
in effect (measured in years) and whether the management company is 
responsible for both vendor selection and food selection. 

Cooperative buying. This variable indicates school (tistr t participation in a 
cooperative food buying program inSY 1996/97. For participants in cooperative 

buying, the period of participation, involvement of other school districts, share 
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of total food purchases made cooperatively, and types of foods purchased were 
also reported. 

: spadflcattaaa. School districts' use of alternative means of product 
specifications such as quality/grade standards, brand name, fat content, use of 
Child Nutrition (CN) labels, etc. is represented by this variable. 

The number oflritchcns by type, including base, central, 
receiving/satellite, combination, and on-site kitchens is indicated by this variable. 

Storage and dsMnry af food. For each of the major food categories, this 
variable indicates the principal point of receipt within the SFA and the frequency 
of vendor delivery. It also indicates whether deliveries initially go to a central 
warehouse, how frequently deliveries within the district are made to schools, 
whose vehicles are used, and the cost of transporting food within the district in 
SY 1995/96. 

Mean prawning This variable represents the number of schools using 
alternative menu planning methods in SY 1996/97, including NuMenu, Assisted 
NuMenu, food based, and traditional meal patterns. 

This includes indicators of the level within the 
school district organization at which decisions are made regarding choice of 
vendors, identification of foods to be purchased, and food orders. 

• Branded food products.   This variable identifies the use of branded food 
products - in-house and national brands - in SY 1996/97. For those districts 
using branded products, this variable indicates the number of schools within the 
district that feature brands, principal types of products sold under brand, and 
principal forms in which the product (or its ingredients) are supplied. 

2J       EditChecks 

As the surveys were received, they were reviewed for completeness and legibility. Responses 
that were missing, unclear, or contradictory were resolved through telephone contact with the 
SFA. Once all questions were resolved, the survey was entered into the database. A standard 
verification process was used to verify, on a question-by-question basis the answers provided. 

SFA responses were verified in relation to other answers given on the survey and were compared 
to those given by other SFAs to test their reasonableness. For numeric entries, acceptable ranges 
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and relationships were incorporated into the edit check process. Survey responses were also 
checked against procurement data submitted by the SFA for consistency. 

D. Standard Errors 

The standard errors of population means and totals were estimated using a bootstrap or 
resampling technique that L; commonly used in survey data analysis. The major steps in this 
estimation procedure are described in Appendix A. 

Standard errors for a selected list of prominent food items and key SFA characteristic estimates 
appear in Table II-3. Confidence intervals calculated on the basis of a 90 percent confidence 
level (plus or minus the point estimate) are also shown. 
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Table 11-3: Standard Error of Estimate for Selected Variables 

Variable 
Unit of 

measure Estimate 

Standard 

enor 

uomioeoce 

interval 
Confidence interval 

as%of< 

00 

All acquired foods 

Purchased ground beef 

Donated ground beef 

Purchased 2% fluid milk 

Purchased 1 % flavored milk 

Purchased formed frozen potatoes 

Purchased formed frozen potatoes 

Total enrollment, SY 1996/97 

Number of lunches served. SY 1996/97 

Number of free lunches served. SY 1996/97 

School districts managed by  x>d service management companies 

Number of public unified NSLP schools 

thousand dollars 4.642.667 166.996 274.708 

dollars 15.511.523 1.918.827 3.156.470 

dollars 83.717.742 6.631.022 10.908.031 

dollars 97.266.128 8.576.973 14.109.120 

pounds 770.347.867 18,844,210 30.998.725 

pounds 67.830.866 2,135.367 3.512.679 

dollars 29.530.001 1.981.542 3.250,837 

number 41.806.303 1.796.619 2.958.728 

thousands 3,888.257 173.848 285.980 

thousands 1,985,208 133.816 220.127 

number 975 164 270 

number 75,696 2,714 4.465 

5.9 

20.3 

13.0 

14.5 

4.0 

5.2 

11.0 

7.1 

7.4 

11.2 

2T7 

5.9 

" 90 percent confidence level. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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III. CHARACTERISTICS OF PUBLIC UNIFIED NSLP SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

This chapter is devoted to a description of some of the more prominent characteristics of public 
unified school districts that participated in the NSLP in SY 1996/97. Since the universe for this 
study was restricted to those school districts that are both public and unified (kindergarten 
through twelfth grade), as described in Chapter II, the resulting estimates are not strictly 
comparable with those from other sources. The reasons for mis and the expected magnitude of 
difference from other universes are also discussed in Chapter II. 

This chapter is divided into two major sections. The first section describes overall characteristics 
of the districts, e.g. number and size of districts, number of schools, and attendance. The second 
section focuses more narrowly on characteristics of the feeding programs of these school districts. 
In this final section, we examine a variety of dimensions of these programs including eligibility 
and participation, meal prices, menu planning methods, the role of a la carte food sales, and the 
use of food service management companies. 

A Overall School District Characteristics 

1.        Number of Districts and Student Enrollment 

An estimated 10,083 public unified school districts provided meals through the NSLP in SY 
1996/97. These school districts were attended by an estimated 41.8 million students.1 The 
distribution of school districts is skewed strongly in the direction of smaller school districts; the 
distribution of students is skewed almost as strongly in the opposite direction. Thus, the bottom 
one-third of all school districts in terms of enrollment accounted for only 5.0 percent of all 
students while the largest 2.S percent of the districts accounted for one-third of all students. 

1/ This compares to USDA's estimate of the total enrollment in NSLP public schools in PY 1997 of 44.4 million 
students. The USDA estimate includes unified and nonunified public school district* in all SO states, the District of 
Columbia, and US possessions. 
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Table MM: Total Student Enrollment and Numbar of Public Unified NSLP 
School Districts by 31M of District, SY 1986797 

-JottJiuQ^mrotntnt 
Number of         Percent of Number of Percent of 

School district enrollment students total school districts tofai 

Less than 1.000 2.094.593 5.0 3.411 33.8 

1.000-4,999 12.024.975 28.8 5.009 49.7 

5.000-24.999 13.292.858 31.8 1.410 14.0 

25.000 or more 14.393.878 34.4 253 2.5 

AH districts 41,806.303 100.0 10.083 100.0 

Note:     Percentages might not add to 100.0 due to rounding. 
Source: School Food Purchase Study, <998. 

These school districts included 75,696 schools within their systems in SY 1996/97 (1 able III-2).' 
Of this number, S4.4 percent were elementary schools, 31.5 percent were middle/secondary, and 
the remaining 14.1 percent fell in the "other" category. Since larger school districts tend to 
operate schools with larger enrollments, the number of schools is not as highly skewed toward 
the larger systems as is the number of students. Not surprisingly, the number of "other" schools, 
many of which are kindergarten through twelfth grade, are found with greatest frequency among 
the smaller school districts. 

1/     This compares to USDA's estimate of 82,437 NSLP public schools in FY 1997. including unified and nonumficd 
public schools in all 50 states, the District of Columbia, and the US possessions. 
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TaWsMI-2: Numbsr of Schools in Public Unified NSLP School Districts 
by Sin of District and by Grada Category, SY1998/97 

tUM 
School datnet anroMmant Bamantary saoondary CXhar ToM 

Lass than 1.000 2.372 2.953 2.458 7.783 

row pareant 305 9?J 31.8 100.0 

UHii pare art. 54 12.4 23.0 104 

1.000 to 4.800 13437 9.082 3.782 26.682 

rowpareanl 514 34.0 14.1 1004 

column para vt 33.6 38.1 354 354 

5,000 to 24,900 12,737 ijm 2.160 21.167 

604 29.6 10.2 1004 

column pareant 911 283 20.2 284 

25.000 or mora 12.205 5.562 2.298 20.065 

row pareant 80.8 27.7 114 1004 

column pareant 29.7 213 214 284 

AlcSstocts 41.152 23.866 1047b 75498 
row pareant 54.4 31.5 14.1 100.0 

coaaan pareant 100.0 100.0 1004 1000 

Source School Food Pitches* Study, 1998 

Enrollment by grade category is more equally divided between elementary »nd middle secondary 
than is the number of schools since elementary schools are generally smaller and in closer 
proximity to the neighborhoods they serve. Of the students enrolled in public unified NSLP 
school districts in SY 1996/97, an estimated 19.7 million (47.2 percent) were in elementary 
schools, 18.6 million (44.5 percent) in middle/secondary schools, and 3.5 million (8.3 percent) 
in "other" schools (see Table III-3). 
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Studsnt Enrollment of Public Unrfisd NSLP School Districts 
by Sfes of District Mid Qradt Category, SY199097 

Grade catoaorv 

School drtict SMSSMBI Elementary Middta/SeconrJery Other Total 

LMSttvn 1.000 719.451 782.950 592.192 2.094.593 
row percent au 37.4 283 100.0 
column percent u «J 17.1 53 

1.000-4.909 5.183.315 5.650.823 1.190336 12.024.975 
row percent 43.1 47.0 9.9 100.0 
column percent 26.3 ma 343 283 

5.000-24.999 6,412^34 5.887,464 993.160 13.292.858 
row percent 48.2 44.3 73 100.0 
column percent Ml 31.6 28.6 313 

25.000 or more 7.404.26S 6.298,557 691.036 14.393.878 
raw percent 51.4 ma 43 100.0 
column percent 37.5 au 19.9 34.4 

Al districts 19.719.265 18.619,795 3.467.223 41306303 
raw percent 47.2 443 83 100.0 
column percent 100.0 1003 100.0 100.0 

Source: School Food Puntose Stuffy. 1998 

To more accurately determine the number of students who could potentially participate in the 
NSLP, survey respondents were asked to report average dairy attendance as well as the number 
of students included in enrollment who did not have access to the lunch program for one reason 
or another. Some school districts have schools in their systems that do not participate in the 
NSLP. Likewise, students attending half-day kindergarten classes frequently do not have access 
to school meals. 

National estimates of these measures appear in Table ITJ-4. They indicate that, on average, 6.6 
percent of the students enrolled in public unified NSLP school districts in SY 1996797 were 
absent and another 1.5 percent of those enrolled students in attendance lacked access to the 
program. Rates of absence were found to rise with increasing size of district, going from S.O 
percent for the smallest districts to 8.1 percent for the largest The share of enrollment mat was 
in attendance but lacked access was highest among districts with less than 1,000 enrollment (3.0 

percent) and smallest among districts with an enrollment of 25,000 or more (0.6 percent). 
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Despite this, the relationship with size is not very strong given that the next to the largest district 

category has a rate of attendees lacking access that is nearly as large as the smallest size 

Table HM: Student Enrollment, Average Daily 
Number of Attendees With Access to the Lunch 
NSLP School Districts by Size of District and Grade 

and Average 
in Public Unified 

Category, SY 1996/97 

Grade cateoorv 

School dwtnet enroament Etentenaey Mddtes secondary Otter Total 

Let. then 1.000 

Enrolment 719.451 782.950 592.192 2.094.593 
Darfyaitendtnce 683.891 743.531 582.826 1.990.050 

Attendance with access 671.422 708.960 545,864 1.926.236 
1.000 to 4 flea 

Enroament 5.183.315 5.650.823 1.190436 12,024.975 
Daiy attendance 4.935.802 5.306.397 1.130.013 11.371.212 
Attendance w«h access 4.813.775 53H.614 1.119.495 11.237.884 

5.000 <P2«.»9 
Enroernent 6,412.234 5,887.464 993.180 13.292.858 
Dairy attendance 5.981,824 5.531.097 961.674 12.464.595 

Attendance with access 5.810.033 5.361.026 938,317 12.109,376 

25.000 or more 
7,404.285 6.298,557 691.036 CfWOawTaaVvt 14.393,878 

Da*y attendance 6,844.674 5.752^30 624,538 13.221.442 
Attendance w*i access 6.806.881 5.713.959 623.891 13.146.731 

AldteWcte 

Enrolment 19.719.285 18,619.796 3467,223 41,806.303 
Daiy attendance 18.445.991 17.332.255 3.269.054 39.047.300 
Attendance witn access 18.104,112 17.088.548 3,227.567 38.420.227 

Source: Schocrf Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

Compared to remits of the study conducted in SY 1984785, there are now fewer districts and 
more students. The number of school districts fell 7.2 percent while the estimated number of 
students enrolled in these districts rose 20.9 percent over the i2-year period. The distribution of 
students continued to shift toward the larger districts. While districts of 25,000 or more 
accounted for 19.6 percent of total enrollment in SY 1983/84, by SY 1996/97, this share bad risen 

to 34.4 percent. This growth in share is due to a combination of smaller districts growing into 
this size class and increased enrollment in districts that were already in mis size class in SY 
1983/84. 
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Tabtolll-5: Estimate Enrollrrwnt in Public Unifi^l NSLP School Districts 

by Stes of District EmoUmsnt and by On* Category. SY» 1983*4 and «W 

School year 

AM iMafch l« 

Enrolment Percent 

1.00010 4 999 5 00010 24.999 ».W9T more 

Grade category 

aj t—wj»  

Enrolment    Percent Ertroament Percent Enrolment ft,,,,  mm-* Enrolment rarceni 

Elementary 1963/84 17.217.203 100.0 807.431 4.7 6.245.298 38.3 6.646.796 38.6 3.517.678 20.4 

1986797 19.719,285 100.0 719.451 3.6 5.183,315 26.3 6,412,234 32.5 7.404,265 37.5 

MhJJa/aacondary 1963*4 17.359.187 100.0 1.120.094 6.5 6.594.451 38.0 6.388.875 36.8 3JZ55.767 18.8 

1996/97 18.619.796 100.0 782.950 42 5.650.823 30.3 5.887.464 31.6 6.298.557 338 

Other 1963*4 n/a n/a iVa n/a n/a n/a n/a nra n/a n/a 

1996/97 3.467.223 100.0 592.192 17.1 1.190.836 34.3 993.160 26.6 691.036 19.9 

Total 1963*4 34.576.390 100.0 1.927.525 5.6 12.839.749 37.1 13.035.671 37.7 6.773.445 19.6 

1996*7 41.806.303 100.0 2.094.593 5.0 12024.975 28.8 13.292.858 31.8 14.393.878 34.4 

No*: Tr» 1967and 1986SWdafmlh*^^ 

and it dU not alow lor an •other* category. 

Source: School Food Purctms* Study. 1987 and Scftoo//^ Purchase SM* 1986. 
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Some school districts now operate at least a portion of their systems throughout the calendar year 
in lieu of the traditional 3-month summer break. Three different forms of year-round education 
are currently in use: single-track, multi-track, and extended year. Each of these forms results in 
a reconfiguration of the school year. As a result, year-round operations can affect the pattern of 
food acquisition and use as well as the utilization of physical facilities. 

The single-track approach is used largely for the educational value of avoiding a three-month 
interruption in the instructional program. It does not result in more efficient use of the facility 
or the instructional staff; rather, it evens out the same 180 days of instruction across the school 
year. The multi-track approach, in contrast, makes it possible to extend the capacity of the school 
by about one-third if a four-track system is used. The extended year form, which is infrequently 
used, lengthens the school year up to 240 days of instruction. 

The National Association for Year-Round Education reports that in SY 1996797, some form of 
year-round education was used in 2,400 schools in 460 public school distncts with an enrollment 
of 1.8 million students.1 This level of enrollment reportedly represents a nearly 4-fold increase 
since SY 1986/87. According to Association records, more than half of all year-round program 
schools and 40 percent of the school districts are in California. Other leading states in terms of 
number of year-round schools are Texas, North Carolina, and Arizona. 

Results of this study estimate that 431 public unified NSLP school districts, 4.3 percent of the 
total, were engaged in year-round education in SY 1996/97, as shown in Table II1-6. It would 
appear from these findings that year-round instruction has substantially greater appeal for larger 
school districts. Nearly half (46.3 percent) of all districts with 25,000 or more enrollment were 
found to be applying the concept in some form in at least a portion of their schools. 

1/     Nation! Aaocntkn for Year-Round Education, YearRound Education Fact Sheet. December S. 1997. 
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of Public Uniflsd NSLP School Districts Operating 
Ytsr-Round by Sin off School District, SY1996/97 

; might not add to 100.0 due to rounding. 

Sourc*: School Food Purctmm Study, 1908. 

Districts that are engaged in year-round operations account for 17.2 percent of all public unified 

NSLP schools and report that, on average, 19.1 percent of their schools are year-round As can 

be seen in Table UI-7, the smaller school districts that have year-round schools are operating on 

this basis in a large share of their schools. For those districts of 1,000 to 4,999, nearly half of 

their schools (46.1 percent) were being operated on a year-round basis in SY 1996/97. It would 

also appear from these findings that the year-round approach is being used somewhat more in 

elementary than in middle/secondary schools, at least among the larger districts. 
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TabtelH-7: Numbar of Schools in Public Unrfiod NSLP School 
Districts Operating Y ear-Round Programs, by Grads Category and 

by School District Enrollment, SY 1986797 

GradacaiiQOfY 

HJddra/ 

School district snrolnwrt Damantsry sscondary Other ToM 

Lees than 1.Q0Q 
Total number of schools 0 0 0 0 

Numbar of schools year-round 0 0 0 0 
Percent year-round aft n/a n/a na 

i.gwto4.m 
Total numbar of schools 903 261 65 646 
Numbar of schools year-round 219 136 36 391 

Parcant year-round 43.5 52.2 42.6 46.1 

5.000 to 24.999 

Total number of schools 2.034 1.066 506 3.596 
Numbar of schools year-round 540 126 101 770 
Percent year-round 26.5 122 20.0 21.4 

25.000 or more 

Total number of schools 5.204 2.248 1.120 8.572 
Numbar of schools year-round 1.100 201 18 1.319 
Percent year-round 21.1 8.9 1.6 15.4 

£LdJakj& 
Total number of schools 7.741 3.566 1.710 13.016 
Number of schools year-round 1.859 466 156 2.480 

Percent year-round 24.0 13.1 9.1 19.1 

Source: SchocV Food Purchese Study, 1998. 

While the number of schools on a year-round schedule accounted for only 3.3 percent of all 
public unified NSLP schools in SY 1996797, die fact that this approach is being tried in so many 
school districts, particularly larger districts, suggests the potential for considerable expansion in 

the future. 
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B. Characteristics of School Feedinf Proframs 

1. Participation hi NSLP and SBP 

School district participation in die NSLP was a requirement tor inclusion in the sample for this 
study. Thus, participation in NSLP, at least at the level of the school district, was assured. 
Participation in the SBP was not required tor inclusion in the study. Nor was there a requirement 
that all schools within the district participate in the NSLP. 

On the basis of study results, it is estimated that there were 75,696 schools operated by 10,083 
public unified NSLP school districts in SY 1996797. Of the total number of schools, over three- 
quarters (76.1 percent) participated in both the NSLP and the SBP. Another 22.0 percent 
participated exclusively in the NSLP. In a small number of school districts taking part in the 
study, a portion of the districts' schools did not participate in either program. Nationally, it is 
estimated that 1.9 percent of all schools in this universe did not participate in the NSLP or the 
SBP. 

Participation in the SBP is somewhat higher in elementary schools (79.1 percent) than in either 
of the other two grade categories, 73.7 percent in middle/secondary and 70.4 percent in the other 
category. Of all schools participating in the SBP, S3.8 percent qualify as severe need schools.1 

Tabto 111-8:  Number of Schools in Public Unrfiad NSLP School Districts, by 
Grade Category and by Participation in School Meals Programs, SY 1998/97 

Middle/ 
Participation in NSLP/SBP Elementary Secondary Other Total 

im. % TflM 3k Total Jit Total        % 
Participating in NSLP and 
SBP 32.542 79.1 17.578 73.7 7.515 70.4 57.635        76.1 
Participating in NSLP only 8.528 20.7 5.954 24.9 2.143 20.1 16.625        22.0 
Participating in SBP only 0 0.0 8 0.0 0 0.0 8          0.0 
Not Participating in NSLP 
or SBP 82 0.2 326 1.4 1.020 9.6 1.428          1.9 

"SBP severe-need is a subset of SBP 
Note: Percentages might not add to 100.0 due to rounding. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

1/ Severe need school* receive larger cash reimbursements on free and reduced-pnee breakfasts. All other 
reimbursements are unaffected. To be a severe need school, a school must document that its meal preparation costs 
exceed the regular reimbursements and that it served more than 40 percent of its NSLP lunches free or at a reduced- 
price in the second pnor school year. 
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2. Number of Lunches and Breakfasts Served 

Public unified NSLP school districts served nearly 3.9 billion lunches in SY 1996/97, as indicated 

in Table IU-9.' Just over half (50.5 percent) of these lunches were provided at no charge while 
another 8.1 percent were provided at a reduced-price. The remaining 41.3 percent were full-pnce 
meals. 

A somewhat larger share of all lunches served in larger districts are free or reduced-price 
compared to smaller districts. Nearly three-quarters of all lunches served in districts with an 
enrollment of 25,000 or more were free or reduced-price in SY 1996/97 compared to slightly less 
than half in school districts with an enrollment of less than 1,000. In addition, of the number of 
free and reduced-price meals served, the share that are free increases with district size, rising 
from 77.8 percent in the smallest district size category to 89.0 percent in districts with 25,000 or 

more students. 

TabfalH-9: Number of NSLP Luncha* Served in Public Unified NSLP School 
District* by Typa cf Meal and Size of School District, SY 1996/97 

Number of Number of Number Total number 
fuS- price reduced-price of free of NSLP 

*%— * ■      -»!-*■■       .     ,n,,-n„|   -     ,| ocnooi CMRnci •nfuwnwn lunches lunches lunchee lunches 
Leas than 1.000 122.202.144 24.033.360 83.861.077 230.178.581 

(•jafsnant 53.1 104 38.4 100.0 
enfeaSa passant 74 74 44 54 

1.000-4,999 597.267,479 80.888.369 448.271.913 1.135.437.762 
saa^osvoent 52.8 74 394 1004 
oafcann paroant 374 28.4 224 294 

5.000-24.900 547.304.760 92.081.746 539.914.874 1.179.301.390 
nw paroant 46.4 74 484 100.0 
oaaaaa paroant 34.1 20.1 274 304 

25.000 of more 339.838.102 110.533.193 893.170.338 1.343.341.633 
anweareaat 254 84 884 100.0 
aaaaaaaBMaat 21.1 344 454 344 

AlaeuKts 1.606.502.495 318.54S.9U i565.20fl.2u2 3.886.257,366 
aaajaaaajst 41.3 8.1 804 100.0 

100.0 Wr9 1«,0 

Note:     Percentages might not add to 100.0 due to rounding. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

1/     This aa*jsan to USDA'i estimate of 4.4 billion lunches served in SY 1996/97 for all participating schools, 
public and private, unified and nonunified, in all SO states, the District of Columbia, and US poastnioni. 
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Comparison f these results with those of the 1984/85 study reveals two major differences. First, 
compared to die earlier period, a larger share of NSLP meals are now served in the largest 
districts. Of course, some of this is due to the continuing consolidation of smaller school districts 
as well as to the "graduation" of districts to larger size categories due to growth in enrollment. 

The differences are greatest for the two middle-size districts (1,000 to 4,999 and 5,000 to 24,999) 
which in combination went from accounting for 73.9 percent of all NSLP lunches in SY 1983/84 
to 59.5 percent in SY 1996797 while districts with 25,000 or more students went from 19.7 
percent to 34.5 percent 

A second difference is the increased share of all lunches that are free and reduced-price in the 
more recent period. The earlier study found that, overall, free and reduced-price meals accounted 

for 45.2 percent of all meals in SY 1983/84. That contrasts with an estimate in this study of 58.6 
percent in SY 1996/97. This shift toward free and reduced-price meals and away from full-price 
meals is common to all size classes of districts. 

Public unified districts participating in the SBP served more than 1.1 billion breakfasts in SY 
1996/97. Over four out of five (81.1 percent) were provided at no charge to the student and 
another 6.0 percent were reduced-price. Nationally, only 12.8 percent were charged full-price. 

TLbto 111-10: Number of SBP Breakfasts Served in Public Unified NSLP 
School Districts by Type of Meal and Size of School District SY 1996/97 

School district 
enrollment 

Number of 
full-price 

breakfasts 

Number of 
reduced price 

breakfast 

Number of 
free 

breakfasts 

Total number 
of SBP 

breakfasts 

Number of 
severe need 
breakfasts 

Leu than 1.000 14.640,965 5.208.513 34,841.390 54.888.867 25.875.128 

1,000-4.999 
!     » 

48.183.207 

!    s 
«* 

22.282.735 
7* 

32.8 
21,084.592 

72 
«aft 

19.422.426 

57,990|- 
to 

100.0 

M 
211.589.187 

3 
282.05G.I29 

4».3 
M 

144,318.197 

SSmt 
223.062.240 

mi 
•ft* 
21.5 

5.000-24,999 47.747.542 

)        Z 
33.701.867 

291.894.374 153.302.141 

eS5ns» 2 
442,318.170 

"5TTTO987 

« !    S 
25.000 or more 495.442,463 

tajftjS: 
349.027.238 

«W*B»..  { M 

mo 

7M 

ma 
All districts 1.124.080 J33 

Note:      Percentac 38 might not add to 100.0 due to rounding. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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As with school lunches, the share of breakfasts that are free or reduced-price increases as the 

enrollment size of the district increases. In districts with an enrollment of 25,000 or more, 93.2 

percent of all breakfasts served were free or reduced-price while in the smallest districts (less 

than 1,000 enrollment), 73.2 percent were free or reduced-price. A similar relationship holds 

between district size and the share of all breakfasts reimbursed at severe need rates. Among the 

largest districts, 70.4 percent of breakfasts were estimated to be severe need while among the 

smallest districts, the severe need share was 47.3 percent Nationally, the number of severe need 

breakfasts served in SY 1996/97 was the equivalent of 68.6 percent of the number served free and 

reduced-price. 

The SBP has grown dramatically since the earlier study. The estimated number of breakfasts 

served in public unified school districts has nearly tripled. The distribution of breakfasts among 

free, reduced-price, and full-price has not changed much nationally although, interestingly, the 

full-price share of breakfasts served in the smallest districts increased rather sharply, offset by 

a drop in the share that was served at no charge. 

3.        Meal Prices 

Lunch. The mean full-price elementary school lunch was $1.21 in SY 1996797 while the mean 

middle/secondary lunch was $1.38. The median prices were $1.25 and $1.35, respectively. The 

mean reduced-price lunch was $.36 for bom elementary and middle/eiementary students while 

the median level was $.40 for both. As the zero entries in some price ranges in Table III-11 

indicate, some school districts do not charge students who are eligible for reduced-price lunches. 

And, a smaller number of districts do not charge their students for lunch, even those students who 

are not eligible for free or reduced-price meals. 

Differences in mean and median lunch prices among school districts of different sizes were found 

to be relatively small. School districts with enrollments of less than 1,000 charged the least for 

full-price lunches in both elementary and middle/secondary schools. The mean price of reduced- 

price lunches was lowest among school districts with the largest enrollment, though the 

magnitude of the difference was very small and median prices were uniform throughout all sizes. 

The uniformity of the upper bound on the range of reduced-price lunches is dictated by the 

Federal requirement that they not exceed $.40. 
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Prices of schooi lunches have risen at a slightly faster rate than the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
for food in the period since the earlier study wa? conducted in SY 1984/85. The mean price of 
full-price lunches rose 55.1 percent in elementary schools and 52.2 percent in middle/secondary 
schools, while the CPI for all food and beverages rose 48.9 percent and the CPI for food away- 
from-home grew by 46.5 percent between 1984 and 1996. 

Tabla 111-11: Moan, Median, and Rang* of Student Lunch Prim, Full-Prica 
and Raducad-Prica, by Size of Public Unlflad School Diatrict, SY 1996797 

Fun-price lunch Reduced-price lunch 
School district enrollment Mean Median Range Mean Median Range 

rinsam 
Lees then 1,000 

Elementary 1.14 1.10 .80-1.75 0.39 0.40 .25-40 
MkkHe/secondery 1.26 1.25 .80-2.50 0.38 0.40 .20-40 

1.000-4,999 
Elementary 1.21 1.25 0.00-2.25 0.38 0.40 0.00-40 
MMdIe/seoondary 1.37 1.35 0.00-2.75 0.37 0.40 0.00-40 

5.000 - 24.999 
Elementary 1.22 1.25 .80-1.75 0.37 0.40 0.00 - .40 
Middle/secondary 1.40 1.45 .70-2.25 0.37 0.40 0.00-40 

25,000 or more 
Elementary 1.21 1.25 0.00-1.80 0.35 0.40 0.00-.40 
Middle/secondary 1.39 1.40 0.00-1.94 0.35 0.40 0.00 - .40 

AM districts 
Elementary 1.21 1.25 0.00-2.25 0.38 0.40 0.00 - .40 
Middle/secondary 1.38 1.35 0.00 - 2.75 0.36 0.40 0.00 - .40 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

Breakfast The mean full-price breakfast among these school districts in SY 1996797 was $.59 
in elementary schools and $.63 in middle/secondary schools. The median prices were $.65 and 
$.70, respectively. As with lunch prices, the mean values for full-price breakfasts were lowest 

for the smallest school districts and rose with increasing size. However, the median prices for 
a full-price breakfast were nearly the same for the smallest school districts as for the largest. 
There was very little difference in die mean values for reduced-price breakfasts, regardless of 
district size, and no difference at all in the median values which is a constant $.30 for all sizes. 

As with lunch prices, this uniformity results from program requirements in SY 1996797 that set 
the reduced-price breakfast at no more than $.30. 
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Tabtom-12: Moan, Median, and Rang* of Studant Braakfaat Pricaa, Full-Prica 

and Raducad-Prica, by Siza of Public Unified School District, SY 1996/97 

Fut-price breakfast Reduced-pnce breakfast 

School (JKtnct enroCmont Mean Mecfian Rano* Mean Median Range 
.«_■— 

LMS than 1,000 

Elementary 0.44 0.60 0.00-1.00 024 0.30 0.00 - 0 30 
MWdto^econdary 0.44 0.70 0.00-1-25 0-24 0.30 0 00-030 

1,000-4.999 

Elementary 0.59 0.65 0 00-1.25 0.26 0.30 0.00  030 

mtmtmmmtm 0.61 0.65 0 00   140 026 0.30 0.00 - 0.30 
5.000-24.999 

Dementary 0.81 0.70 0.00-1.15 0-23 0 30 0.00-0 30 
MktdMsecondary 0.67 0.75 0.00-1.19 0-23 0.30 0.00 - 0.30 

25.000 or more 

Eleinentary 0.63 0.60 0 00-1.25 0.24 0.30 0.00 - 0.30 
MkJda*econdary 0.68 0.73 0.00-1 JO 024 0.30 0.00 - 0.30 

AJlQlStnCtS 

Elementary 0 59 0.65 0.00-1.25 024 0.30 0.00-0 30 
Uddteriecondarv 0.63 0.70 0.00-1.40 024 0.30 0.00 - 0.30 

Source: School Food Purchase Study. 1996 

4.        The Role of a la Carte Food Sales 

In many schools, students are offered an opportunity to buy food items on an individual or a la 

carte basis. A la carte foods thereby become an alternative to the reimbursable meal Whether 

or not foods are available to students on an a la carte basis, they are generally made available to 

adult staff members. Since most SFA records do net distinguish between student and adult a la 

carte sales, the sales estimates that appear in this section include both and should be interpreted 

accordingly. 

As indicated in Table ID-13, an estimated 69.3 percent of all public unified NSLP school districts 

offer foods a la carte in at least some of their schools.' Only about one-third (36.6 percent) of the 

smallest districts offer a la carte. However, the share in the next size class (1,000 to 4,999) rises 

\i 
dojothese 

to consider mil at an «la cane Hem.tothe 
kvefc. 
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sharply to 84.1 percent and is even higher in the two largest size classes, reaching 97.6 percent 

in districts with 25,000 students or more. 

A la carte foods are more frequently available in middle and high schools man in elementary 
schools, as can be seen in Table 111-14. A la carte foods at lunch are offered in 74.6 of all 
middle/secondary schools but in only 47.7 percent of all elementary schools. As a result, die 
number of all schools offering a la carte items for lunch is a smaller share of the total than the 

share of school districts. A comparable relationship exists for a la carte foods offered at 
breakfast, though only about half as many schools offer a la carte foods at this meal. 

For those school districts that offer foods a la carte, die revenue from these sales averaged 
$181,456 per district in SY1996/97. Total a la carte sales for all districts arjproachedSl.3 bilbon 
in SY 1996/97. 

The smallest size class, districts with less than 1,000 students, average S628 in a la carte sales per 
1,000 students although this size category is die least likely to offer a la carte with only 36.6 
percent of the districts offering a la carte. This compares to $335 in a la carte sales per 1,000 
students for the largest districts of more than 25,000 students. One reason for this might be die 
increased number of students in larger districts that receive their meals free or reduced whereas 
students in smaller districts who pay full-price for their meals have the option of choosing a 

reimbursable meal or buying a la carte. 

Of die 41.8 million students attending public unified NSLP school districts in SY 1996/97, as 
many as nine out of every ten (89.7 percent) had access to a la carte sales (Table III-15).1 In 
those districts with 1,000 or more students, 92 percent had access to a la carte sales. Only in die 
smallest districts, those with enrollments of less than 1,000, did less than half (42.6 percent) the 
students have access to a la carte sales. 

1/     Since ail students within these districts might not have had access to a la carte sales, these percentages should be 
considered upper bounds. 
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Tabto IM-13: UM of A La Cart* Sates Among Public Uniffcd NSLP School 
Districts, by Size of District SY 1996/97 

Pjstncts ortertog a la carte. 

Percent or 
Number              total 

Ala cart B sales. SY 1996*7 

dill 11 nl   ilihi nl   ■ II in   fca ■ nl acnooi otsaKX enroemenc ToM 

Sates per 
Mean par          1.000 

dtothct          students 

(WOO) <*>                 9) 

Less than 1.000 1.249 36.6 55,866 44.734             628 

1,000 to 4.999 4214 84.1 406.646 96.965             455 

5.000 to 24.999 1278 90.6 400.734 313.644            383 

25,000 <x more 247 976 402,660 1.632.811              335 

Aldtetricts 6.988 69.3 1267.926 181.456             392 

Source: School Food Purchase Stuuy. 1998 

TablaM-14: Psrcsn! jf Public Unified NSLP Schools Offaring 
A La Cart* Foods at Lunch and Breakfast by So* of 

District and Qrada Catsgory. SY 1996/97 

Grade category AldMricts Leas than 1.000 1,000 to 4.999 5.000 to 24.998 25.000 or more 
r^aar^afaft raf i~hi-u-ieai 

Elementary 47.7 235 302 53.6 56.7 

MMSa/aaoondary 74.6 399 78.1 812 792 
Other 33.3 92 33.0 452 48.1 

B»   Total 54.1 252 51.6 61.0 61.5 

Elementary 20.3 6.6 132 232 27.7 

Mktoto/secondary 45.6 23.4 37.7 60.0 54.0 
Other 9.3 5.8 13.9 9.7 4.9 

ToM 26.7 12.7 218 32.7 32.4 

Source: School Food Purcnase Study. 1996. 
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-15: cfStudonts in PubUc United MSLP School 
Wk ACCOM to A La Carat Sttos, 
of Schoo District. SY 1996797 

Numbarof 
atudanaiwart    i Mudants watout 

accaaatoaba accaaa Total numbar 

School dkMrict enroament cart* toaiacarta ofaajdancs 

Laaattan 1.000 882.980 1.201.673 2.094593 

rawparcant 42.6 57.4 100.0 

column paroant 2.4 27J 50 
1.00010 4.960 10.297.959 1.727.016 12.024.975 

aw paroant 85.6 M.4 100.0 

soknn pofcsnt 27 JS 40.1 26.8 

5.000to24.908 12.256.892 1.035.966 13.292.658 

rowparcant 92.2 7J 100.0 

column paroant 32.7 24.1 31.8 

25.000 or man 14.054.220 330.656 14,393.878 

■Of—ml 97.6 2.4 100.9 

column percent 37.5 7J 34.4 

Mdttfc* 37.501.990 4.304.313 41.806.303 

rowpanant 89.7 103 100.0 

column parcant 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Sourca: School Food Study, 1908 

To help put a la carte sales in context, receipts from a la carte sales, as reported by the school 
district, were compared to our calculated estimate of receipts frcm the sak of rembursabk meals 
and Federal reimbursements and with the receipts, as reported by the district, from the sale of 
food through other programs. Receipts from the sale of reimbursable meals were estimated on 
the basis of the reported prices charged tor full-price and reduced-price meals and the number 
of each of these meals served during the quarter in which the school district participated in die 
study. Federal reimbursements were estimated on the basis of the number of free, reduced-pnee. 
and full-price meals served and the standard reimbursement rates for SY 1996V97' Receipts from 

1/    No 
served ■ the second 
severe need 

for ate addibonM 2 ccatt per meal rranour 
school veer were served free or at 
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other program sales and from a la carte sales were reported by participating school districts for 
the quarter of their participation in the study. 

The estimated revenue from these sources for SY 1996797 by size of custnet is displayed in Table 
III-16. Receipts from a la carte sales for all school districts combined accounted for only 13.6 
percent of total receipts from these four mam sources of SF A revenue. Federal reimbursements 
accounted for the largest share (S5.9 percent), by far, followed by student meal receipts which 
accounted for another 24.3 percent Other program sales were about half as important as a la 
carte sales, accounting for an estimated 6.2 percent of the total. 

As a share of total receipts, a la carte receipts were 'ugbest for medium-size school districts, those 
with enrollments of 1,000 to 24,999 The relatively high incidence of full-price meals among the 
smallest school districts (less than 1,000 students) results in student meal receipts equal to one- 
third of total revenue while this source of revenue accounts for less than half this share (14.0 
percent) among die largest districts where free and reduced-price meals are in the majority. 
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M-16: Comparison of Sources of District RtvsntM in Public Untflsd NSLP School Districts 
by Sizs of District, SY 1996V97 

cMof<aattctNM«nua 

1.000 1.000 to 4 MB 

$000         %0ftaM 

MMMy 
$000        %oftotJi 

25.000 or mom 

$000         % of total $000 $000 %0ftoM %o»to* 

*-' —-*• 
161.806 33.4 607.867 30.8 746.573 27.6 415.907 14.0 2.132.343 243 

252.410 52.0 1367.455 48.4 1300.027 51.0 2.006.654 67.6 4.908.546 553 

<»"> •.«.~«* 14.964 3.1 148.333 5.7 188.967 70 102.009 63 546332 63 

A la cm 
'-■-*■ 

56.866 113 306.000 15.1 301325 14.5 353.387 11J 1.100300 13.8 

ToM 469.136 100.0 2.010,803 100.0 2.707,862 100.0 2371.007 100.0 8.703.717 100.0 

tat couM not PRWKJB a la 

School Food Study, 1996. 
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Respondents for those school districts that offered foods a la carte were asked to identify the ten 
top-selling (by dollar sales) a la carte food items for both elementary and middle/secondary 
schools. Foods were described in general terms, e.g. cookies, ice cream, pizza, etc. A total of 
61 foods were identified. They are listed in Table 111-17, together with the number of school 
districts that identified the food as one of its ten top-selling a la carte items, for elementary and 
middle/secondary schools. 

These results should be interpreted with care. The information was difficult to collect since most 
SFAs do not maintain records on this basis. The responses were judgmental and should therefore 
be treated as approximations of the leading a la carte foods. As indicated in Table III-17, milk, 
fruit drinks, ice cream, and cookies were most frequently cited as leading a la carte sellers in 
elementary schools. Among middle/secondary schools, fruit drinks, pizza, snack chips, ice 
cream, cookies, and french fries topped the list in terms of the frequency with which foods were 
identified. 

01-21 PROMAR International 

ft 



SCHOOL FOOD PURCHASE STUDY 
FINAL REPORT 

Table 111-17: Number of Public Unified NSLP School Districts Identifying 
Specified Foods as Ons of Ton Top Selling A La Carts Food Items, by 

Elementary and Middle/Secondary, SY 1996/97 

Middle/ Middle/ 
Food description Elementary secondary Food description Elementary secondary 

number of school districts number of school districts 
MMSJ tnii r\ 2.690 2.014 Meat snacks 103 39 
Fruit drinks 2.583 4.953 Yogurt 93 337 
Pizza 1.274 4.212 Pudding 137 81 
French fries 733 3.284 Snack crackers 506 665 
Soft drinks 32 609 Egg rod n/a 152 
Hamburgers 510 1.527 Granoiabars 148 448 
Cheeseburgers 42 594 BreadsOcks/bread/rolls 96 687 
Snack chips 1.290 3.719 Mashed potatoes 52 184 
Burritos 55 973 Tea 44 532 
Sandwiches 168 2.014 Com dog 29 218 
Icecream 2.480 3.479 Milkshake 38 256 
Hot dogs 110 473 String cheese 194 n/a 
Cookies 2.019 3.328 Potato items 18 185 
Pretzels 599 977 Baked potatoes 39 254 
Snack cakes 816 2.337 Frozen fruit bars 23 13 
Popcorn 163 11 Vegetables n/a 578 
Bagels 81 349 Hot chocolate n/a 36 
Soup 41 235 Cheese sticks 12 114 
Fruit 386 880 Rice n/a 76 
Tacos 73 412 Cottage cheese n/a 37 
Nachos 218 1,111 Sunflower seeds 32 22 
Water 251 1.336 Peanuts 18 n/a 
Fruit roll-ups 1.348 635 Cereals 12 n/a 
Candy 333 1.505 Fruit snacks/dried fruit 79 10 
Donuts 159 548 Onion rings 20 187 
Chicken nuggets 279 1.042 Desserts/baked goods 332 586 
Chicken strips 16 282 Chicken fillet 48 64 
Pickles 54 126 Miscellaneous pockets n/a 239 
Salad 65 688 Chicken sandwiches 81 807 
Entree items 456 1.063 Other n/a 15 

Source: School Food Purcnase Study, 1998. 

5.        Programs Served other than NSLP and SBP 

Many school food programs are used to prepare foods for purposes other than serving lunch 

and/or breakfast to enrolled students. Historically, SFAs have provided meals to school staff and 

have catered school events. In more recent years, they have extended their reach to include a 

variety of other food assistance programs, some unique to the local community and some FNS- 

sponsored. 
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School districts are not required to maintain separate records for foods acquired for these otl. 

purposes if the revenues generated by the sale of these foods meets or exceed the cost. 
Nonetheless, it is useful to know the general magnitude of these activities for purposes of making 

inferences with regard to foods used in preparing student meals. The measurements of food 
acquisition that are described later in this report include acquisitions for these uses as well as for 
school meals. 

It is estimated that just over 80 percent of all nublic unified NSLP school districts had sales in 
addition to student meals in SY 1996797. Nationally, the sales from these programs in SY 
1996/97 is estimated at $547 million. 

Meal sales to adult staff in 80.7 percent of all districts was the most frequently noted source of 
other sales followed by S7.6 percent of all districts that provided food for school events. These 
were the two most prominent sources of other food program sales, regardless of school district 
size. 

With increasing enrollment size, SFA involvement in other food programs increases. It is 
noteworthy that half or more of all districts with an enrollment of 25,000 or more were estimated 
to have provided meals through the Head Start, Child and Adult Care Feeding, and Summer Food 
Service Programs in SY 1996/97. This is also reflected in the somewhat greater share of total 
revenue accounted for by receipts from these programs, as noted earlier. 
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Table IIM8: Share of Public Unified NSLP School Districts Serving Other 
Programs, by Size of District and Type of Program, SY 1996797 

Less than 1,000 to 5.000 to 25,000 All 
Type of program 1.000 4,999 24.9999 or more districts 

^olr. -«o 

Adult staff 74.3 84.0              83.5               84.2 80.7 

Head Start 5.8 36.7 33.0 58.5 26.3 

Elderly feeding 0.0 3.1 6.2 11.1 2.7 

Child and Adult Care feeding 0.0 7.1 16.8 50.6 7.2 

Day care 3.0 7.4 23.8 20.2 8.5 

Summer Food Service Program 14.6 21.4 40.9 54.2 22.7 

Other schools 2.1 10.4 24.1 29.2 10.0 

Disaster feeding 0.0 11.3 19.1 26.1 9.0 

School events 33.5 69.7 67.5 88.1 57.6 

Public Catering 2.5 24.5 29.6 24.1 17.8 

Other 0.0 3.4 12.8 7.5 3.6 

Source: School Food Purchase Study. 1998. 

6. Food Service Management Companies 

School districts have increasingly turned to food service management companies (FSMCs) to run 

their food programs in recent years. The General Accounting Office estimated that about 8 

percent of all SFAs participating in the NSLP in SY 1994/95 used FSMCs, up from around 4 

percent in SY 1987/88.' An earlier study conducted for FNS found that approximately 5.6 

percent of all school districts participating in the NSLP in SY 1990/91 were using FSMCs.2 

1/     General Accounting Office, School Lunch Program: Role and Impacts of Private Food Service Companies. August 
1996. 

21     Price Waterhousc, Study of Food Service Management Companies in School Nutrition Programs. USDA, FNS, 
OAE, June 1994. 
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The results of this survey are consistent with these earlier findings, indicating that 9.7 percent of 

all public unified school districts participating in the NSLP were using FSMCs in SY 1996/97. 

This suggests that FSMCs are continuing to make inroads into the school food market. A slightly 

smaller share of national enrollment (9.2 percent) is represented by FSMCs, compared to the 

share of districts where they operate. 

It appears from the distribution of FSMCs by district size shown in Table III-19 that these 

operations have concentrated among mid-size school districts, those in the 1,000 to 24,999 size 

range. This is consistent with findings of the study conducted for FNS cited above. A 

comparison of the mean number of years these districts have been under food service 

management companies suggests that FSMCs have not been serving the largest districts quite as 

long and that it has been even more recently that they have begun managing among the smallest 

districts. 

Table 111-19: Food Service Management Companies Serving 
Public Unified NSLP School Districts, by Size off District SY 1996/97 

All Less than 1.000 to 5.000 to 25.000 
Item distiicts 1.000 4,999 24.999 or more 

Number of districts with food service 
management company 975 209 582 166 18 

Share of all districts 9.7 6.1 11.6 11.8 7.1 

Average number of years under food 

service management company 9.5 4.0 10.3 14.0 8 

Total enrollment of food service 

management company districts 3.850.327 159.140 1.356.446 1.190.166 1.144,575 

Share of total national enrollment 9.2 7.6 11.3 9.0 8.0 

Average enrollment of food service 

management company districts 3.949 761 2.331 7.170 83.588 

Source: SchocV Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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As indicated by the estimate of mean district enrollment, FSMCs are operating in school districts 

of widely different size. The mean enrollment ranged from 761 in the smallest size class to 

64,093 in the largest. C 'the 28 FSMC-operated SFAs in the sample, only one is known to have 

split managerial responsibility within the district, with some schools FSMC-run and some schools 

managed by the district's food service director. In this particular case, the division of 

responsibility was viewed as temporary in that the district was moving toward an entirely FSMC- 

run program. 

A comparison of FSMC and non-FSMC districts indicates that a slightly higher share of FSMC 

operations are in districts with less than 25 percent of their students from households below the 

poverty level as well as in districts with more than 75 percent of their students from poor 

households (Table 111-20). 

Table 111-20: Comparison of Public Unified NSLP School Districts 
Under FSMC Operation and Not Under FSMC Operation, 

by District Income and Urbanicity, SY 1996/97 

Operated by FSMft Mot ooeratedbv FSMCs 
Number Number of 

Item of districts Percent districts Percent 

Share of students in poor households 
Less than 25 percent 693 71 5.545 61 
25 to 75 percent 253 26 3.465 38 
Great'" than 75 percent _2S -2 _az 1 

Ma! 975 100 9.108 100 

Degree of urbanicity 
Unclassified 19 2.0 33 0.4 
Large central city 71 7.2 56 0.6 
Mid-size central city 14 1.5 36- 4.0 
Urban fringe of large city 172 17.7 682 7.5 
Urban fringe of mid-size city 58 5.9 540 5.9 
Large town 52 5.4 169 1.9 
Smalltown 416 42.7 3.138 34.5 
Rural 122 17.6 4.125 45.3 

Total 975 100.0 9.108 100.0 

A la carte sales per enrolled student $47 $34 

Source: ScnocV Fi^od Purchase Study, 1998. 
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7. Menu Planning Systems 

A key element of the reform of the school meals program that got underway in 1994 under the 
banner of the School Meals Initiative (SMI) was the required adoption of one of four available 
menu planning approaches. Regardless of which approach or combination of approaches is used 
by an SFA, foods served over a one week menu cycle are required to meet updated nutritional 
requirements that satisfy the Dietary Guidelines for Americans developed jointly by the USD A 
and the Department of Health and Human Services. 

Two of the optional approaches, Nutrient Standard Menu Planning (NuMenus) and Assisted 
Nutrient Standard Menu Planning (Assisted NuMenus), are computerized systems that in addition 
to their flexibility make it possible to focus on the nutritional content of the weekly menu rather 
than the nutritional content of individual foods. The Food-Based Menu Planning and Traditional 
Vital Patterns systems focus on the food components of the menu. The latter approach most 
closely approximates the system that was in use prior to the adoption of the new regulations. 

In addition to granting SFAs additional flexibility in the implementation of these options, 

legislation approved in 1996 authorized SFA's to use "any reasonable approach" in accordance 
with Department Guidelines to meeting the requirements of the Dietary Guidelines. Thus, some 
SFAs are following procedures other than the prescribed approaches described above. 

School Year 1996/97 was the first year in which the new menu planning requirements were in 
effect. However, States were allowed to issue waivers that allowed school districts to delay 
implementation for up to two years. As a result, and because USDA encouraged SFAs to phase- 
in the new approaches, some school districts were using more than one system in SY 1996/97. 

As shown in Table 111-2!, the vast majority of school districts (81.6 percent) were using either 
the food-based or traditional approaches to menu planning in SY 1996/97. While some of these 
districts were also experimenting with other approaches, including the computerized systems, 
most were not Only 3.0 percent of all districts were using a combination of approaches Nearly 
one-fifth (19.6 percent) of all SFAs were using the NuMenu or Assisted NuMenu approaches in 
SY 1996/97. 

The use of alternative menu planning systems at the school level (Table 111-22) corresponds 
closely with use at the district level. Nearly four of every five schools (79.6 percent) were using 
either the food-based or traditional approaches in S Y 1996/97, while 19.1 percent of all schools 
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were using one of the computerized approaches. The rate of use of NuMenus and Assisted 

NuMenus is somewhat greater among elementary schools (21.6 percent) than among 

middle/secondary (! 7.0 percent) or schools falling in the "other" grade category (13.2 percent) 

Table 111-21: Number of Public Unified NSLP School Districts by Type 
of Menu Planning System, SY 1996/97 

Assisted 

Menu planning system NuMenu NuMemi Food-based Traditional Other Total 

NuMenu 1.434 0 138 94 0 1.666 

Assisted Nu Menu 0 278 0 32 0 310 

Food-based 138 0 4iS7 21 0 4.856 

Traditional 94 32 21 3.203 14 3.364 

Other 0 0 0 14 171 185 

Total 1.666 310 4.856 3.364 185 10.381 

Note: Entries on the diagonal indicate the number of school districts that are using one rnenu planning system 

throughout the district: al other entries indicate the number of school districts using the indicated 

combinations. (To the extent school districts use more than one system, they are represented more 

than once in this matrix. The total number of entries (10,381) exceeds the total number of distncts 

(10.083) by the extant of this double-counting.) 

Source: School Food Purchase Study. 1998 
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Tab* 111-22: Number of Schools in Public Unified NSLP School Districts by 
Typ« off Manu Planning System and Grada Category, SY 1996/97 

Menu planning system 
Mddte/ 

lementary Secondary Other Total 

8.049 3.572 989 12.610 

mm mi ?J 1040 

tea «t 103 170 

823 433 290 1,537 

at* 0T0 tea 1040 

m *• aa 31 

17.925 10.818 4.844 33.587 

wu Ml 1*4 1040 

400 400 583 442 

13.898 8312 3.439 25.549 

044 SL1 Oft 1040 

348 940 3M 

98 

3*4 

374 507 977 

NuMenu 

Assisted Nu Menu 

Food-based 

Traditional 

Other 

_ 
22 10 13 

Total 41.070 23.532 9,658 

130 

1000 

74260 

1040 

1040 

Note: Only schools that participate in the NSLP are shown. Percentages might not add to 100 0 due to 
roundtog. 

Source:   School Food Purchase Sluoy. 1998. 
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» 
Meal Preparation Facilities 

Study respondents were asked to identify the bomber of kitchens they operated using the 

following system of classification: 

• Central Kitchens. Meals are prepared for serving at receiving or satellite schools. 

No student meals are served on-site at a central kitchen. 

• Base Kitchen. At this type ofkitchen, meals are prepared for serving on-site and 
for shipment to other locations (including multiple locations within the same 

school). 

• Receiving or Satellite Kitchens. These kitchens obtain partially or fully prepared 

meals from central kitchens or an outside vendor, but other than re-heating or 

refrigeratiop, no food preparation occurs at a satellite kitchen. 

• Combination Kitchens. Some food is prepared for on-site consumption and some 

food is received fully or partially prepared from a central or base kitchen. 

• On-sitc Kitchens. From these kitchens, all meals served are p.epared at the 

facility in which the kitchen is located. No meals are shipped to other locations. 

• Other. This kitchen type is described by the respondent. 

Public unified NSLP school districts operated an estimated 72,150 kitchens of various types in 

SY 1996797. This falls short of the estimated number of schools in this universe by about 4 7 

percent. 

Many school districts operate more than one type of kitchen within their systems. Not 

surprisingly, larger school districts are more likely to do this than smaller districts. Cm average, 

districts in the largest enrollment category operated three types of kitchens in SY 1996797 while 

districts in the next smallest size class averaged just over two kitchen types while most of the 

remaining districts operated only one type. 

On-site kitchens are the most prevalent type, particularly among smaller districts where they were 

found in 90.0 percent of all districts and accounted for 81.5 percent of the total number of 

kitchens. While base kitchens are found in all but the smallest districts, central kitchens play a 

more prominent role among the largest districts. Of the largest districts, 32.0 percent operate 

central kitchens and 78.2 percent operate satellite kitchens, many of which are presumably served 

by then* associated central kitchens. 
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Table 111-23: Number of Public Unified NSLP School District Kitchens by Type of Kitchen end Size of School District, SY1998/97 

School dtoaxt MouftiiMit 

BBMJMBI 

• of • of • of • of 
kik*«ns 

7lT"l'^l I 
iof *of 

SMee   MdMiw 

pomp. kH^aa 

• of iof 
districts     kilctMns 

pja^ajf 
• of »of 

eases   HMHH 

Otwrtwaa 

• of •of 

AIMcHana 

• of •of 
afeax*    kMctttns 

laasftan 1,000 

1.000-4.998 

column pGicont 

5.000 - 24,998 

column parcent 

25,000 or mom 

column percent 

ANotsticts 

column percent 

0 0 413 413 218 363 265 265 3.071 4.681 

66 ao 12.1 72 94 63 64 60 90.0 815 

0.0 0.0 M 5.3 89 21 123 64 360 122 

as 80 2.911 3.640 2.215 6040 1.455 3.144 3.525 12502 

u 0.4 58.1 14.3 44.2 23.7 260 123 764 49.0 

31.4 29.5 877 48.8 672 35.4 82.5 37.3 448 325 

115 124 837 2.263 664 4.069 468 2.725 1.083 11.582 

9.1 as 38.4 10.9 47.1 18.8 332 161 766 55.6 

40.2 41.0 18.5 29.1 202 24.0 20.1 32.3 168 302 

81 m 142 1.461 196 6565 118 2282 186 9.649 

32.0 0.4 58.0 7.3 762 32.7 468 11.4 715 48.1 

28.4 29.5 33 18.8 60 365 61 27.0 24 25.1 

285 303 4.302 7.775 3295 17.058 2326 8.436 7,865 36423 

26 0.4 42.7 10.8 32.7 236 231 11.7 760 533 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1060 100.0 1060 100.0 100.0 

0 

60 

60 

87 

8J 

468 

44 

32 

327 

25 

160 

165 

136 

1.4 

100.0 

0 

60 

60 

86 

63 

S62 

44 

62 

266 

25 

61 

162 

155 

62 

1060 

3.411 5.742 

1060 100.0 

338 60 

5.009 25.500 

1068 100.0 

467 363 

1.410 20.837 

1060 100.0 

14.0 269 

253 20.071 

1060 1060 

25 27.8 

10.063 72150 

1060 1060 

1060 100.0 

Note. If dbtticts us* mom than orta krtcnen typa. they ara counted wtti aacfi lutenen type. Numbar of distneo under all kitcnana MM be was than 

Source: School Food Purchase Study. 1998. 
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feeding programs m many different ways. A wide array of I 

Some of the pBJ— features that are in current use are listed m TaMe 
the percentages displayed here arc for schools and not school districts 

features are made available for some schools within a given district but not 

Of the features listed, offer versus serve was found to be the most widely used with an estimated 

85.1 percent of all schools using it. And, though a higher share of schools in the very largest 

school districts provided the option, 73.0 percent of all schools in the smallest districts did too. 

For some of these program features, the share of schools that offered the feature rose sharply with 

increased district size. This includes the practice of offering more than one entree and offering 

foods on an a la carte basis, whether for lunch or breakfast. For other features, however, the 

relationship went in the opposite direction. This is most evident for schools featuring an open 

campus. The share of schools with an open campus increases from only 3.4 percent among the 

largest districts to 24.8 percent among the smallest. 

The share of schools operating vending machines and using electronic debit cards was also found 

to be highest among schools in the smallest districts. Respondents were not asked to indicate 

under whose control vending machines were operated within the school district. Since electronic 

debit cards are primarily used to track the status of paying customers, the much higher incidence 

of free and reduced-price meals among the largest school districts probably explains the smaller 

share of these schools using this technology. 

The breakdown of food service options by grade category is displayed in Table 111-25 Not 

surprisingly, most of these options are available with greater frequency among middle/secondary 

schools than among elementary schools. 

|>EST COPY AVAILABLE 
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TabtoM-24: Food Service Options Offered by Public Unified 
NSLP School District*, by Six* of District, SY 1996/97 

Less 1.000 5.000 25.000 
m then to to or 

Food service option OMinclB 1.000 4,939 24,999 more 
mm* ,-J ..-K, 

A ia cane break set 28.7 12.7         21.8           32.7 32.4 

A la carts lunch 54.1 25.2 51.6 61.0 61.5 

Mora than one entreo 56.3 25.3 53.6 64.0 63.8 

Oner versus serve 85.1 73.0 80.1 87.5 93.9 

Open campus 10.0 24.8 12.3 7.9 3.4 

Vending machines 19.8 23.0 21.4 22.0 13.3 

Snack ban 12.8 11.7 14.2 15.6 8.5 

Electronic debit cards 13.0 19.5 13.9 15.9 6.3 

Student stores 8.6 4.2 7.6 13.4 6.8 

Source: School rood Purchmsa Study. 1998. 

Tablo III-25: Food Service Options Offered by Public Unified NSl P School 
Districts, by Grade Category, SY 1996/97 

Food service option Al schools Elementary MWdte/secondary Other 

A kcarto breakfast 26.7 20.3 45.6 9.3 
Ala carts lunch 54.1 47.7 74.6 33.3 
More than one entree 56.3 54.2 70.5 32.8 
Offer versus serve 85.1 84.4 93.4 69.0 
Open campus 10.0 4.7 19.9 7.9 
vvnovsy rTiacninos 19.6 5.6 43.2 20.7 

Snackbars 12.8 49 30.9 2.9 
Electronic debit cards 13.0 13.2 16.3 5.1 
Stodant stores 8.6 4.1 19.3 2.3 

Source   School Food Purchase Study. 1998. 
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10.       Participation in Reimbursable Loach Programs 

Participation rates serve as an indicator of the extent to which eligible students are taking part in 

the NSLP. Since 1970, overall participation rates have generally . Jiged between 55 and 60 

percent. Calculated on a slightly different basis than used here, USDA data imply a participation 

rate in SY 1996797 of 57.1 percent For this study, participation rates were calculated by dividing 

the number of lunches served in SY 1995/96 by the number of students eligible for that type of 

lunch, adjusted by the overall rate of attendance for the district. The rate of participation for full- 

price lunches was calculated by dividing the total number of full-price lunches by total 

enrollment less the number of students certified eligible for free and reduced-price meals, again 

adjusted by the rate of attendance.' 

Participation rates for free, reduced-price, and full-pnce lunches, by size of district, are displayed 

in Table 111-26. As past studies have found, participation rates are highest for free lunches and 

in smaller districts and lowest for full-price lunches and in the largest districts.2 Across all 

districts and meal types, public unified school districts are estimated to have achieved a 

participation rate of 56.6 percent in SY 1996/97. Among districts of different sizes, the widest 

disparity in rate of participation is found within the full-pnce category. In the smallest districts, 

participation in full-pnce lunches averages 59.1 percent compared to only 32.8 percent among 

the largest districts. As indicated earlier, a la carte foods are substantially more available in 

schools of larger districts though these schools are also less likely to have an open campus. 

vending machines, or snack bars. 

Table 111-26: Mean Rates of Participation in the Reimbursable Lunch 
Programs of Public Unified NSLP School Districts, by Me-*i Type and 

Size of School District, SY 1996/97 

Reduced- All 
Free price Full-pnce        reimbursable 

School district enrollment lunches lunches lunches lunches 
percent of certified eligible students 

Less man 1.000 81.4 77.6 59.1 65.2 

1 000 to 4,999 78.2 71.1 47.5 56.8 
5.000 to 24.999 77.0 67.9 45.5 55.3 
25.00C or more 76.2 59.5 328 52 4 

All aistncts 77.9 69.1 45.9 56.6 

Source   School Food Purchase Study. 1998. 

I Noi all students eligible for free or reduced-pnee meals become formally approved to receive them or certified. The 
subset of eligible students, those that are certified, is therefore the more appropriate participation universe However, 
this information was not available to the studv 

2      ISDA. FNS. Child Suimion Program Operations Study  Third Year Report, January 1993. pp. 28-40. 
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IV. MARKET AND POLICY SETTING 

Food utilization is affected by many influences, some short-term in effect and some longer-term 
While the principal interest of this study is in the more permanent trends in school food 
procurement, short-term influences are inevitably part of the picture. Since the supply (and price) 
of individual foods can be highly variable as a result of the many uncontrollable factors that 
affect agricultural production, measures of food use at any one point in time offer an imperfect 
indication 01 longer-term trends and rates of utilization. While some foods are more susceptible 

to pronounced swings in availability than others (e.g. the effects of a freeze in Florida on the 
availability and price of orange juice), the relative prices of nearly all foods are in a continual 
state of change as a result of changing market conditions. 

To some extent, instability in food prices has been lessened in recent years by changes in the food 
system. Two changes are particularly noteworthy. On the supply side, foods are increasingly 
acquired in a global marketplace. This is especially true of highly seasonal foods, such as fresh 
fruits and vegetables, that are particularly vulnerable to supply interruptions and sharp swings in 
price, though nearly all foods (even water) are now traded internationally. Globalization of the 
marketplace has therefore had the effect of evening-out supply, geographically and seasonally, 
and stabilizing prices. 

Another change, this one on the use side, has had a similar effect Food products in general, and 
those purchased by institutional users such as public schools in particular are much more highly 
processed than in the past As a result the portion of value added at the producer level (where 
much of the instability in price originates) accounts for a smaller share of the price of the 
acquired food. And since prices of the other cost components - primarily labor and to a lesser 
extent capital - are less volatile, this too has had the effect of dampening price variability at the 
user level. 

In addition to market conditions, another factor that can obscure longer-term trends are those 
associated with public policy actions. School food programs are particularly susceptible to the 
effects of policy since they are directly dependent on decisions made each year by the US 
Department of Agriculture in purchasing foods for donation under the Commodity Distribution 
Program. In addition, during SY 1996/97. participants in the NSLP/SBP were affected by 
significant changes in overall program requirements. 

The remainder of this Chapter is devoted to an examination of these influences, beginning with 
a brief review of the food market in SY 1996/97. 

IV-l MOMAR International 

51 



SCHOOL FOOD PURCHASE STUDY 
FINAL REPORT 

A. Market Conditions 

1. The Supply/Demand Situation in SY 1996/97 

Producer prices for all finished consumer foods rose 3.2 percent during SY 1996/97. Among the 

major food categories, prices of fruit in all forms (fresh, canned, and frozen) moved hig. er while 

prices of fresh vegetables dropped from the unusually high levels of the year before. Potato 

phces were sharply lower in 1996/97, down 25 percent from the year before as production soared 

to a record high level. 

Livestock product prices generally moved higher during this period. The largest price advances 

were registered by pork (+15.1 percent) and processed eggs (+15.8 percent), though fluid milk 

prices rose substantially too (+7.8 percent). In September 1996, the price of fluid grade milk at 

the farm gate reached a record high. Prices of manufactured dairy products followed, though the 

sharply higher prices were short-lived. The only livestock product that experienced lower prices 

during the period was turkey, with prices for the 12-month period down 4.5 percent. 

2. Comparison to the Supply/Demand Situation in SY 1984/85 

The overall supply/demand situation in 1984/85, as reflected in wholesale prices, was not 

materially different from that experienced in 1996/97. The index for all finished consumer foods 

rose more slowly in SY 1984/85, increasing by 1.8 percent from the year before. 

As can be seen in the table below, prices of citrus fruits and juices experienced an even sharper 

rise in 1984/85 than in the period of this study. However, prices of other fruits were relatively 

stable. Fresh vegetables were in abundant supply in 1984/85, as they were in 1996/97. 

Among livestock products, supplies of both beef and broilers were abundant during the period 

of the earlier study. A Milk Diversion Program that provided incentives to dairy farmers to 

reduce the size of their dairy herds was in operation during this period and was adding to the 

supply of beef, particularly lower grade beef used in hamburger. The wholesale price of beef fell 

1.6 percent during SY 198485 while the price of broilers dropped 6.8 percent. Prices of 

processed and fresh eggs both fell sharply. The only major product in this category that 

experienced much price strength due to limited supply was turkey, with an increase in wholesale 

price of 10.7 percent. In contrast to the situation in 1996/97, the price of dairy products rose 

nominally in 1984/85. 
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TaMslV-1: Comparison of Changs* in Sslsctsd Components of ths 
Producer Pries Index, SYs 1984/85 and 1996/97 

Change between 
SYs 1984/85 

Charne from orevious year 
SY SY 

Foods and 1996/97 1984/85 1996/97 

AU finished consumar foods ♦28.3 
-percent  

♦1.8 ♦32 
Fruits 

Fresh citrus ♦6.5 ♦16.8 ♦11.2 
Other fresh fruit and bemes -2.0 -0.1 ♦28.8 
Canned fruits and juices ♦26.9 ♦4.3 ♦3.4 
Frozen fruits, melons, and berries ♦212 -0.3 ♦11.2 
Frozen fruit juices and ades -3.4 ♦18.0 -0.5 
Dried and dehydrated fruits ♦40.6 -10.7 ♦1.4 

Vegetables 
Fresh vegetables (except potatoes) ♦16.1 -14.7 -12.3 
Dry vegetables -3.2 -3.2 ♦11.5 
Canned vegetables and juices ♦19.4 -1.8 ♦1.6 
Frozen vegetables -1.4 ♦3.5 ♦1.1 

Cereals and bakery products 
Bakery products ♦55.1 ♦4.9 ♦3.5 
Other cereal products ♦46.5 ♦2.5 -5.4 

Dairy products 
Fluid m* ♦35.3 ♦2.0 ♦7.8 
Cheese ♦21.3 -0.1 ♦3.0 
Ice cream and frozen desserts ♦28.9 ♦3.2 ♦5.6 

Meat and poultry 
Boneless beef (including hamburger) -19.1 -1.6 ♦4.7 
Pork ♦40.8 ♦3.6 ♦15.1 
Other meats (including frankfurters and 
canned meats) ♦18.6 ♦1.9 ♦4.6 
Broilers ♦14.4 -6.8 ♦4.6 
Turkey -13.6 ♦10.7 -4.5 

Seafood 
Frozen package fish and seafood ♦95.8 42 -0J 
Canned and cured seafood ♦18.0 -1.6 ♦0.6 

Fats and oils 
Shortening and cooking oil ♦3.8 ♦6.5 -2.0 

Eggs 
Processed eggs ♦44.4 -26.3 ♦15.8 
Freeh eggs ♦7.1 -25.9 ♦4.0 

Otter 
Canned specialties (Including canned beans 
and soup) ♦49.4 ♦4.0 ♦2.4 
Frozen speaaffles (including frozen pies and 
dinners) ♦27.7 ♦4.7 ♦1.8 
Meat sauces ♦27.7 ♦4.2 ♦1.6 
Other processed foods (including snack 
foods, salad dressing dressings, dry mix 
preps.) ♦30.1 ♦6.4 ♦2.6 

Source: Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
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The producer price index for all finished consumer foods in SY 1996/97 was 28.3 percent above 

the level in SY 1984/85. Among the major food categories, producer price indexes in SY 

1996/97 exceeded their SY 1984/85 levels by more than the average amount for: cereals and 

bakery products, pork, frozen fish and seafood, fluid milk, processed eggs, and canned specialty 

foods. Since these foods had become more expensive relative to other major food categories, 

some negative impact on rates of utilization due to price might have resulted. 

Prices of fruits, vegetables, beef, and poultry were up less than the average of all foods in SY 

1996/97, compared to SY 1984/85. An opposite effect could therefore have occurred regarding 

these foods. That is, their lower prices relative to other foods might have contributed to higher 

rates of use than would otherwise have occurred. 

B. The Policy Setting 

As noted above, at least two policy measures in SY 1996/97 potentially affected school food 

procurement. One of these measures, the Commodity Donation Program, is an on-going program 

that has a direct and clearly defined effect on the types and quantities of food acquired by SFAs. 

Since this program was in place at the time of the earlier study too, its impact on school food 

procurement was considered then too. The other element of the policy setting in SY 1996/97 that 

potentially affected procurement practices was the School Meals Initiative (SMI) and the 

collective actions that were being taken to implement it. This was the first school year in which 

school districts participating in the NSLP were required, unless granted a waiver by their State 

Agency, to have adopted one of four alternative approaches to menu planning and to have served 

meals that met the Dietary Guidelines for Americans. We examine actions taken through the 

Commodity Donation Program first, followed by a brief discussion of possible implications of 

the implementation of the SMI. 

1. The Commodity Donation Program, SY 1996/97 

The Commodity Donation Program plays a significant role in school feeding programs. In 

1984/85, foods donated under this program accounted for approximately 30 percent of the value 

of total school food acquisitions.' Funding for the program is down from the levels of the 1980s, 

though it continues to play an important role. 

1/     This estimate is based jn donated foods valued at commercial prices. 
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The commodities distributed through the Commodity Donation Program are divided into two 

major categories: (1) entitlement commodities and (2) bonus commodities. Entitlement 

commodities are made available to SFAs on the basis of the number of reimbursable lunches they 

serve. All participating school districts are entitled to these foods. Bonus commodities are made 

available to participating school districts on the basis of availability and in quantities that districts 

can effectively use without waste. Bonus commodities have traditionally been foods that were 

in a state of major over-supply. Prior to the 1990s, government-owned dairy products acquired 

under the price support program often accounted for a large share of the bonus commodities. 

Trends in the overall size of commodity donations made through school food programs are shown 

in Table IV-2. While the overall (cunuit) dollar value of the program is somewhat lower than 

it was for most of the 1980s, the bonus component is sharply lower, having fallen to only SI 9.0 

million in SY 1996/97. 

Table IV-2: Commodity Donations Through 
School Food Programs, FY 1980 - FY 1997 

Fiscal year Entitlement Bonus Total 

1960 765.5 139.0 904.5 
1901 578.9 316.3 8952 
1962 4262 330.8 757.0 
1963 426.8 374.1 800.9 
1964 440.5 366.9 827.4 
1965 456.0 3452 801.3 
1966 445.7 3762 821.9 
1987 448.5 439.6 6882 
1968 466.3 347.4 813.7 
1966 471.4 292.5 763.9 
1990 465.9 153.8 619.7 
1991 590.1 109.1 699.3 
1992 563.4 123.9 707.2 
1993 579.8 90.7 670.4 
1994 629.2 96.1 725.3 
1995 611.8 81.8 993.6 
1996 647.2 45.8 693.0 
1997 591.1 28.8 619.9 

SY 1996/97 623.2 19.0 642.2 

Source*: USDA, FNS. Annual Histoncai Review. Fix* Year 1995, June 1997 and 
unpubttohed updates from the FNS Nattonat Data Bank. 
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Since foods distributed through the Commodity Donation Program are generally those that are 

available in the most abundant supply in the market, commodity donations tend to reinforce the 

behavior that would be expected in response to lower prices, ihat is, when supplies are large and 

prices low, there is an economic incentive ibr SFAs to substitute these same lower-priced foods 

for other relatively higher-priced foods, when it is feasible to do so. However, these 

circumstances also lead to greater purchases by USDA for purpose of donation. In this way, 

USDA's actions tend to reinforce the expected market reaction to lower prices. 

The principal reason, for taking a close look at the level and mix of foods donated by USDA in 

SY 1996797 is to determine their possible influence on study findings relative to the procurement 

of individual foods. As indicated above, two commodities that were under price pressure in 

1996/97 were potatoes and turkey. Not surprisingly, both of these commodities were donated in 

significant volume that year. Of all commodities donated, turkey accounted for 9.7 percent of 

the total value of donations and potatoes for 2.8 percent of total value. Collectively, they 

accounted for 14.1 percent of the total number of pounds of donated commodities. 

As in most years, beef products accounted for the largest single share of commodity donations 

in SY 1996797. whether measured in terms of doll v value or pounds. Beef, mostly in the form 

of frozen ground beef, accounted for 17.3 percent of the total quantity of commodity donations 

(including bonus commodities) and 24.9 percent of total dollars. While most fruits were in 

relatively short supply during the year, apples were an exception with a fall 1996 crop 

comparable to the year before Thus, USDA donated a relatively large volume of apple products, 

including over 11 million pounds of fresh apples. 

In SY 1996/97, the USDA was in the third year of a pilot project under which the Department of 

Defense (DOD) makes available its system for buying fresh produce for military installations to 

school districts in certain states. Eleven states were participating in the project at the time of this 

study. Orders are placed with DOD field offices, either directly by the participating school 

districts or indirectly through their State Distributing Agencies. School districts can assign a 

portion of their entitlement funds for this purpose. Participating states are also authorized to 

devote funds apportioned to them under Sections 4 and 1 i of the National School Lunch Act, as 

amended, for this purpose. 
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2. Comparison of Commodity Donations, SYs 1984/85 ami 1996797 

As noted above, funding for the Commodity Donation Program has been declining in recent 

years. This is reflected in overall donations in SY 1996/97 that were 23 percent lower in dollar 

value and 22 percent lower in weight than those provided schools in 1984/85. Given that public 

school enrollment has risen 16.7 percent and the number of NSLP lunches served has risen by 

13.3 percent over this period, in a relative sense the per unit level of assistance has fallen even 

more. Relative to the number of reimbursable meals served, the quantity of commodity donations 

was down 31 percent between the two periods. 

The quantity of individual commodities delivered to child nutrition programs in the two years is 

compared in Table IV-3. Beyond the reduced volume of donations in SY 1996/97, there are 

several other features of the comparison worth noting, including the following. 

• A much broader array of products is represented in SY 1996/97 man in the 

former period, despite the reduced level of funding. At the most detailed level 

in which they are reported for administrative purposes, 166 separate food items 

were distributed in SY 1996/97.' It is estimated that no more than half this 

number of food items were distributed in 1984/85. There are several reasons for 

the increased number of donated food items. In recent years, the USDA has 

made a concerted effort to improve the variety, quality, and nutritional content 

of its donated commodities. In May 1994, the Department established a 

Commodity Improvement Council and in October 1995 published a task force 

report2 identifying a number of potential improvements in the commodity 

donation program. These and other activities have led to several changes 

including the addition of several reduced-fat foods and foods processed under the 

State Option Contract (SOC) Program, in addition to the availability of fresh 

produce items in certain states through procurement by the Department of 

Defense. 

1/ This number underestimates the actual number of separate food items since it combines all fresh produce purchases 
by the Department of Defense into a single line item It is estimated that the DOD has purchased over 60 different 
fresh fruit and vegetable products for participating school districts. 

2/     US Department of Agriculture, Improving USDA Commodities. 1995 Tn-Agency Commodity Specification 
Review Report, October 1995. 
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Table IV-3:  Comparison of Donated Commodities Delivered 
to Child Nutrition Programs, SY 1984/85 and SY 1996/97 

SY 1984/85 SY 1996/97 

be be. 
t». (1.000V fcs. (Loooy 

Commodity (1.000) meals (mi.) (1.000) meals (mM.) 

Grain wd grain products 

Flour (including buigar and rolled wheat) 181.735 46.7 78.464 17.8 

Pasta - spaghetti 7.518 1J 4.647 1.1 

macaroni 7,006 U 3,163 0.7 

other pasta - 2.756 0.6 

Rica 22.035 5.7 15,753 3.6 

MM eat 5,431 1.4 1.487 0.3 

Commeal/gnts 6.633 17 2.367 0.5 

Legumes 

Soybean oil 40,026 10.3 35.297 8.0 
Soybean oil shortening 20.581 5.3 7.249 1.6 

Salad dressing - 76 0.0 
Peanut butter 11.401 2.9 10,501 2.4 

Peanuts/peanut granules 3.534 0.9 873 02 

Dry edible beans 4.058 1.0 1.529 0.3 

Canned dry beans 12.490 32 9.525 22 
Vegetarian beans 25.642 6.6 10.124 2.3 

Nuts 

Almonds 2.250 0.6 - 

Walnuts 1.486 0.4 - 

6.483 1.7 - 

Fruit 

Fresh-pears 5,414 1.4 3.973 0.9 

apples 7.632 2.0 11.073 2.5 

grapefruit - 905 02 

oranges - «565 1.0 
Canned - applesauce 46.065 11.8 23.3 : 5.3 

peaches 25.520 6.6 16.417 3.7 

mixed fruit - 9.336 2.1 

pears 30.376 7.8 22.311 5.1 

cherries - 3,156 0.7 

purple plums - 18 0.0 

pineapple 1 0.0 13.635 3.1 

apple sices - 10.806 2.5 
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TabtolV-3: Comparison of Donated OHMMH Dsiivsrsd 
to Child Nutrition Programs, SY1984/85 and SY1988/97 (continusd) 

SY 1964*5 SY 1996797 

8m KM 

Us. (i.cooy tos (1.000 V 
Commodity d.OOO) rn«ato(rrw.) d.OOO) meals (mi.) 

Frozen - peaches - 8.196 19 
•«**    ik ■■■!■■ 12.914 3.3 8.671 2.0 
apple slew - 2.227 05 
strawberries - 8.905 20 
biuebeniee 5,036 1.3 - 

Dried - figs (nuggets/paste/wheto) 330 0.1 198 0.0 
dry pitted prunes 2.371 0.6 964 0.2 
prune puree - 1.868 04 
raisins 8.399 2.2 - 
date pieces - 702 02 

Orange juice (canned & froz. cone) - 5.465 12 
Vegetables 

Fresh - misc produce (000) - 18.577 4.2 
potatoes - 4.555 tl- 

Canned - green beans 22.290 5.7 - 
green peas - 2.747 tl 
tomato paste 35.891 8J 5,173 11 
canned tomatoes 24.652 6.3 8.368 1.9 
tomato sauce - 4.778 11 
carrots - 3.167 0.7 
spaghetti sauce - 6.984 1.6 
■as - 7.306 1.7 
com 23.968 62 8.432 19 
sweet potatoes 10.608 2.7 5.026 11 

Frozen - trench fried potatoes - 13.890 3.2 
potato rounds 11.787 3.0 23.480 5.3 
potato wedges - 18.518 4.2 
sweat potatoes - 560 0.1 
com 3.894 1.0 10.480 2.4 
carrots - 3.457 0.8 
green hearts 1.038 0.3 - 
mued vegetables 18.106 4.7 

green peas - 3.209 07 
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Table IV-3. Comparison of Donated Commodities Delivered 
to Child Nutrition Programs, SY 1984/85 and SY 1996/97 (continued) 

SY 1984/85 SY 1996/97 

^ fcs. 
fee. (1.000V toe. (1.000V 

Commodity 0.000) meals (mi.) (1.000) meals (mil.) 

MMt and Poultry 

Frozen ground beef 155,488 40.0 153.798 349 

Miscellaneous beef products 4.428 1.1 6.069 1.4 
Frozen pork - 16.988 3.9 
Canned pork 7.449 1.9 - 
Pork sausage - 3.365 0.8 
Frozen ham - 15.345 3.b 
Chicken - frozen cut-up 71.378 18.3 30.153 6.8 

frozen whole - 38.908 8.8 
bulk chilled 4.932 1.3 - 

other forms 15.357 3.9 13.420 3.0 
Eggs - whole frozen - 8.455 1.9 

dry mix 707 02 1.278 0.3 
Turkey - frozen whole 12.127 3.1 9.308 2.1 

frozen ground - 35.588 8.1 
frozen roasts 11.086 2.8 14,535 3.3 
chilled buk 1.656 0.4 - 

other forms - 10.905 25 

Seafood 

Canned tuna 5,145 1.3 - 
Canned salmon 2.249 0.6 - 
Frozen salmon - 2.743 0.6 

Dairy Products 

Cheese - Cheddar 29.321 7.5 11.861 2.7 

processed 75.829 19.5 35.972 8.2 

mozzareMa 30.384 7.8 23.903 5.4 

Nonfat dry m* 24.499 6.3 4.141 0.9 
Butter/butter od 75.912 19.5 - 

Total 1.182.548 304.0 926.064 210.1 

Note: Dash indicates that the commodity was not available that year. 

Sources:  School Food Purchase Study Agricultural Commodity Markets and School Food Acquisitions. 
1964-95, February 1986 and FDO. FNS records for SY 1994/95 and SY 1996797. 
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Fruits and vegetables (including potatoes) accounted tor a larger share of total 
volume in the latter period (in combination, 32.9 percent versus 23.3 percent). 
This is due in very substantial measure to the DOD procurement program. 

The share of total volume accounted for by dairy products fell from 20.7 percent 
to 8.2 percent as no butter was reported to be donated in JH 1996/97 and the 
quantity of cheese was sharply lower as well. This is due to a combination of the 

exhaustion of government-held dairy stocks and the relatively high prices of 
dairy products in late 1996. 
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3. Implementation of the School Meals Initiative 

In late 1993, the USDA launched the School Meals Initiative for Healthy Children, a major 

reform of the school lunch program The principal objective of the reform, an activity that is still 

underway, is to improve the nutritional content of school meals. Past results of USDA research 

have indicated that school meals, on balance, were not meeting key elements of the Dietary 

Guidelines, a set of dietary standards developed by the USDA and the Department of Health and 

Human Services. The Healthy Meals for Healthy Americans Act of 1994 (P. L. 103-448) 

mandated tha' each school's meals comply with the Dietary Guidelines by SY 1996/97, though 

states were granted authority to waive a school's compliance until SY 1997/98. The Healthy 

Meals for Healthy Children Act of 1996 (P. L. 104-149) granted schools additional flexibility m 

menu planning by authorizing them to use the SY 1994/95 meal pattern or "'any reasonable 

approach" to meeting the requirements of the Dietary Guidelines. 

The latter measure was enacted just over one month prior to the start of data collection for this 

study. Thus, while changes in program requirements, including the adoption of new menu 

planning techniques, had been under consideration for over two years, final regulations in support 

of the 1996 Act were still under development at the time this study got underway. 

The impact of SMI on the results of this study can only be surmised in general terms. Many 

schools were already taking steps to improve the nutritional content of their meals at the time the 

SMI was begun. Thus, changes were already underway in some school districts. As indicated 

in Chapter III, by SY 1996/97, 19 6 percent of all SFAs had adopted one of the new, computer 

assisted menu planning systems (NuMenus or Assisted NuMenus). Thus, a significant number 

of SFAs were at least looking for ways to reduce the levels of fat, saturated fai, and sodium and 

to increase the level of carbohydrates. SFAs taking part in die Nutrient Standard Menu Planning 

Demonstration reported increased use of fresh fruits and vegetables, increased us? of lower-fat 

products, and the addition of and/or increased portion sizes of foods high in carbohydrates.' 

Thus, at the time of this study many school districts were in a state of transition as they gave 

increased emphasis to the nutritional content of their meals. 

1/      USDA. FCS, Evaluation of the Sutnent Standard Menu Planning Demonstration.  Findings from the Formative 
Evaluation. September 199b. 
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4.        Other PvHcy Changes State 1*4/95 

In addition to the policy changes described above, there have been two other significant changes 

affecting the commodity distribution component of the NSLP. One is the series of changes that 

has taken place in the Milk Price Support Program, beginning in 1981 and extending through the 

1996 Farm Bill. 

By gradually reducing the level of support from $13.10/cwt in 1981 to $10.0S/cwt in 1998, as 

well as making other changes in the size and distribution of program benefits, the incentive for 

over-producing milk has been substantially lowered. As a result, takeovers of manufactured dairy 

products by the USDA's Commodity Credit Corporation have all but disappeared, except for 

nonfat dry milk during periods of very low price. Furthermore, under terms of the 1996 Farm 

Bill, the milk price support program will be terminated at the end of calendar year 1999, ending 

government takeovers of manufactured dairy products altogether. Since government-acquired 

stocks of manufactured dairy products (primarily butter and cheese) have made up a significant 

share of commodity donations over the past 15 years, this change in policy has had and will 

continue to have a major effect on the composition of commodity donations. This is evident from 

the comparison of donations in SY 1984/85 and SY 1996/97 shown in Table IV-3. This change 

in dairy policy is also largely responsible for the sharp drop in the value of bonus commodities 

over the last 10 years. 

Another policy change mandated by Congress is a requirement under the Healthy Meals for 

Healthy Americans Act of 1994 that at least 12 percent of total school lunch entitlement support 

(cash and entitlement commodities) be provided in the form of entitlement commodities each 

year. In FY 1985, entitlement commodities accounted for '.3.3 percent of total USOA school 

food entitlement sroport. However, as cash reimbursements have risen in response to the growth 

in participation by children approved for free meals, the entitlement commodity share has fallen. 

In SY 1996/97, it had fallen to about 12 percent of total entitlement As long as the proportion 

of free meals remains at or above the 1996 level, USDA reports that it will be necessary in most 

years' to increase the per meal commodity support more rapidly than the inflation adjustment 

would otherwise require. 

Thus, while the move toward a more market-onented dairy policy has resulted in a reduced level 

of overall donations and a reduced share for dairy products, the 12 percent minimum requirement 

has had the effect of establishing a floor under the total value of donated products distributed 

through school meal?. 

1/      Whether the 12 perccac threshold i* met also depends on the rounding rules uaed to estaMiah enatkmenc commodity 
icnvuisuiKiM rates. 
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V. FOOD ACQUISITIONS BY PUBLIC UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

A. Introduction 

In this chapter, we summarize findings of the study with regard to national estimates of food 
acquisitions by public unified NSLP school districts in SY 1996/97. We begin with a brief 
review of some methodological points that should be considered in interpreting study results. 
This is followed by an examination of study findings for each of the three categories to which the 
acquisitions are assigned: commercial purchases, donated commodities, and processed foods 
containing donated commodities. Finally, the results for SY 1996/97 are compared to the results 
of the 1984/85 study. 

B. Methodological Considerations 

The estimates presented in this Chapter are national estimates of foods acquired by public unified 
NSLP school districts in the continental United States. As noted earlier, these districts are a 
subset of the total number of school districts in the nation since not all districts participate in the 
NSLP. Furthetmore, they are also a subset within the universe of districts that participate in the 
NSLP since private schools and nonunified school systems were excluded from the study, as were 
school districts in Alaska, Hawaii, and the US possessions. 

For this study, food acquisitions were assigned to one of 842 general f d descriptions. 
Information on brands, flavors, grades, varieties, cuts, and unit sizes is generally not reflected in 
these descriptions. The principal exceptions are for foods that the USPA commonly purchases 
for donation, such as different varieties of dry beans. Distinctions are made among different 
product forms (e.g., fresh, canned, frozen, dried) and for some foods (e.g., fluid milk), 
distinctions are made among different levels of fat content Given the generic nature of these 
descriptions, each food item should be viewed as representing a collection of closely related 
foods. 

Estimates of volume or weight are net weights measured in pounds of the food as it is delivered 

to the school district Since foods arrive at districts in many different forms and states of 
preparation, when aggregated by group or subgroup they generally contain foods that are not 
equivalent For example, while the "milk" subgroup is comprised largely of fluid milk, it also 
includes such related foods as evaporated milk, condensed milk, eggnog, nonfat dry milk, and 
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dry buttermilk, for example. The aggregated weight estimate for this subgroup should therefore 

not be considered as an estimate of whole milk equivalent 

While care should be exercised in interpreting aggregations of food items, distortions of this 

nature are less of an issue for individual food items. Individual items are much more 

homogeneous, though some aggregation has been required at this level too. 

For ease of comparability with results from the 1984/8S study, data were aggregated into the 

same 16 groups and 65 subgroups as used in preparing summary tables for the earlier study, with 

slight modification. The principal change in classification is the adoption of a "prepared foods" 

group. Since no record could be found of the assignment of individual food items to their 

respective subgroups in the earlier study, it is possible that there is some slight inconsistency 

between the two, though any differences are thought to be small. 

As described earlier, each food acquisition record fell into one of the following categories 

purchased foods, processed foods containing donated commodities, or donated commodities. Of 

the three categories, the processed foods containing donated commodities is the most difficult 

to identify from school district records. A wide range of foods are processed under t greements 

between processors and Federal and State governments as well as between processors and some 

school districts. Though particular care was exercised to identify these foods, to the extent 

underreporting occurred, it was probably for foods in this category. Furthermore, any 

underreporting in this category was probably matched by overreporting in the purchased foods 

category. 

As noted in Chapter II, commercial values rather than USDA values were assigned to all donated 

commodities and all processed foods containing donated commodities. The value of foods 

assigned to both these categories therefore exceeds values reported by USDA and are therefore 

not comparable to USDA reported expenditures. 

C. School Food Acquisitions, SY 1996/97 

School food acquisitions for SY 1996/97 are summarized by dollar value in Table V-l and by 

weight in Table V-2. Dollar value and weight information for each of the 842 food items 

represented in the summary tables appears in the Statistical Appendix Report 
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Public unified NSLP school districts acquired foods valued at more than $4.6 billion in SY 
1996/97. This is equivalent to S6.9 percent of trade estimates of total food purchases by primary 
and secondary school systems in 19% and 3.8 percent of food purchases by all foodservice 
operations, commercial and noncommercial, the same year.' 

Of the total value of foods acquired, 82.9 percent were foods purchased from commercial sources 
and 12.7 percent were donated by the USDA. The remaining 4.4 percent were commercially 
processed foods containing donated commodities as ingredients. On the basis of weight, an even 
larger share (89.4 percent) of all school food acquisitions were commercially purchased. 

In value terms, the largest single component of the school food bill is the dairy group which is 
dominated by commercial expenditures for fluid milk. Collectively, dairy products accounted 
for 22.7 percent of total acquisitions. There are several other food groups that each account for 
around 10 percent of the total. This includes bakery products, red meats, poultry, fruits, 
vegetables, and prepared foods. 

1/     The Food Institute Food Industry Review. June 1997, % 477. 
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Tabte V-1: Summary of Dollar Value of Food Acquiaitiona by Public Unified NSLP School Districts, SY 1996/97 

Processed foods containing 

All Foods Purchased foods 

PI ■ .ii i ■■■! rBrcam 

donated commodities 

Kercern 

Donated cot nmoditka_ 

Percent rurcanx 

Dollar Value of total Dollar Value of total Dollar Value of total Dollar Value of total 

Food gtouo/aubgroupa ($) (%) ($) (%) ($) (%) ($) (%) 

MFaodo 4,642,667,312 100.00 3,850,762,224 100.00 202,842,530 100.00 181.117.108 100.00 

Qram product* 166,735,464 3.59 143,495,902 3.73 391,860 0.19 22,847,733 3.88 

Breakfast cereals 79,239,667 1.71 78,727.234 2.04 0 0.00 512,433 0.09 

Prepared (lour mixes 13,600,666 0.29 13,107,549 0.34 0 0.00 493,120 0.08 

Flours & other tnHod grains 25,258,707 0.54 12,010.797 0.31 0 0.00 13,245.910 245 

Mixtures with grain 24,654.471 0.53 24,262.611 0.63 391.860 0.19 0 0.00 

Pasta A noodles 15,286,116 0.33 8,941,622 0.23 0 0.00 8.344,494 1.08 

Rica, barley, and grains 8,697.865 0.19 6.446.089 0.17 0 0.00 2451.778 0.38 

■■Inn pmducls 529,061,323 11.40 518,030,010 13.48 11,081414 5.45 6 0.00 

Biscuits, muffins, pancakes, and waffles 116,095,388 2.50 111.898.906 2.91 4,196,482 2.07 0 0.00 

<;           Bread 4 roHs 177,490.523 3.82 175,018,251 4.54 2,474,272 1.22 0 0.00 

i>.            Cakes 4 other bakery desserts 110,148.103 2.37 106,602,237 2.77 3.543,888 1.75 0 0.00 
PI ■ ■ i  ■ ■ 1 ■   tmmmji   ■■■■■ wli         hl.f PI ousts ana snacx craps 95,187.925 2.05 94.733,392 2.46 454.533 0.22 0 0.00 

Crackers 30.161,384 0.85 29,779,224 0.77 382.161 0.19 0 0.00 

FatotoNe 85,660,796 1.88 63,751,872 1.88 4,947,800 2.44 17,181,127 £92 

Mel 7.438.848 0.18 8.572.308 0.17 0 0.00 888.342 0.15 

Lard and other animal Ma 1.005 0.00 1.005 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

Margarine 14,229,274 0.31 13.815.781 0.35 198,029 0.10 415.464 0.07 

Sated dressings 4 mayonnaise 35,078,384 0.78 30,326.613 0.79 4,749,771 2.34 0 0.00 

Vegetable oils 4 shortenings 29,135.488 0.83 13,238,187 0.34 0 0.00 15,899.321 2.70 

Mad meals 455,565,528 9.81 230,568,138 8.22 60,012,922 28.82 156,004,468 26.47 

Beaf and veal 280,132.876 6.03 121.838.477 3.16 49.573,320 24.46 108,923.079 18.48 

Mbted meats 47,203,563 1.02 48,295.737 1.20 907.826 0.45 0 0.00 

Pork 128.140,805 2.72 69,758.474 1.81 9.300.742 4.59 47.081.389 7.99 

Reoipe mix 2,108,484 0.05 1.877,450 0.05 231.034 0.11 0 0.00 

■aaajp 444.036,307 9.58 272,144,144 7.07 60,030,382 28.62 111,861,812 18.98 

Chicken 314,933.136 8.78 216.729,313 5.63 43,952.528 21.69 54,251.296 9.21 

Recipe mix 339.880 0.01 339,880 0.01 0 0.00 0 0.00 

Turkey 128.763,281 2.77 55.074.951 1.43 16.077.824 7.93 57.610.518 9.78 
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TabteV-1: Summary of Dollar Valua of Food Acquisition* by PubHc Uniftod N8LP School Dtalrtcts, SY19MA7 (contimiMl) 

Food group/subgroups 

A« Foodf 

($) 

of total Doiar Value 

(%) 

Doser Value of total DoJtorVatoe 

m w 

Mixtures with 

Rah 
SheMtah 

•.other dairy 
Chaw 
Cream 
lea cream A lea 

< ■ 
14» Yogurt 

Fruits 

Groan vegetables 
Mbced vegetables 
Mixtures with vegetables 
Other vegetables 
Potato & potato products 
Tomato & tomato products 
Yellow vegetables 

19.125,736 
7.406.870 

52^63,518 
50.728, (20 

2,235,398 

1.082^08,120 
213,009,022 

3,189,740 
64,154432 

784,250,783 
7.811.343 

513441,866 
341878.960 
171,262.748 

29446,184 
5.794.199 

11.060.745 
179.136476 
49446.676 
61,064,667 

43,1 

047 
0.41 
0.18 

1.14 
1.09 
0.05 

22.67 
4.59 
0.07 
149 

16.48 
0.16 

1147 
746 
349 

9.12 
147 
0.64 
0.12 
044 
348 
1.07 
1.32 

15,175,674 
9,502.282 
5.873492 

47,1« 
44,873,873 
2435.398 

932491476 
98.139.520 
3.189.740 

64,071.327 
759.040.946 

7.611.343 

264425402 
169.173.916 

371473477 
82.797.000 
26,819.932 
5.794.199 

10.950.006 
157,985.092 
38.621.144 
47,108,002 

040 
045 
0.15 

142 
1.17 
0.06 

2448 
245 
0.06 
1.66 

19.71 
040 

1146 
648 
449 

129.517 
1.533.477 

2.15 
0.74 
0.15 
048 
4.10 
1.00 
142 

952.322 
0 

8,797499 
8.874.155 

0 
82,905 

0 
0 

2,127466 
1.947429 

180.127 

1. 

0 
0 

1.481,709 
261,899 

043       21,744491 
Dry beans/peas 20,908,670 0.46 14.665481 0.38 54.045 
Other nuts 475458 0.01 475458 0.01 0 
Peanuts/peanut butter 17499,114 0.39 2.720.519 0.07 0 
Seeds 862497 0.01 682497 0.02 0 
Soybean! & soy products 3400,668 0.07 3400.088 0.06 0 

SL 

042 
006 
0.76 

647 
0.47 
0.00 

442 
448 
0.00 
0.04 
0.00 
0.00 

1.06 
0.98 
0.00 

047 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.73 
0.14 

0.03 
0.03 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

9.493.937 
0 

4492.129 
4.902.125 

0 

111499,191 
108485.347 

0 
0 

5400.834 
0 

71414423 
76.408418 

1.900.704 

4401.841 
1.225.232 

0 
130,737 

21,150.484 
9.442.823 

13.898.776 

21497409 
8.189.384 

0 
15.178,594 

0 
0 

1.91 
1.81 
0.00 

043 
0.83 
0.00 

1642 
18.04 
0.00 
0.00 
048 
0.00 

1349 
12.97 
0.32 

0.71 
041 
0.00 
0.02 
349 
1.60 
242 

343 
1.05 
0.00 
2.58 
0.00 
0.00 



Table V-1: Summary of Dollar Value of Food Acquisitions by Public Unified NSLP School Districts, SY1996/97 (continued) 

Food group/subgroups 

Purchased foods. 

Processed foods containing 

donated oommodWes 

Dollar Vatos 

m 
Percent 

of total 

(%) 

DoNar Value 

m 
Percent 

of total 

(%) 

Dollar Value 

($) 

Percent 

of total 

(%) 

Donated aymrrocilrJef 

Doiar Value 

($) (%) 

,Jama, and 
Puddinga/pte fMing 

Sugars 
Syrups. and honey 

< 

Carbonated 
Orybeveieg. 
Fruit drinks 

Gravies 
Soups 

Cetoup^other 
nevmlnpi 
Ptekles/oUves 

BurnsMnacos 
Mast or cheese fSsd pastry 
Pizza 
Prepared rrssti 
Prepared sandwiches 

91,220,810 
23.157,738 

5.854.186 
5.504,136 
9.656.786 

13.372,019 
24.73230 

8.943.525 

33,247.612 
1.093.534 

105.818.292 
14.233,110 

5.325.556 
18.134.783 

95,916^74 
67.984.992 
11,358.777 
16,57535 

1.9S 
0.50 
0.13 
0.12 
0.21 
0.29 
0.53 
0.19 

3.33 
0.72 
0.02 
2.28 
0.31 

0.51 
0.11 
0.39 

2.07 
1.46 
0.24 
0.36 

90.344.347 
23.157.738 

5.854.186 
5.504.136 
9.035,957 

13.160.125 
24,732.220 
8.899.985 

184.3S2.541 
3337.612 

1,093.534 
105.818.292 
1432.110 

23,317,096 
5.274.498 

18,042.800 

89,099.392 
81.165.410 
11.358.777 
16.575.205 

2.35 
0.60 
0.15 
0.14 
0.23 
0.34 
0.64 
0.23 

4.01 
0.86 
0.03 
2.75 
0.37 

0.61 
0.14 
0.47 

2.31 
1.59 
0.29 
0.43 

832,722 
0 
0 
0 

820.828 
211.894 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

14333 
51.060 
92.183 

908,820 
908.820 

0 
0 

0.41 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0C 
0.31 
0.10 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.03 
0.05 

0.45 
0.00 
0.00 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

43.540 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

5,910,761 
5.910.781 

0 
0 

0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 

0.00 
0.00 
0.05 
J.00 

0.00 
0.00 

1.00 
1.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

46331.578 10.42 4343937 11.30 493630 24.18 0 0.06 
51.680.566 1.11 46.698.525 1.29 1.982,041 0.98 0 03 
18.75936 0.40 18,077.448 0.47 681.838 0.34 0 0.00 

322.787.618 6.95 304.009.324 7.89 18,77834 9.27 0 0.00 
52.043,183 1.12 34.348.352 0.86 17.694.830 8.73 0 03 
38.690.925 0.83 3821.708 0.75 9.869.217 4.87 0 0.00 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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Tabfts V-2: Summary of VOIUITM of Food Acquisitions by Public Unified N8LP School Districts, SY 199097 

Food group/subgroup* 

Pvoosssod foods 
i imtsinimj donated 

AM Foods rurcnMoa rooos OORMnOOBlBS Donated oomntodMss 

7328340.725 
(pounds) 

6,464378318                   122336372 842324,138 

212316,781 138.041.187 233387 73343,117 
25.931,447 25.181,997 0 748350 
15,146.632 14,566.506 0 578.124 

114.27*377 56.588.452 0 57,677,825 
20.583.381 20.329.934 233.457 0 
23,026,868 14,078.056 0 8347.830 
13,273,028 7.285,240 0 5387.788 

487,786311 440342.705 9.B16.MH 6 
85.312.948 83.121.418 2.181.533 0 

232.871.166 228.484.804 3376380 0 
65.994,368 63^37.181 2.457.186 0 
55.804,421 55366.681 237.740 0 
17,806,288 17.522323 283,765 0 

141.518311 108336362 8378380 32328388 
4.608.743 4.118.856 0 488.787 

1.986 1.986 0 0 
33341.471 31.598.230 478370 864372 
49.258.201 40,458.311 8.799.890 0 
54,823.800 24,057.768 0 30388331 

31X481.822 188387388 3831738S 117.737.828 
206.052.532 82.377,631 30.713385 82.981.308 
36343.744 36,198,473 645371 0 
69.262.203 39.460.172 5325.713 24.776318 

1.683.443 1.580324 132319 0 

267328338 177337378 32331378 77.861384 
188374,516 130.182,736 22355317 36336.764 

183,167 193.167 0 0 
99.352.867 47.461.876 8.476362 42.414,530 
27.085.528 17328384 780.410 8388328 
22.936.164 13.808.117 150.012 8380336 
4.158.365 3318367 640388 0 

RtoB.barity& 

Oread & rois 
Cafcos&otisrbaVary 
pratzoM a anacK oraps 
Cradtsrs 

Lard&ottNr 

Bssta 

Poik 
RacJp* mix 

CNcfcan 
Radpa 
Turkey 
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Tabts V-2: Summary off Volume of Food Acquisitions by Public Unified NSLP School Districts, SY 1996/87 (continued) 

Food group/subgroups 

Processed foods 

containing donated 
AU Foods Purchased foods Donated commodities 

Rah 

< ■ 

MSk & other dairy products 
Cheese 
Cream 
Ice cream & ice rrak 
Mel 
Yogurt 

Fruits/juices 
Fruits 
Juices 

Green' 
Mixed' 
Mixtures with - 
Other vegetables 
Potato & potato products 
Tomato & tomato products 
Yeiowi 

Dry 
Other nuts 

Seeds 
Soybeans 6. soy products 

I^M-I .ll..fc| ■■-■In   |, ■ oanowaroppings 

JeMes, jams & preserves 
Puddings/pie ftBhg 
SharbeMces 
Sugars 
Syrups, moiassee A honey 

30,078.191 
29.097,405 

980.786 

2,751,646,524 
126.874.983 

335438 
69.394,912 

2.544.674,203 
7.348.128 

978^464376 
621.103.031 
355^61.845 

27,766,833 
26.785.047 

980.786 

2.617.318.142 
65.841.190 
3.35438 

6939.996 
2.541.584.530 

7.348.128 

845.029.759 
49230.034 
352.809.725 

-(pounds y 

428.048 
0 

4.66539 
0 

184.916 
0 
0 

23032 
1.984.441 

315.841 

134310 
1.884.310 

0 

59.478.197 
5638324 

0 
0 

3.109.673 
0 

13134334 
126,898356 

236378 

890,084,727 780.619,710 132333 107.541.869 
201,959.039 194.080337 0 7.896302 
48.917.341 47.702.880 0 1314.461 
73039 730339 0 0 

16.460.827 16.35930 0 101.547 
394.516313 345.616.126 0 48300.787 
99.42537 76.393.695 1.656.418 21.375.144 

121.546.111 9336353 266.910 3051348 

69316333 41370,143 106364 77,939,792 
51.402.972 35.06631 106394 1633376 

195328 195.828 0 0 
13.965314 235.398 0 11.709.916 

390.090 390.090 0 0 
3332.629 3.332.629 0 0 

139306390 134,864,536 SJSJ9JSJ 28397 
12.095.944 12.095.944 0 0 
6300.669 6300.689 0 0 
7.848.723 7.848.723 0 0 

15.704.725 15.305.969 398.756 0 
16.442.460 16354.361 188.099 0 
61.758.637 61.758.637 0 0 
15.149.172 15.120315 0 28.957 

n. 



TaMo V-2: Summary of Volum* off Pood Acquisition* by Public Unifisd NSLP School Districts, SY1996/97 (continuod) 

Procassad foods 

Food flfoup/autipjFoups Ail Foods Purchased foods 
corJaining donatad 

n II in !■ n  rtM m  m COnWTI0OiO9J» *•* ■ —■ ■niiJ"-'- - 

*■     -i-1_. «-■-■-■ rfon awyannn 
(MSSSM 
Drybavarapa 
FnitdrWa 
mm 

410374,900 
91.840.704 

271.330.475 
40.510.207 

410.974.500 
91.840.704 

1.273.204 
271.330.475 
46.516.207 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

o 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Gcsvias 
Soups 

21.150.031 
2.941,133 

18.216.890 

21,054,770 
2.914.339 

10.140.439 

103.253 
20.794 
70.450 

• 
0 
0 

t 

Condinwnts 172337933 105.710,087 942.440 IJI4.J08 
Catsup & oiHi sauces 114.493.920 107,266.874 942.449 6.284,596 
Flavorings 13309.040 13.869.040 0 0 
PteKHe/oHwa 44,574.973 44.574.973 0 0 

rnpokiu IUVUS 330,709,497 307.300.021 T1.10O.00T • 
BunHos/k cos 41.962.031 40.678.952 1.273.070 0 
Meat or clisses fsd pastry 10.532.947 10.071.125 401.823 0 
Ptaza 227.310.010 215.035^00 12.274,152 0 
Prepared msats 34.958,408 28,750.133 0.190.273 0 
Prepared sandwiches 10.017.406 12.025345 3.191.940 0 

Source: School Food Potchta* Study, 1990. 
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SCHOOL FOOD PURCHASE STUDY 
FINAL REPORT 

Within the myriad of detail contained in these data, several themes become evident on closer 

inspection. The remainder of this section is devoted to briefly identifying and discussing some 

of these themes. 

1. Diversity of Foods 

The most obvious feature of the complete list of school food acquisitions is the diversity of the 

list. Though food items were described in general terms - ignoring the composition of jams and 

jellies and of cookies and cakes, for example - the list still numbers 842. Of this number, 147 

were acquired in donated form while another 141 contained donated commodities as ingredients. 

2. Universal Appeal of Selected Foods 

Despite the wide variety of foods available to school feeding programs as evidenced by the long 

list of items acquired, the universal appeal of certain foods in these programs is striking.1 The 

ten leading foods acquired by schools and their share of the total value of acquisitions in SY 

1996797 are shown in Table V-3. 

Table V-3: Share of The Total Value off Acquisitions for the 
Ton Leading Food Categories Acquired by Public Unified 

NSLP School Districts, SY1996797 

Food category 
fluid milk 
pizza 
ground beet 
cheese 
potatoes 
chicken nuggets 
oranges 
hamburger/hot dog hurts 
apples (fresh, sauce, and juice) 
fruit drinks 

Total  

Share of 

total value of 

acquisitions 
16.1 
7.0 
5.1 
4.4 
3.8 
2.4 
2.1 
2.1 
2.0 

_LZ 

Source: School Food Purchase Study. 1908. 

1 /     Fluid mtlk i s the one food that mutt be offered to students at lunch and breakfast as required by the National School 
LuachAct Thu^iuhig^rateofuaeijduetoacornbmatwnof its appeal and the requirement that it be offered 
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SCHOOL FOOD FVKHASB STVDY 
FINAL MEFOMT 

These 10 food categories, represented by only 58 of the 842 food items included in the study, 

account for nearly half of die value of all school food acquisitions. 

Another view of the same phenomenon can be achieved by tabulating the number of school 
districts that acquire each food item. Results of this tabulation arc displayed in Table V-4. For 
example, of 842 purchased foods, it indicates that 30.9 percent were purchased by 100 or fewer 
school districts nationally. 

There are a couple methodological points to be made regarding these estimates. The first point 
relates to the seasonally of procurement For those foods that are acquired throughout the school 
year and were reported by respondents in each of the quarterly subsamples, the methodology used 
here yields an accurate national estimate. However, to the extent the food item is highly seasonal 
with acquisitions occurring in only a portion of the year, the numbers reported here underestimate 
the number of school districts acquiring these foods. As an illustration of the seasonably of 
acquisitions, 69 of the 87 first quarter districts participating in the study reported no deliveries 
of donated frozen potato products while all but 5 of the 74 third quarter districts received 
donations of these same products. Thus, the estimated number of school districts (5,287) 
receiving donated frozen potatoes in SY 1996/97 is believed to underestimate the actual number 
that received this product. 

This effect is particularly evident among USDA donated commodities, for which the results in 
Table V-4 indicate that over half (51.7 percent) of all donated commodities were acquired by no 
more than 500 school districts, or 5.0 percent of the total. While this rinding is consistent with 
results of the 1984/85 study, it is thought to underestimate the true value for the reasons cited 
above.1 

A second methodological point concerns the way in which individual fbou items are defined. 
The more detailed the definition, the fewer the number of school districts acquiring the food; and 
vice versa. For example, there are nearly 20 different fluid milk items for which acquisition 
records have been collected. On average, these items were eacn acquired by just over 3,000 
school districts.  Had these items been combined in a single fluid milk item, the number of 

1/ Remits of an earlier study of the distribution of downed commodioes rewfbrce this belief. It revealed that for one or 
more quarter* in SY 1990/91, school districts in the study received no deliveries of several canned fruits and 
vegetablesditetoilieseasoiuurarureofUSDAprocuranentanddismbuoon Sec USDA. FNS. Commodity Letter 
of Credit Modification Demonstration Evaluation: Final Report March 1992. p. V-S7. 
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SCHOOL FOOD PURCHASE STUDY 
FINAL REPORT 

acquiring school districts would have been 10,083, the total number of districts in the universe. 

Thus, the way in which individual food items are defined affects me results as well. 

Despite these methodological limitations, there are some useful insights to be gained from these 
estimates. First, just as some foods have nearly universal acceptance, other foods are acquired 
by a very narrow segment of the school district market Even after allowing for the maximum 
degree of under-reporting due to the seasonally of acquisitions, it is evident that many foods are 

acquired by a relatively small share of all school districts.' Assuming the reported numbers are 
under-reported to the maximum extent possible, 30.9 percent of all purchased food items, 33.3 

percent of all donated foods, and 48.9 percent of all processed foods containing donated 
commodities were acquired by no more than 400 school districts, 4.0 percent of the total number. 
Results of the 1984/85 study indicated that an even larger share of all food items were acquired 
by no more than 400 school districts (again allowing for maximum under-reporting.) 

There are a number of explanations for this. The most obvious reason is mat school districts are 

highly diverse in the types of foods they offer their students. The differences are not always 
large. For example, a few districts add cheese to their pollock nuggets. Although a small 
difference, it is a difference nonetheless. These differences can be driven by many factors 
including regional and ethnic tastes, not to mention the creativity of school food program staff. 

Donated commodities are a special case and are discussed at greater length later in this cnapter. 
Donated commodities are especially prone to under-reporting since the distribution of many 
donated foods occurs during relatively limited periods of time with the greatest concentration of 
deliveries in the second and third quarters of the school year. Also, school districts are permitted 
to refuse donated commodities and, within limits, to substitute other donated foods that they can 

make better use of. Since some donated commodities are clearly preferred over others, mis 
results in a relatively limited distribution of certain donated foods. 

Another possible reason that so few school districts acquire some donated commodities results 
from die effect of carryover from one year to the next This occurs if a commodity is purchased 
by USDA for donation in a given year, but a limited quantity is carried-over for distribution in 
the following year. This happens, but with limited frequency. 

1/ IXiettioe collection of acquisition data on a quarterly baas with the sample school distnett evenly divided among 
the four quartos, the maximum degree of under-reporting would be by a factor of three-quarters. Thus, an estimate 
of 500 school districts could actually be as large aa 2,000 school districts. Thus, multiplying the reported number by 
4 provides an upper limit on the true value, recognizing that it can not exceed 10,083, the total number of districts. 

V-12 TKXAARhuematiomil 
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Many of the processed foods containing donated commodities reach a limited number of school 
districts because they are processed under contracts negotiated at the state or school district level 

and, therefore, are more likely to be unique to that jurisdiction. Although processed foods 
containing donated commodities are more difficult to identify from procurement records (and a 
few might have eluded the transcription process), this is not believed to have contributed to this 
result in any significant measure. 

TabteV-4: Individual Food Items by Frequency of Acquisition 
by Public Unifted NSLP School Districts, SY 1996/97 

Processed foods 
Number of school districts asMMMH donated Donated 

acquiring food Kam Purchased foods commuoTUos commodities 

100 or fewer 30.9 

—percent of food rtems  

48.9 33.3 

101-500 18.9 18.9 18.4 

501-1.000 13 U 15 

1.001-2,500 15.6 5.0 19.0 

2.501 - 5.000 12J 0.0 15.6 

5.001 -10.000 12.1 0.0 4.1 

10,000 or more 0.4 0.0 0.0 

Total 100.0 100.0 1OO.0 

Total number of food items 828 141 147 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

3. Importance of Donated Commodities 

As noted earlier, the USDA makes a relatively wide selection of foods available to schools 
through its Commodity Donation Program. For certain foods and food subgroups, the USDA has 
become the principal source of supply, at least in those years in which supply of the commodity 

merits a large purchase by USDA. Table V-5 lists, for certain food categories, the share of total 
value of school district acquisitions that is accounted for by USDA donated commodities and 
processed foods containing donated commodities in SY 1996/97. 
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TabteV-6: Slur* of ths Total Vslu* of Acquisitions by 
Public UnrfUd NSLP School Districts thst is Accountsdfbr 

fmilBtiitMii niinrfail |~n.. tUtmm    QV 10AI/07 

Nil 
category value 

that is donated 

Food category or processed 

i and peanut butter 84.8 

turkey product* 57.2 

boaf products 96.6 

i oes and shortening 54.6 

54.0 

52.4 

50.3 

Sourca: School Food Purchase Study, 1906. 

Bv comparing the number of school districts that receive individual rood items in the form of 
commodity donations to those that buy the items commercially, it is possible to see which food 
items are being provided primarily through USDA donations. Those 42 food items for which half 
or more of the acquiring school districts received them in the form of donated commodities are 
listed in Table V-6. As can be seen, six of these items were acquired exclusively as donations 
with four ofthe six acquired by a very small number of school districts. Since canned pork was 
not purchased by USDA in SY 1996797, this was probably a carryover item. 

When a large share of those districts that acquire a food receive it in donated form, it generally 

indicates one of two things. (1) The hem is popular among SFAs and was offered in sufficient 
quantities to satisfy a large share ofthe demand. Or (2), that the hem is not widely sought by 
SFAs and was accepted as a donation by a relatively small number of school districts and was 
purchased by few if any districts. 
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V-t: Share of School 
»aa« Donated 

Acquiring Food 
Food SY198«/97 

Of SChOOl ilfctlUS Esemetod number of 
acquiring food asm. school districts receivmg 

percent aonhfalim as a itom as donated 

Food Doocrtpebn ctonalsd commorjry1' commodity 
Frozen biackbemes 100.0 11 
Data* 100.0 827 
Canned ports 100.0 S 
Prune puree 100.0 1.254 
Canned plums, light syrup 100.0 SO 

X          . 100.0 SB 
Frozen apptes 6*2 830 
Frozen blueberries 97.0 1.313 
Individual serving size peaches 972 1.955 
P ill,.        i  nillMaf ..|- baenon patoess nuggets 96.8 350 
Frozen red tart chemes 96.0 2.536 
Mashed sweet potatoes 93.7 723 
Freeh prunes 93.4 425 
Canned sweet potatoes, light syrup 93.1 1.726 
Canned psieappts, Ught syrup 92.8 3.999 
Ground pork 92.0 «SBJ 
Salmon (Met 90.5 154 
Frozen peaches 89.7 1.332 
Canned salmon ma 274 
Mixed turkey roasts 85.7 3.911 
Canned tart chemes 81.9 920 
Breed ftour 80.9 2.464 
Low fat cheese 80.1 752 
Ground turkey/ turkey sausage 77.1 3.601 
Canned chicken 76.1 1.445 
individual servings of strawbenies 74.4 78 
Whole turkeys 74.2 2.173 
Canned vegetarian beans 7Z5 2,932 
Peanut butter 71.3 4.303 
Dryegge 87.8 1.213 
Ground beef 67.7 7.926 
Turkey ham/turkey Canadan bacon 60.3 3J07 
Raw cut up chicken parts SM 3.190 
ureaoeo cracnan pans 58.4 2.046 
Frozen sweat potatoes 57.4 51 
Raw egga, no she! 58.7 3,014 
rfOZSn StfaMrtMfTvM 58.7 2.369 
Vegetable shortening 9M 4.526 
Vegatabteoi 55.8 3.196 
Sataa 54.5 3.364 
Whole wheat flour 52.7 1.026 
Beef patties 50.9 4222 

of ths number purchasing 

; Scnoor Food 

Iftat toe number of school dwirtcts recsi wng Bw rtsm 

and ths number receiving as a 

llOM. 

commodRy is of ths sum 
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D. of Acquisitions in SY 1984/85 and SY 1996/97 

The volume of school food acquisitions in SYs 1984/85 and 1996797 is compared in Table V-7 

below. Although these estimates are for the same population (public unified NSLP school 

districts), the studies from which these results were drawn followed substantially different 

approaches in the collection of food procurement data. These differences arc discussed at greater 

length elsewhere in this report. Beyond using a different data collection technique, authors of 

the earlier study indicate in their final report that due to a systematic underestimation of known 

population values of about 20 percent, it was necessary to make an off-setting adjustment in the 

sample weights.' What effect this adjustment might have had on the study's food acquisition 

estimates is not known. 

A comparison of the known volume of donated commodities to the estimated volume of donated 

commodities (including processed foods containing donated commodities) for the two study 

periods suggests that the two sets of estimates might not be comparable, at least in certain 

dimensions. As shown in Table IV-3 in the previous Chapter, USDA reported donations totaling 

1.182 billion pounds in SY 1984/85. However, the estimated acquisitions of donated 

commodities (including processed foods containing donated commodities) reported in the earlier 

study totaled 1.351 billion pounds, or 14.3 percent above the level reported by USDA. In 

contrast, the total volume of donated commodities (including processed foods containing donated 

commodities) estimated in the current study is 17.4 percent less than the volume of total 

acquisitions reported by USDA.2 

It was anticipated that the estimated volume of donations would rail below the actual volume 

since USDA's numbers include school districts that are not part of the universe under study here 

(or in the study conducted in SY 1984/85.) This includes private schools, nonunified school 

districts, and all SFAs in Alaska, Hawaii, and the US possessions. Collectively, these exclusions 

are estimated to account for a difference of around 11.0 percent The effect of including 

processed foods containing donated commodities is harder to judge. To the extent commodities 

contained in these foods were cut-up, de-boned, or cooked, for example, their processed weight 

1/     School Food Pvx*<ut Study, 1987, p. 2.10. 

V A —p*M of the niiii—ml sj—fcM of iodiviitoal ihasaarl foods than the B— study with USDA t records 
of the quantities of these foods delivered to schools that year ic veals a highly variable reiationsnip. Par some foods 
the i—iii—fcn.1 tiistifies sre very dose to the actual quantities as reported by USDA. For other foods, the estimated 

an as mat* as 50 pares* aajajas thaa USDA's i 
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underestimates their commodity weight and could account for some of the difference.1 

Conversely, to the extent the donated commodity ingredients are combined with purchased 
ingredients, the processed weight overestimates die commodity weight Since the former is 

thought to be at least as likely as the latter (especially given the relative importance of processed 
meat and poultry products in 1996/97), this is believed > have contributed to an estimated weight 
that is less than the reported weight 

Another potential reason for differences between USDA reported donations and study estimates 
is due to differences in data collection methodology. USDA reports deliveries to State 

Distributing Agencies while the estimates generated in this study are based on deliveries to 
school districts. It is therefore possible that some degree of difference is due to commodities 
reaching the State but not die school districts within the school year under study, though the 
amounts of such carryover are generally small. 

For these reasons, readers are urged to exercise caution in comparing these data sets and in 
interpreting the changes they imply. 

These caveats notwithstanding, a comparison of the results of these studies reveals several 
important changes that have occurred during the twelve year interval. While we suggest treating 
the absolute numbers reported for SY 1984/85 with caution, changes in the composition of the 
market basket and in the relative importance of major categories remain useful indicators of the 
direction and magnitude of change. Some of the more striking changes are described below. 

1.        Overall Changes In the Composition of the School Food Market Basket 

Perhaps the most remarkable rinding to come out of this comparison is the magnitude of change 
that has occurred between these two periods, periods separated by only 12 years. As indicated 
earlier, enrollment in public unified NSLP school districts increased an estimated 20.9 percent 
between SY 1984/85 and SY 1996797.  Other things being equal, therefore, an increase in 

1/ The impact of commodity processing on weight lost can be illustrated with the numbers for bulk chicken and cut-up 
chicken pieces distributed through the donation program in SY 1996/97 USDA distributed 69.021 mil. lbs. ofbulk 
and cut-up chicken thai year. If this is reduced by 11.0 percent to account for school districts not included in the 
universe under study, 61.429 mil. lbs. remain. We estimate thai of this amount, 22.541 mil. lbs. reached school 
districts in the form in which it was purchased by USDA while another 38.888 mil. lbs. went to ajaatjataj for further 
processing. Assuming a standard weight loss of 40.0 percent due to debonuig, a total weight loss of approximately 
1S.6 mil. lbs. (1.7 percent of the total weight of USDA donated commodities) would have resulted. 

Another commodity that was processed extensively was ground beef. Of the 136.9 mil. lbs. of ground beef that we 
estimate public unified districts received, about one-third (32.4 percent) was farther processed. Of the amount further 
processed, at least 22.6 mil. lbs. was cooked. Assuming an average weight loss of 20 percent in cooking, a total weighi 
loss of about 4.5 mil. lbs. would have resulted. Thus, the loss in weight of processing these two commodities alone 
could have been comparable to 2.4 percent of the total weight of USDA donated commodities. 
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absolute quantities of approximately this magnitude would be expected. However, as a 
comparison of the quantities displayed in Table V-7 indicates, other things are clearly not equal. 
Also, some of the differences in utilization are probably due to short-term market conditions, 
although these impacts are believed to be limited to only a few foods. 

There were significant increases in the acquisition of certain foods between 1984/85 and 1996/97; 
this, despite the fact that the 1984/85 estimates are thought to be inflated by as much as 15 to 20 
percent. Among the major food groups demonstrating increased food use are the following: 

• prepared foods' 

• breakfast cereals 

• pretzels and snack chips 

• crackers 

• margarine 

• carbonated beverages 

• 'hut drinks 

• soy products 

• candy 

• sherbert/ices 

• yogurt 

Utilization of each of these food groups increased by a substantially larger percentage than the 
rate of increase in overall national school enrollment and many increased by a multiple of this 

rate. For example, breakfast cereals increased 61 percent, prepared foods 55.6 percent, yogurt 
173.5 percent, fruit drinks 180.9 percent, and margarine by a multiple of over 27. 

There are several possible reasons for the increased utilization of these foods. Convenience of 
preparation and serving, the increased number of breakfasts being served, changing food 
preferences, and increased a la carte sales are some of the possible explanations. The increased 
acquisition of margarine is clearly a result of die virtual disappearance of butter as a donated 
commodity. Interestingly, the increased quantity of margarine purchased was equal to only 39.8 
percent of the decrease in butter donations. The increased acquisition of some of these foods, e.g. 

1/    C1SMM«Hmixtnwwithgran"iiil9S4/85. 
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soy products, yogurt, and sberbert/ices, might also have been driven in part by nutritional 
considerations. 

There are also several food categories mat experienced significant declines in the quantity that 
was acquired between these periods. The most notable of these were: 

• fluid milk 

butter 

• salad dressings and mayonnaise 

• vegetable oils and shortening 

• lard and other animal fats 

In terms of absolute quantity, the more than 1.0 billion pound drop in fluid milk acquisitions is 
the largest decline by far. This represents a drop of 29.2 percent. On a per NSLP reimbursable 
meal basis, this represents a decline of 42.2 percent Nationally, the per capita consumption of 

fluid milk has been declining fin* several years, though at a far slower rate than measured here. 
Between 1985 and 1997, the per capita consumption of fluid milk and cream fell 7.9 percent. 
And while some of this decline is offset by the increased consumption of other beverages (as 
discussed below), we suspect that the 1984/85 estimate is inflated by a substantial but unknown 
amount 

This problem aside, it will be noted that the rood categories on this list share a common 
characteristic: at least some of the foods in each category have a high fat content Thus, 
increased attention to the nutritional content of rood acquisitions has almost certainly been a 
central influence. As noted earlier, the reduced acquisition of butter is almost entirely a function 

of the sharp curtailment in USDA donations of butter that occurred over this period. It is 
noteworthy that as this occurred, school district purchases of butter increased as school districts 

replaced a portion of the lost donations with commercial purchases. However, the additional 
purchases were equivalent to only 4.9 percent of the decline in the quantity of butter mat had 
been donated in 1984/85, suggesting that school districts did not place an especially high 
premium on replacement of the lost product 

1/     RegulaOoas governing tbc nwd pattcni reqwrancnti to allow yogwt to be credited ai a 
[ An penod though ft* rale did not become final taitil March 1997, near the cad of the a*dy 
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This is in sharp contrast to the changes that occurred in the procurement of cheese. The USDA 

substantially reduced the quantity of cheese donations between 1984/85 and 1996/97 for the same 
reason that donations of other dairy products were curtailed. But in die case of cheese, school 
districts off-set the loss of donations with increased commercial purchases on a nearly pound- for- 
pound basis. 

The large discrepancies in the quantities estimated in 1984/85 and 1996797 for two of the food 

categories - "other nuts" and "catsup and other sauces" - are difficult to explain. In fact, the 
differences in the estimates for these two categories in combination with the differences for fluid 

milk described above are equivalent to nearly the entire difference (98.3 percent) in the total 
weight of all foods between the two study years. It is suspected that these three food categories 
in particular were substantially over-estimated in the earlier study. 

2.        Price Effect on Acquisitions 

Though differences in relative market prices between die two years have almost certainly been 
responsible for some of die differences in acquisition levels between the two years, the 
association is not an easy one to document To a major extent, off-setting price movements occur 
within food categories and are therefore not evident at die relatively aggregated level of 
presentation found in Table V-7. 

There are two food categories for which die impact of short-term prices is fairly evident, 
however. They are pork and turkey. In the case of pork, very high prices in 1996/97 were a 
major deterrent to the use of pork and are thought to be the principal reason that the quantity of 
acquisitions was off by 67.1 percent compared to the level in 1984/85. 

Operating in the opposite direction, abundant supplies and low prices are responsible in large 
measure for the substantially higher level of turkey acquisitions in 1996797. In this case, there 
were both increased commercial purchases and increased donations in response to the lower 

prices. 
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TaMs V-7: Comparison of Summary Volume of Food Acquisitions by 
rwiN unrrr wnoLr ocr IOOI uiauicn i, OT5 1VOWI oanaivvo 9* 

Processed Foods 
Containing Donated 

AM Foo 

1998/97 
Wm 

1996/97 Foodjjroup/suboroups 1984/85 19947S5 1996/97 1964785 1984/85              1 966797 
(thou, lbs.) (thou, lbs.) (thou, lbs.) (thou, lbs.) 

All Food* 9.643.140 7.229.241 8392391 6394378 213328 122336 1,139,731 942,924 

Grain products 416.553 212.216 148369 139341 96394 233 176391 73342 
Ocsofctast rnroeii 16.108 25,931 11.817 25.182 8 0 4,462 749 
Propsfod flour mix** 110 15.146 110 14367 0 0 0 579 
Flours & other rnMed grain* 181.122 114,276 31.547 56398 2.594 0 146.961 57.678 
Mixtures with grain 183.926 20.563 91.846 20.330 91.879 233 200 0 
Pasta A noodls* 23.893 23.027 8.528 14.079 780 0 14365 8346 
Rice, beriey A other grains 11.394 13.273 1.418 7385 223 0 9.753 5399 

■»_. . n■ n lil 1 r 1 ■ 436,779 4.". .788 373309 449343 99329 8347 9341 0 
Biscuits, muffins, pancaltas A waffles 6.740 85.313 6.602 83,121 138 2.192 0 0 
Brood A rcHs 276.001 232.871 229.447 229.495 47.154 3376 0 0 
CahM & oihw balnry dosMrts 109.903 85.994 97.317 63337 7.545 2.457 5341 0 
f\iijiiili    •    af nlr   utilna KTatzaH a snocK crap* 32.395 55.804 30.741 55367 1.664 238 0 0 
Crackers 11.140 17.808 9.402 17.523 1.738 264 0 0 

!"■*■ f nlli rnnMi 234,113 141.539 86321 100336 9.130 9379 139392 32321 
Bultsr 77.567 4.610 337 4.120 0 0 77330 490 
Lard A otw animal fat* 280 2 280 2 0 0 0 0 
IJM ■ ■■■■III ■ Margarine 1.156 33.041 1.052 31.598 0 478 104 995 
Saiad dressings & mayonnaise 77.437 4938 65369 40.456 8347 8300 3.121 0 
Vegetable oils A shortsninas 77.673 54,624 17.483 24.058 683 0 59307 30398 

Red meats 642,137 313362 430363 189397 17344 39319 193341 117,737 
BeefAveai 391.909 206.053 200351 82.378 8.442 30.714 182.517 92.961 
Lamb 47 rVa 47 n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a 
Mixed meets 39,894 36344 39306 36.198 696 645 2 0 
Pork 21037 0932 160.149 39.460 8316 5.026 11322 24.776 
Kaclp* mix nte 1.693 n/a 1.581 I* 133 n/a 0 

Poultry 299321 297.821 129,130 177.839 6311 32331 122,179 77392 
Chicken 199,867 188.275 95.675 130.183 5.773 22.855 96.418 3637 
Gam* bird* 14 rVa 14 n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a 
Q^Ai&A     tutu Mecape nnx rVa 193 n/a 193 n/a 0 n/a 0 
Turkey 56.940 99.353 30341 47.462 2.738 9.478 23.761 42.415 

ft 



Table V-7: Comparison of Summary Volume of Food Acq ilsttlons by 
Public Unlflad NSLP School Districts, SYs 1984/85 and 1996/97 (continued) 

Procasaad Food* 
Containing Donated 

/■iFu SB— 
1996/97 1964/85 1996797 Food uvoufftubarouDs 1964/85 1984/85 1998/97 1984/85              1 996797 

(thou, lbs.) (thou, lb*.) (thou. Ib».) (thou, lb*.) 
BBB1 27,011 27,095 26,179 17.425 0 799 1.512 8399 

Eggs 27.172 22.936 25.680 13.906 0 150 1.512 8.680 
MMuraawNhagea 519 4.159 519 3.519 0 640 0 0 

Mi 61,5*1 39.078 56374 27,7*8 66* 428 6326 1394 
FHh 50.293 29.097 53.215 26.786 452 426 5.625 1.884 
ShaMah 2.295 981 2.159 981 136 0 0 0 

MMk&ottMrdMry product* 3.7*8.426 2,751.64* 3.6*2,667 2,687.318 14369 4369 111310 99379 
Chine 127.282 126.875 8.081 66.841 2.149 4,666 117.072 56389 
Craam 914 3.354 914 3^54 0 0 0 0 
Ico cream & tea nrifc 71.681 69.395 66.159 69310 6.522 166 0 0 
am 3.595.862 2.544,674 3.575,836 2.541.565 5.688 0 14338 3.110 
Yogurt 2.687 7.348 2.887 7.348 0 0 0 0 

FruKa/Juteaa 895,4*9 978,4*5 7*23*7 845,030 2340 2369 19*391 129.138 
FmM> 623.592 621.103 463.306 492.220 2340 1,964 136.045 126.899 
JuiOM 271.907 356,382 270.061 362.810 0 316 1.846 2336 

•iUniim 99*311 899,084 011.961 780.620 3.536 13» 146,710 107,641 
Grwn 18.484 201.959 16.484 194.061 0 0 0 7.699 
Mfatad vagataMa* 40.393 48.917 22.025 47.703 1 o 18367 1314 
Mixture* «rtth vaoatabia* 41.786 7,260 41,771 7360 14 0 0 0 
Qthar ■aaasa* 348.972 16,461 299.826 16366 1.543 0 47.603 102 
Potato & potato products 316.600 394,517 291.666 345.616 530 0 24,405 4*301 
Tomato A tomato product* 176.167 99.425 124.861 76394 832 1.666 50.474 21378 
Yalow 42,810 121,545 37.333 93327 616 267 4361 28.051 

Lagum—Muta^Md* 889.194 69,317 62237* 41376 823 1*7 66,791 273*9 
Dry b*an*/p*a* 98.390 51.403 58,023 36.066 60 107 42.307 16330 
Ottwrnute 769.400 198 764.617 196 247 0 4.536 0 
Paanuta/paanut butJar 20.570 13.995 1.405 2366 216 0 16348 11,710 
Saadt 181 390 181 390 0 0 0 0 
Soybaan* A soy product* 625 3333 625 3333 0 0 0 0 
Lent* 28 n/a 28 n/a 0 nil 0 n/a 

SuaarMaaaarta 159.768 135,501 148.599 1343*6 23*9 697 8338 29 
Candiea/toppings 1.914 12.098 1.914 12.096 0 0 0 0 
GilaSni 8.150 6.501 8.093 6.501 58 o o 0 
J0MM, jam* a preMfvaS 5.838 7.849 5.838 7.649 0 0 0 0 
Puddinos/Diaflilna 22,744 15.705 19.504 15308 2.190 399 1,049 0 
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Tabts V-7: Comparison of Summary Volums of Food Acquisitions by 
Public UnMsd NSLP School Wstrict-s, SYs 1964/85 and 1996/97 (contlnusd) 

Processed Foods 

jp/subgroups 

AM Foe tfe_ 
1996/97 

Purchased Foods 

Containing Donated 

Donated Commodfttos 
rood orei 1964/85 1984/85 1998/97 1984/85             1998797 1984/86              1998/97 

onsrosviGM 
Sugars 
Syrup*. saBjBl M 4 honey 

(thou, lbs.) 
4.038                16.442 

101.718                81.759 
15.386                15.146 

(thou, lbs.) 
3.522                16.254 

101.718                61.759 
8.000                15,120 

(thou, lbs.) 
514 

0 
77 

188 
(thou, lbs.) 

0 
0 

7.289 

0 
0 

29 

Carbonated 
Orybexarsje 
Fruit drinks 
Water 

109.020 
7.636 
4.799 

96.585 
■a 

410.974 
91.849 

1.273 
271.338 
46.516 

107,242 
7.636 
4,799 

94.807 
Ma 

410,975 
91.849 

1.273 
271.338 
46.516 

471 
0 
0 

478 
MS 

1JS9 
0 
0 

1.300 
at 

• 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Gravies 
Soups 

23,198 
824 

22.374 

21,199 
2.941 

18.217 

23,173 
812 

22.361 

21,098 
2,914 

18.140 

0 
0 
0 

its 
27 
78 

29 
12 
13 

0 
0 
0 

Catwri A mrtar 
787,148 
887.433 

8.029 
33.684 

172439 
114.494 
13.889 
44.575 

708,975 
687.388 

6.029 
33,578 

188,711 
107,267 

13.889 
44.575 

96 
86 

0 
0 

942 
942 

0 
0 

its 
0 
0 

105 

6,285 
0 
0 

RnvoflnQS 
McMos/otvos 

Meetorcneeee 
Ptaa 

SM pasty 

itches 
Ma 
Ma 

330,789 
41.953 
10.533 

227.310 
34.958 
16.017 

Sfj 
Ma 
at 
S9j 
at 
rVa 

307.370 
40,679 
10.071 

215.038 
28.798 
12.828 

St 
Ma 

23^00 
1.274 

462 
12,274 
8.198 
3.192 

MS 
MS 
MS 
at 
Ma 

• 
0 
0 
0 
0 

9 
u A portion of the foods i >epered foods' in 1998/97 were dassined as "mixtures with grain- in 1984/85. 

not used; TT indicates category was used but no vofome \ 
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3. Changes in Beverage Uw 

From these data, it would appear that there has been a virtual revolution in beverage use within 
these school food programs. A comparison of the volume of acquisitions for major beverage 
categories is shown in Table V-8. As indicated, the volume of fluid milk purchases dropped 
sharply, offset partially by strong growth in trait juices and drinks and carbonated beverages (and 
probably bottled water). While these changes are more pronounced than those found in the 
general population, they are consistent in direction. Between 1980 and 1992, for example, it is 
estimated that the per capita quantity of household purchases of beverages changed as follows: 
fluid milk and cream -18.3 percent, carbonated drinks +21.0 percent, noncarbonated drinks and 
beverages (other than coffee) +34.1 percent, and fresh and canned trait juices +15.5 percent1 

Table V-8: Comparison of the Volurrw of Acquisitions for 
Major Beverage Categories in Public Unified NSLP 

School Districts, SYs 1984/85 and 1998/97 

Percent 

Beverage 1984/85 1996/97 change 

i pounds  % 

Fluid mi* 3.595.862 2.544,674 -29.2 

Fruit juices 271.907 355.362 ♦30.7 

Fruit drinks 96.585 271.336 +180.9 

Carbonated sodas" 7.636 91.849 ♦1.102.8 

Dry beverage mix 4.799 1,273 -73.5 

Bottled water n/a 46.516 - 

Total 3,976,789 3.311.010 -16.7 

"Districts in 34 states reported the acquisition of carbonated sodas. Of those 
sample districts purchasing carbonated sodas, 30 percent were in 2 states. 

Sources: School Food Purchase Study, 1987 and School Food Purchase Study 
1998. 

1/     Dtvid M. Smallwood, «. Al. Food Spending in American Households, 1980-92, USDA, ERS, Statistical Bulletin 
Number 888, October 1994. 
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of Fresh Fndts sad V< 

The relative importance of fresh produce (in terms of volume) was 28.5 percent greater in SY 

1996/97 than in the earlier period. Approximately half of this difference is due to the increased 

acquisition of two items - fresh apples and fresh potatoes - in SY 1996/97, which is due in part 

to their attractive prices that year. However, there is a relatively consistent pattern of increased 

acquisitions across the entire list 

It will also be noted that a far larger number of fresh fruits and vegetables are now reaching 

school districts as donated commodities. This is a result of the Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Pilot 

Project that was active in 11 states at the time of the study. Under this program, districts in these 

states are able to use a portion of their entitlement funds to purchase fresh produce through a 

nationwide procurement system operated by the Department of Defense. 

TabteV-9: Comparison of Frash Fruit and Vagatabla Acquisitions 
in SY 1984/85 and 3Y1996/97 

Acquisidon weight as 

percent of total 
acquisition weight 
1984/85       1996/97 

Percent of tern weight 

acquired as donated 

 WnmodltY  
1984/85       1996797 Food Hem 

percent 
Apples, trash 0.73 1.23 14.1 15.0 
Avocado, fresh (D (1) 0.0 0.0 
Bananas, fresh 0.50 0.61 0.0 1.3 
Plantains, fresh 0.00 (1) 0.0 0.0 
Blueberries, fresh 0.00 0.00 8.7 0.0 
Coconut, fresh 0.01 0.00 0.0 0.0 
Grapefruit, fresh 0.01 0.01 0.0 38.6 
Grapes, fresh 0.08 0.17 0.0 2.8 
Jfcama 0.00 (1) 0.0 0.0 
■M (1) 0.03 0.0 4.4 
Lemons, fresh (1) 0.01 0.0 0.6 
Mangoes, rresn (1) 0.00 0.0 0.0 
Melons, watermelons 0.07 0.20 0.0 4.4 
Melons, cantaloupes 0.07 0.09 0.0 7.0 
■Wfjfona, nonoyovw 0.01 0.03 0.0 3.4 
Melons, other 0.00 (D 0.0 0.0 
Necxannes, rresn 0.02 0.04 0.0 0.8 
Oranges, fresh 0.54 0.90 0.0 9.9 
Oranges, mandarin, fresh (1) (D 0.0 0.0 
Peaches, fresh 0.02 0.02 13.6 8.1 
•tan, fresh 0.09 0.18 61.8 33.2 
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V-9: Compurison of Frwh Fruit and Vi 
in SY 1964^5 and SY 1*9097 ( 

Acquisitions 

AoiiaWon weight as Percent of asm weight 
percent of total acquired as donated 

Food Nam 1964/85 1908797 1984/85 1996797 

aaj ■_    i       t nwappw, neon CM 0.01 0.0 8.8 
Plums, fresh 0.02 0.03 0.0 0.8 
Prunes, freah 0.00 (D 0.0 98.2 
***     I,  _ j _ _ t    i, 
CIUWMMMIIBS, imn 0.01 0.03 0.0 4.0 
Tangetos, fresh 0.01 (1) 0.0 0.0 
Mbced fruit, fresh 0.00 (1) 0.0 0.0 
Bean BJRBaaJi freeh (1) (D 0.0 0.5 
Green beans. IMi (1) 0.00 0.0 0.0 
□TOCCOM, rrean (nauoao nonasj 0.02 0.07 0.0 0.9 
Cabbage, head 0.45 0.14 0.0 0.9 
Cabbage, shredded 0.00 0.01 0.0 1.7 
"»    »■ *                   -ji -- .III- i|        fnaii ■                     ■llll|,. (annage, snreooea wratner vegetaotes 0.00 0.03 0.0 M 
Carrots, freah 0.32 0.12 0.0 1.9 
Carrots sttcks/baby uauuts/staodded carrots 0.00 0.18 0.0 6.5 
CauMowar, heads 0.02 0.03 0.0 0.1 
CauMowar, florets 0.00 0.01 0.0 7.8 
Celery, fresh 0.24 0.08 0.0 0.7 
Cetary sacka/dfcad celery 0.00 0.05 0.0 4.4 
Casrero 0.00 (1) 0.0 0.8 
Com on the cob, fresh (1) (D 0.0 16.7 
Cucumbers, fresh 0.08 0.13 0.0 1.0 
Ffjrjplan* fresh (1) 0.00 0.0 0.0 
Kale, freah 0.00 0.01 0.0 0.0 
Lettuce, heads 1.12 0.86 0.0 0.4 
Lettuce, shredded/chopped 0.13 0.23 0.0 2.2 
Lettuce, salad mix 0.10 0.36 0.0 2.9 
iwusnroorns, irean (D (D 0.0 1.3 
Mustard greens, fresh (D 0.00 0.0 0.0 
Okra, freah (D 0.00 0.0 0.0 
Onions, green, freah 0.00 (1) 0.0 0.0 
Onions, freah 0.14 0.09 0.0 0.4 
Parsley, freah (D (D 0.0 0.5 
Peas, green, freah (1) 0.00 0.0 0.0 
Peppers, freah 0.05 0.06 0.0 0.9 
Potatoes, freah 0.27 0.55 0.0 8.6 
n„ ,11-1, - ,   '       ' Kaaunes, rresn 0.02 0.01 0.0 3.0 
Spinach, fresh 0.01 0.01 0.0 2.0 
AMI sprouts (D d) 0.0 3.8 
Squash, fresh (D 0.01 0.0 0.1 
Sweet potatoes, fresh 0.01 (1) 0.0 0.0 
Tomatoes, freah 0.38 0.43 0.0 1.1 
Tomatoes, cherry, freah 0.03 0.02 0.0 6.6 
Mixed vegetables, fresh (D 0.01 0.0 79.0 
Total 5.57 7.16 2.9 6.7 
Number of asms 51 54 4 47 

(1) Less than .005 oercent. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 
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5. Chaagiiif Roleafl 

As noted elsewhere in this report, USDA spending on the commodity donation component of the 
NSLP has declined over die last several yean. This diminished financial support is evident in 
this comparison. Results of the 1984/85 study indicated that donated commodities (excluding 
processed roods containing donated commodities) accounted for 11.8 percent of the total volume 
of all roods acquired (by weight) and 29.6 percent of the total dollar value of rood acquisitions. 
The comparable shares in 1996/97 were 8.9 percent and 12.7 percent, respectively.1 USDA 
donations of butter, one of the foods most affected by the changes taking place over this period, 

fell from $193.9 million in SY 1984/85 to $0.9 million in SY 1996797. 

Another noteworthy change that has occurred over this period is die form in which donated 
commodities reach the school districts. As noted earlier, donated commodities are received by 
districts in one of two forms. They are either still in the form in which they were initially 
acquired by USDA, i.e., as "donated commodities" or they occur as an ingredient in further 

processed foods, e.g., as ground beef in a taco or flour in a pizza. Although we do not have 
information on the volume or value of donated commodities used as ingredients in processed 

foods from this study, we can compare those foods that reach school districts as donated 
commodities with those processed foods that contain donated commodities as ingredients. 

In 1984/85, the value of processed foods containing donated commodities was equivalent to 12.1 
percent of the value of donated commodities; in 1996/97, it was equivalent to 34.4 percent. That 
is, a much higher share of all donated commodities are being further processed before reaching 
the school districts. Of course, this is a larger share ofa smaller quantity since the total quantity 
of commodity donations was nearly cut in half between these two periods. 

It should be noted that this further processing often results in a relatively slight change in form 
(e.g. debonmg chicken) rather than preparation of an entirely new food. These changes are 
especially evident among meat and poultry. In 1984/85, the value of processed products 
containing donated beef reaching school districts was equivalent to only 3.3 percent of the value 
ofbeefin its donated form and the comparable d for all donated chicken was 3.2 percent. In 
1996/97, the processed forms of these donafcom aad climbed to 45.5 percent for beef and 81.0 
percent for poultry. 

1/     As noted earlier, domed 
USDA-wgnert values, the 

Me valued at 
would be stighdy loww. 
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E. Comparison i of the Mean Number of Food Items 
Acquired in SY 1984/85 and SY 1996797 

As noted earlier, estimates of the number of nod items acquired are subject to underestimation 
when the pattern of acquisition is highly seasonal. This results from the use of a methodology 
based on quarterly subsamples. The same methodology was used in the earlier study. Thus, 
while the absolute numbers appearing in Table V-10 should be interpreted with caution, a 
comparison of results from the two study years is appropriate. 

As in 1984/85, larger school districts were found to have purchased a greater variety of food 
items than smaller districts in 1996797 (Table V-10). Though the direction of the relationship 
was the same in both periods, the number of foods purchased has increased significantly within 
each size class. 

In contrast to the increased number of foods purchased by larger districts, the number of donated 
foods and the number of processed foods containing donated commodities is essentially the same 
regardless of district size. Since the same list of donated commodities are made available to 
distnctsofall sizes, this h what one would expect. However, two changes with regard to donated 
commodities are to be seen in these numbers. One is the increased number of donated 
commodities received by districts of all sizes. The other change is the uniform number of 
processed foods containing donated commodities that has emerged since the last study when the 
number of these foods was strongly tilted in favor of the largest districts. Whether this is a result 
of the SOC processing or increased use of state processing agreements, it appears to have leveled 
access to processed foods. 
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V-10: Comparison of trta llsan Numbsr of Individual Food Items 
Acquired bv Public Unified MSLP School Districts, 

SYs 1984/85 and 1996/97, by School District Enrollment 

Prooaaaad fooda 
containing donated Donated 

Purchaai ■dfeoda 

1986/97 1984/65        1886/97 1984785 School dtotnct onrolnrtent 1984/85 1996/97 

LMI than 1.000 65 101 1                 6 17 19 

1.000 to 4.900 98 150 3                 5 17 20 

5.000 to 24.999 120 188 4                 5 17 20 

25.000 or more 150 208 8                 6 16 21 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1987 and School Food Purchase Study, 1988. 
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VL SCHOOL FOOD PROCUREMENT PRACTICES 

A. Food Service Decision Making 

There are two central decisions to be made in the procurement of food for SFAs: (1) Where it 
the food to be purchased? And (2), which foods are to be purchased? While these are decisions 
that might require the attention of more man one individual or administrative unit, survey 
respondents were asked to identify that part of the school district organization that had primary 
responsibility for each of these decisions, recognizing that this responsibility did not necessarily 
rest in the same place for bom decisions. Beyond identifying the principal decision-makers, 
respondents were asked questions about the basis for making these decisions and the levels at 
which purchases were made and orders placed. 

1.        Vendor Selection 

1.1       Responsibility for Decision 

Vendor selection can affect many aspects of SFA performance including the quality and variety 
of the foods that are purchased, the cost of the foods, and timeliness and efficiency of delivery. 
Depending on the procurement system that is in use, that decision might be one of identifying 
potential bidders or in the case of direct-order systems, it might be the outright selection of 
vendors. But regardless of the formality of the procurement process that is followed, it is a 
decision that has important consequences for the SFA and the accomplishment of its mission. 

Survey results indicate that decisions on vendor selection fUl primarily on food service directors. 
For an estimated 67.0 percent of all public unified NSLP school districts, vendors were selected 
by the school food service directors. The next most innwitantdecirion-maker among all districts 
was the kitchen manager/head cook at a distant 1 l.S percent of all districts, followed by food 
service management companies at 9.S percent. 

When examined by size of school district, the most significant departures from the general 
pattern are two-fold. One is that the responsibility of the kitchen manager/head cooks decreases 
sharply as the size of the district increases. Among the smallest district size clsss, the kitchen 
manager/head cook had responsibility for selecting vendors in 21.8 percent of the districts while 
none of tile largest districts selected vendors at tins level in the organization. 

VI-i naH*M.hmm*md 
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The other departure from the overall pattern when examined by size of district is that the business 
office was found to play a larger role at both size extremes man for mid-sized districts. 
Presumably mis is for different reasons, however. Among smaller school districts, it is not 

unusual to find school administrators, such as superintendents, taking part in administration of 
the school food program. Among larger districts, specialized business offices often assume 
responsibility for managing the procurement process. 

Table VI-1; Number of Public Unified NSLP School Districts by 
Decision-Maker with Primary Responsibility for Vendor Selection, 

by Size of School District, SY 1996/97 

ocnooi otstnet 
■ ii ■ MHWIII ■ ni onfOMiioni 

District 
Food 

Service 
Director 

Kitchen 
MgrV         Food 
Head       Service 
Cook      Mot. Co. 

Business 
Office/ 
Purch. 
Dept. 

School 
Board Nutritionist Olher Total 

er of school districts— 

313        115 Lest than 1.000 1.910 743 200 0 121 3.411 

'      *ft ■ it m 
mm 
183 

m 
•ft 

12 

■aaajo 

1.000-4.900 3.623 384 582 207 16 5.009 

0*           » 
mm. 

411 

Sftft 
** •* •ft 

•ft 

46 

3ft> 

ate 
14 

mo 
49.7 

5.000 - 24.989 1.058 37 16« 45 58 0 1,410 

187 

aft 
1*7 

** 

3*2 

M 

*1 

m 
m 
•ft 

mo 

25.000 or more 0 1 48 17 5 253 

fMf OSBBflHI 
1 

t* •ft 
~ 

•7 a\i M 
7.* 

100J0 

1   *» 
All districts 6.758 1.165 958 614 373 21 194 10.083 

mmm^.\ 
m W.W M •* m •ft 

m 
t.9 mo 

100.0 

Now: Percentage* might not add to 100.0 due to rounding. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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In comparison with results of the earlier study, the most noticeable change is in the increased use 
of food service directors to select vendors and the decreased use ofkitchen managers/head cooks, 
particularly among the smallest districts. In 1983/84, vendor selection was the responsibility of 
the kitchen manager/head cook in 71.7 percent of districts with an enrollment of less than 1,000 
while food service directors were responsible in only 10.8 percent In 1996797, the kitchen 
manager /head cook share had dropped to 21.8 percent while the share made by food service 
directors had jumped to 56.0 percent for the same enrollment size category. The other significant 
change is the increased role of the food service management companies (FSMCs) which selected 
vendors in 2.3 percent of all districts in 1983/84 but in 9.S percent in 1996/97. 

1.2      Selection Criteria 

SFAs consider several factors in selecting their food vendors. Not surprisingly,price tops the list 
for districts of all sizes. The two most important criteria after price, based on the share of school 
districts that consider mem, are dependability and food quality. Service after sale, availability 

of brands and flexibility were considerations that were somewhat more prevalent among the 
larger districts. Location of the vendor and the availability ofpromotii programs were the 
criteria gi vei. least consideration. The salient feature of the data in Table VI-2 is the consistency 
of the ranking across districts of different sizes. 

Table VI-2: Criteria Considered by Pubilc Unified NSLP School Districts in 
Selecting Vendors, SY1996797, by Size of School District 

Lass Own 1.000 to 5.000 to 25.000 or 
aawcBon enwrta AldtoMcts 1.000 4.909 24.909 imin 

ant of school dtetricte— 

Phot 98.7 100.0 98.4 100.0 100.0 

OapandabMy 93.9 92.0 92.6 98.4 94.0 

FoodnuaWy 93.5 91.2 934 96.3 89.8 
Service alter sate 77.8 70.3 73.8 83.1 83.7 

Brands 71.7 58.5 002 77.8 77.0 
DsOvory schedutoe 89.8 75.7 ViA 89.0 72.4 

FtodbMy 83.4 58.3 IM 84.7 712 

Location 29.4 28.5 32.0 29.6 21.1 
Promotion program* 23.7 28.7 1l\3 29.1 23.6 

Source: School Food Purctmse Study, 1998 
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2.        Fend 

2J 

Food service directors have the lead responsibility for the selection of foods in 71.3 percent of 

aUSFAa. Mid-eize districts are particularly dependent on food service dwectora to perform this 

function. In the smallest districts, those with an enrollment of leas than 1,000 students, 

responsibility for food selection is divided between food service directors (58.4 percent) and 

kitchen managenvbead cooks (35.5 percent). Among the largest school districts, responsibility 

tor food selection is spread nxms broadly ari^ 

percent), school bosaxto(5.2|ierc«*),nuhTooii^ 

TabkiVW: Numb* of Public Unfflod M8LP School Dlilrlcte by DocWon- 
wtth Prtmory WMuonnftnUy for Food SilwHon. by Sta of School 

Ototrict, SY 1996/97 

SdiuotoTsalti 

1.000 

District  rakhan    Food     Ouilnni 
Feed      MgrJ     Santos     (Mbaa/ 

Senfee    Head      Mot       Pureh.                     School 
Director   Cook   Company     DapL     NuWeonW   Boaid    Other TOM 
 number of school dhtfricte-  

1JK     1^0          208              0                0           0° 3,411 

mOM not add to 100.0 due to rounoTno. 

Sourea: School Food Purctmm Study, 1988. 
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As in vendor selection, the most significant change mat has occurred with regard to the 

responsibility for food selection since 1983/84 is the reduced share of decisions made by the 

kitchen manager in favor of the food service director (Table VI-4). To some extent, this change 

could be due to die increased use of the "food service director" title rather than to a shift in 

responsibility among different decision-makers. The ascendency of the FSMCs is evident here 

too as their responsibility for food selection increased from only 0.9 percent of all districts in 

1983/84 to 8.7 percent in 1996797. 

Table VM: Comparison of Public Unified NSLP School District 
Pociston Maker Responsible) for Select! ng Food Items, 

SYs 1983/84 and 1998/97 

196304 1986797 

Number of Percent Number of f\m ,-.r| i*wv8jni 

scnooi of SCfKXM of 
Doctotorwnaker datricts toW CMVICtt total 

Food service director 4.996 54.9 7.191 71.3 

uuimen ofnce/purcfwtmg department 34 0.4 46 0.5 

NukMoniat 12 0.1 22 02 

Kitchen manager/head cook 3.817 41.9 1.917 19.0 

Food service manaoament company 78 0.9 878 8.7 

Ottof" 168 1.8 29 0.3 

Total 9.105 100.0 10.063 100.0 

"Includes school board. 

Source: School Food Purctmse Study , 1967 and School Food Purchase Study, 1988. 

12       Use of Product Specification* 

Most school districts use product specifications in making food purchases. It is estimated that 

88.3 percent of all public unified NSLP school districts used product specifications in some form 

in SY 1996797. The most frequently used specifications were those relating to die packaging 
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unit, style/variety of product, official quality/grade standards, and the use of CN labels. All of 

thcae specifications woe being used by at least seven out often SFAs. 

Specifications relating to fat content and nutritional content were used lest frequently, though still 
by a majority of SFAs. Of the specifications respondents were asked to comrnent oo, product 
origin and standards of identity were the least likely to be used. 

TaMfjVI-5: Product Specifications lined by Public Unified NSI.P School 
Districts in the Procurement of Food, SY 1996/97 

Product ■pecaVasww Number of school districts Purest* of al school oMricts 

P^jcaginountt 8,148 8o.a 

Styts/vartety of product 7.767 76,9 

Ofrk^quaiiry/yad* standards 7,305 72.5 

Use of cNM nuMson lebels 7.030 80.8 

Fetcontsnt 6.109 60.6 

Qajjsjsjsj sjsjsli 5.901 56.5 

S NutriHonalGonlsnt 5,826 57.8 

Of and nmw 4.913 48.7 

Condition 4.443 44.1 

Official stsndstds of identity 3.757 37.3 

Origin 2.947 20.2 

Not uswig product spacttcatoons 1,183 11.7 

Source: School Food Purchmse Study. 1998 

B. Use of Branded Feeds 

A food becomes branded with the application of a name that differentiates it from other similar 
foods. Some brands are applied to only a single product while others are used across a range of 

products. Some school food service programs have created their own "house brands" vhile some 
schools contract with commercial firms for the sale of particular foods under the firm's brand 

name (referred to here as "national brands"). 
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Fo» "be SFA, thr advantage of using brands is that they give the program's food an identity and, 
hopefully, greater appeal. If the brand is an established national brand, the SFA seeks to take 
advantage of existing product acceptance in attracting 3tudents to participate in its meals 
program. In addition, in using national brands, SF As also gam access to the formulation, quality 
control, and marketing skills of the parent firm. 

An estimated 17.6 percent of all public unified NSLP school districts offered house-branded 
foods in SY 1996/97 while 38.2 percent offered natioiial brands (Table VI-6.) 

The use of branded foods increases as size of district increases, both for house brands and 
national brands. While 15.  percent of all school districts with an enrollment of less than 1,000 
served nationally branded foods in 1996/97,47.3 percent of all school districts in the largest size 
class (25,000 or more) served national brands. 

Branded foods can arrive at school districts in different states of preparation.   We asked 
reipnndenta to indicate whether the fonda arrived m* ingredient*, cnld pnvtirtinrMt hgjaj 

item ready to serve. For those foods to which a house brand was applied, receiving the food in 
the form of ingredients was slightly favored across all districts and strongly favored among larger 
districts. Nationally branded ftxxL more frequently reached school districts in a prepared state 
ready to serve. Larger districts in particular were likely to receive their branded foods in this 
form. 

The food most highly favored for branding (in-house and nationally) was pizza, followed by 
tacos/burritos for the nationally branded and subs/sandwiches for house brands. Fruit and 
vegetable products and hamburgers/cheeseburgers are branded somewhat less frequently. 
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Vi-6: Shas of Public Uniftod MSLP Schools that 
Product, by Soss of District snc Grads Catsgory, SY 1996/97 

niiiiiimi.    i Otar Al 
School daa^ enrolment SLnOOts achoota achoota achoote 

-- — --*-* --^- -«- 

Last tan 1,000 M 7.1                    03 M 
1,000to4,900 143 143 7.4 133 
5,000to24,980 173 213 8.4 173 
25,000 and more 233 2S3 483 27J 
MdMricd 179 183 133 176 

Laae than 1,000 19.6 153 113 15.7 
1,OOOto4,900 383 40.4 25.7 363 
5,000*0 24,999 34.4 52.1 43.5 40.6 
25,000 and more 37.7 823 623 473 
Aldtolrtcts 353 453 34.1 383 

Source: School Food Putch— Stay. 1896. 

Vl-7: Sham of Public 
Thay 

Uniftad MSLP Schcol Districts by Form in 
Products and Sizs of District SY 

m As As 
School district enrolment jngredaraa GOM product lb ashed 4am Other 

- ■ -. - -A -4-a   MII. 

Less than 1,000 0.0 2.7 3.5 0.0 
1.000*0 4.999 11.1 113 9.0 0.0 
5,000*0 24.999 173 7.4 5.5 0.0 
25,000 or more 41.1 78 8.7 0.0 
All districts 63 7.7 8.7 0.0 

Last tan 1.000 •3 17.2 2.7 0.7 
1.000*0 4,999 63 25.1 28.7 0.0 
5.000 to 24,999 14.4 29.4 42.0 0.4 
25.000 or more 203 24.9 58.1 0.0 
Altastricta 61 23.0 22.5 0.3 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998 
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VM: Shara of PuMc UnNted MSLP School 
by Six* of 

Districts that 
SYH 

LaesSian 14MM) to 5.000to 25400 or Al 
1.000 4.900 24.996 MOM dtaMcta 

 ,.„..t-S^   llll     

,. . ^   . _, 2.4 74 9.3 114 84 

Ptaza 5.4 90 Mil 244 144 
StftwaamMchas 24 7J 114 194 104 

TauMftMiSua 0.0 6.0 3.6 234 94 

■—BJ 0.0 12 5.7 7.4 64 

Fruit products 2.4 5.a 94 54 6.1 

Vsoatabte products 2.4 5.3 6.6 54 SI 

SB»SS9^9BSSS01l»U«i 2.4 3.1 as 3.1 44 

Ptaza 10.0 304 324 374 30.7 

SubataantMdws 2.1 7.9 13.1 12.6 19.0 

Tmrtaito tJ 14.4 244 354 21.9 

DMWtS 4.0 12.4 17J 28.6 17.3 

Fruit product* ■1 9.4 9.1 6.0 74 

Viuitatila products 1.7 6.5 4.3 64 5.3 

Sourca: School Food Study, 1998. 

C Fcsd D8fB7 Practices 

The most frequently wed SS8891 of delivery for school districts sre 
this varies by food grasp (Table VI-9). Around one-third of sJl dtsoicts receive 
at base kitchens, again with some variation among the major types of food, 
those that prepare meals for bom oo-nte service and for shipment to 

deliveries 
kiS.hcns ire 

within the 

The more perishable foods, parttciilarty dairy and hatrry products, 
closest to Ibe serving lines, including deliveries to ■aSellise 

The more storsMc foods such as canned/staples and frozen nodi 

VH 

ukety to be delivered 

MUM nation kitchens. 
likely to be received 
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at a school district warehouse However, even for these foods, a relatively small share of all 

SFAs receive delivery at SFA-run warehouses, 13.8 percent for canned and staples and 12.7 
pi n cat for frozen foods. 

Given tsg<iffHi.w4.smternimology used in the 1984/85 study and this study, a strict unuuaiiaon 
of the two sets of results is not possible. However, the overall pattern of receiving locations 
relative to oo-nte kin-hem, central kitchens, and central warehouses does not appear to have 

materially changed between the two time periods (Table VI-10). 
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TabtoVW: Dolh/ory Point* for Fcod Shipments to Public Uniff^l NSLP School Districts, 
by Food Group, SY 1996797 

Food group 

un MI       ocnooi amnct     '.ommofclM       control Combtrwbo Othor 

Kacnons n utcnons Hocnons 

of 

Dotoy products » 1.3 0.0 tl 39.6 19.8 18.4 M 

Bokory products 73.4 4.0 0.0 24 39.7 7J 11.3 M 

Froth product) 72.8 S.8 0.3 24 39.1 23 13 ta 

MM*. 70.4 13.8 •• 21 38.6 1.1 5.8 02 

rrann faodB 70.9 12.7 M 12 37.2 1.3 M M 

Frosh moots 64.8 9.5 0.1 20 33.1 1.1 tl ta 

Snock foods 82.1 9.6 (L0 2.0 31.8 6.0 M 02 

ico croom 83.1 2.4 0.0 25 33.4 10.7 8.3 0.3 

SOUTOK School Food PunhmmStudy, 1998. 
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Tabl* VI-10: Comparison of Rscaiving Locations of Public Unifisd NSLP School Districts, 
SYs 1963/84 and 1996/97, by Food Group 

Ot-ana School oVstrtct Comrnarcial Combtnaoon 

kttchm wmhouaa oust        CanVal KMchant       Saaa Hi xaV LB- 

Food group 1983/84   1088787 1983/84   1808797 1983/84 1983/97   1983/84   1988787   1083/84 1998797 1083/84 1998797 1983784 1888787 1983/84 1998787 
i ^aav auni J at au4uu J   -•*-*-* irf* 

Dairy products 94.0         77.8 2.3           1.3 0.0 0.0           3.1            1.8 nra 39.8 n/a 19.8 n/a 18.4 nra 0.3 

Bakary products 98.5         73.4 2.5           4.0 0.0 0.0 5.0           2.4 n/a 397 n/a 7.3 n/a 11.3 n/a 0.2 

Fraah product 87.8        72.8 4.S           S.8 0.0 0.3 8.4           2.4 n/a 39.1 fWa 2.3 n/a 5.3 nra 0.2 

■    mmt 78.8         70.4 18.8         13.8 0.0 0.0 7.8          Z1 n/a 38.8 rVa 1.1 n/a 5.8 n/a 02 

Frozan foods 80.8        70.8 18-5         12.7 0.0 0.9 7.S           2.2 rVa 37.2 n/a 1.3 n/a 5.8 n/a 0.2 

Fraah masts 78.2         84.8 10.8           9.5 0.0 0.1 8.0           2.0 n/a 33.1 n/a 1.1 n/a 1J rda 02 

Snack tarn 73.1         82.1 S.9           9~6 0.0 0.0 5.4           2.0 rVa 31.8 n/a 80 nra 8.8 nra 02 

icacraam 83.4         83.1 3.9           2.4 0.0 0.0 7.8          2.5         n/a 334 n/a 10.7 n/a 03 n/a 03 

"EMrtae «or 1964/89 an means of 

Theaa tocadona warn not todudad In Bj 1884788 study. 

i may not add to 100.0 parent m the 1968787 study 

for ona raosMnQ tocadon par food typa. study only 

lha 1988787 study for mora than ona rsoaMng tocadon par food typa wheraaa the 1963/84 

Souroa: School Food Punhom Study, 1987 and Scftoo//food/VohasaSdiay. 1088. 
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D. School Food V 

ifVcidMiUNd 

The number of vendors used by school districts depends in pot on the availability of vendors in 
the locality of the school district and the extent to which individual vendors are diversified across 
food groups. Foods that arc highly perishable and therefore require frequent delivery at multiple 

locations near the point of use, such as bread and milk, are generally provided by a single vendor. 
As can be seen in Table VI-11, this is generally the case regardless of district size. Thus, dairy 

and bakery products are each usually provided by a single vendor. 

Foods that are delivered less frequently and are storable over longer periods of time, such as 
canned/staples, frozen foods, and snack foods, are more likely to be supplied by more than one 
vendor. Furthermore, larger school districts are likely to use more vendors to supply these foods 
than smaller districts. Thus, while districts of less dun 1,000 students use an average of 2.3 
vendors to supply their canned/staple foods, districts with an enrollment of 25,000 or more use 
an average of 4.2 vendors. A similar relationship holds for frozen foods and snack foods. 

Since some vendors provide more than one food line to then* customers, the number of vendors 
serving an individual district can be less than the sum of the number of vendors supplying the 
individual food lines. That is, a single vendor might supply canned/staples, frozen foods, and 
snack foods and therefore be counted separately for each. 

hi Table VI-11, the sum of the average number of vendors across all food groups for school 
districts of less than 1,000 students is 14.4. However, die total number of vendors used by these 
districts is only 5.4, on average, indicating that many of the vendors serving this size class supply 
more than one food line. 

The relationship between the sum of the number of vendors supplying individual food lines and 
the total number of vendors changes with size of enrollment Among the largest districts (25,000 
or more) there is an almost 1 to 1 relationship, indicating very little overlap among vendors 
supplying different types of foods and substantially greater: 

Comparatively mile change in the average number of vendors serving SFAa is evident from a 
comparison of the 1996/97 results with those of the earlier study (Table VT-12). The mean 
number of vendors tends to be lower in 1996797 than in 1983/84, though the mrrerences are not 

VT-I3 
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large. Snack items and ice cream are the only two categories experiencing an increase in the 

number of vendors. While all districts averaged 8.0 vendors in total in 1996797, in 1983/84 the 

overall average was 8.7 vendors. 

TaftteVMI: Mm Number of Vemdors Used by Public Unified 
NSLP School District*, in SY 199*97, by Food Group 

and by Stan of District 

Food group 

Dasy products 

Bakery products 

Fresh produce 

Frozen foods 

Snack foods 

Icecream 

Alfoods 

Al than       LOOOto       5.000(0      2S.000or 
1.000 4.908 24.900 more 

1.1 

8.0 

—number of vendors- 

1.0 1.0 

5.4 8.2 

1.1 

11.8 

1.2 

1.1 1.1 12 1.2 1.3 

1.7 M 1.7 1.7 1.8 

M M 15 3.0 42 

18 13 2.8 3.0 4.1 

22 12 2.1 22 2.1 

m 15 18 3A 3.8 

1.3 ^2 U 14 1.1 

17.0 

Source: School Food Purctmae Study. 1998. 
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VM2: Compwteonofth«llMnandTot«INumb^ofV«odof» 
UMd by Pubttc Uniftod NSLP School Districts, 

SYs 1983/6* and 199*V97, by Food Group 

1883*4 1886/87 

Mean number ToW number Mean number ToW number 
Food group of vendors of vendors of vendors of vendors 

Dairy product* 1.1 11.327 1.1 10.610 

Bakery products 1.1 11.184 1.1 11.143 

Fresh produce 1.7 17.410 1.7 17,364 

CanoetVstaptes" 3.2 33.381 Z5 25.540 

Frozen foods M 34.084 2.0 25.940 

Freeh meets M 22.610 22 18.026 

Snack items 22 17.218 M 23.550 

Icecream HI 10.72S *a 11.128 

ToW 8.7 88.101 8.0 80.590 

i of MMftW eeSmates for canned foods and staple foods in 1883/84. 

Source: School Food Purctm** Study, 1887 and School Food Punhmm Study, 1888. 

services i lavmeu oy ▼< 

As intermediaries in the food distribution system that supplies school districts, vendors are in a 
position to provide a variety of related services to their customers. They have continuing contact 
with both the SFAs they serve and the marwracturersofthefooo^s they distribute. As gatekeepers 
to school district acquisitions, they have access to key information relating to usage. As indicated 
in Table VI-13, many SFAs avail themselves of services offered by vendors. Unloading 

deliveries and placing them in coolers and storage facilities are the services most frequently 

VI-15 

0 



SCHOOL FOOD HJXCHASE STUDY 
FINALMEPOMT 

reported by school districts (89.7 percent and 80.2 percent, respectively), though others are used 
extensively too. 

Over half of all school districts (55.3 percent) receive advice on purchasing from their vendors 
and nearly half (47.0 percent) receive purchase summaries from their vendors. Vendor 
summaries were used extensively in collecting information on school district acquisitions for this 
study. Over one-third of all districts (36.2 percent) receive delivery of USDA donated 
commodities through their vendors and a smaller share look to their vendors for either storage 
of donated commodities (17.7 percent) or processing of donated commodities (16.6 percent). It 

has been evident for a number of years mat there are clear opportunities for efficiency gains in 
making greater use of commercial distributors in the delivery of donated commodities.1 

TabloVI-13: Sorvicoa Provided by Vendors to Public Unified 
NSLP School Districts, SY1998/97 

Services Percent of School DteMcte 
 aiJ 

untoeamg at ooox/scnooi S9.7 
Placing packages in rooters/storage 80.2 
Advice on purchasing 56.3 

Providing purchase summaries on monthly or quarterly beats 47.0 
Dasvery of USDA donated rommodatea 362 
Storage of USDA donated oofnmodtees 17.7 
Proceeahfl of USDA donated aomwodWas 16.6 
Menu Planning ma 
Shelving delivered foods 10.4 
Inventory updating 9.9 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, <998. 

A comparison of these findings with those of the 1984/85 study reveals a marked increase in the 

provision of services by vendors to their school district customers. While the relative ranking of 
the same list of services remains largely unchanged, the share of SFAs taking advantage of 
services has at least doubled for most 

1/     USDA, FNS, OAE, A 5Wy of Ik* Sjaj Qtejsj ajaj Dtttnkmtom Symmm. Marcs 191. 
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For example, while 23.6 percent of all districts reported receiving advice on purchasing in SY 
1983/84, the share had risen to SS.3 percent in SY 1996/97. Ihe increased level of involvement 
of vendors in the delivery, storage, and processing of donated commodities was even more 
pronounced. Only 4.8 percent of all SFAs were estimated to have vendors deliver USDA donated 
commodities in SY 1983/84, compared to 362 percent in SY 1996/97. 

Table VM4: Comparison of Types of Service Provided by Food Vendors to 
Public Unified NSLP School Districts in SYs 1983/84 and 1996/97 

Vendor services SY1963/84" SY 1996/97 

percent or scfioot districts— 

Unloading at dock/school 01.1 88.7 

Placing packages in coolers/storage 57.4 80.2 

Advice on purchasing 23.8 56.3 

Providing mon thry/quarterfy purchase summaries 24.0 47.0 

Delivery of USDA donated commodities m 36.2 

Storage of USDA donated oommooTess 1.8 17.7 

Processing of USOA donated cemme frees 3.1 16.6 

Menu planning 1.6 13.3 

Shelving delivered foods 9.6 10.4 

Inventory updating 4.3 9.9 

"Mean of measures reported individually for eech of nine food groups. 

Source: School Food Purchmse Study, 1987 and School Food Purcnese Study. 1998. 
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art Pridng Methods 

1.        if—<«MfcM> 

A wide variety of procurement methods are available to school districts for use in buying food. 
Since some of these foods are procured for use in the NSLP, school distrrctt must comply with 
procurement requirement* set forth in the Code of Federal Regulatoons(7CFR3015.180-i84) 
In general, these regulations require organizations recering Fedend funds to maintain a wntten 

code of conduct regarding the procurement process, to conduct this process in a manner that 
provides maximum open and fine competition, and to maintain records that can be accessed by 
the Federal government for a period of three yean. 

Food procurement methods can be viewed as falling in one of two general categories: formal 

methods and informal methods. Under formal procurement methods, school districts issue an 
invitation for vendors to submit sealed bids on particular foods to be provided tnder specified 
conditions. Bids can be awarded on a line item basis, that is, contracts are awarded item-by item 

depending on which vendor offers the lowest price for each item. Trie principal alternative to this 
approach is to award contracts on the basis of the lowest combined cost for all foods in a category 
(e.g., all dairy products). Tins is referred to as the "formal lump sum bids" approach. 

Informal procurement methods are generally conducted through direct SFA contact wim vendor 
representatives for purposes of receiving price quotes and placing orders. Historically, this has 
been done by telephone or through sales visits. 

The choice of procurement method can be dictated in part by characteristics of the product line. 
For some product lines, such as fresh produce and fresh meats, prices change frequently. This 
makes it difficult to use formal methods which generally establish contractual terms for periods 
of several months to a year. 

As shown in Table VI-15, procurement methods vary somewhat by food groups, as expected. 
On the whole, formal methods are more widely used than informal methods. The single 
exception is fresh produce where districts rely somewhat more heavily on a combination of 
salesman visits and telephone quotes. Of the two formal approaches, line item bids are used by 

more school districts than lump sum bids. 
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School districts rely more heavily cm fonnal procurement methods to purchase dairy and bakery 
products than any of the other food groups. Since these products not only require frequent 
delivery but are generally delivered to the individual xhools within the district, a longer-term 
contractual relationship is required. Hence the heavier reliance on a formal arrangement 

With the exception of fresh produce, where frequent personal contact is required to keep abreast 
of rapidly changing market conditions, telephone quotes are relatively rare. 

The "other methods" cited by respondents could generally be considered variations on die 
methods listed in Table VI-15. For example, 13 districts reported that at least a portion of their 
foods were acquired cooperatively or by the food management company that ran the school meals 
program. Presumably, most of these purchases were made through use of formal method-. 
Another 12 districts purchased some foods through written or taxed quotes, a variation on die 
telephone quotes approach. 

Table V1-15: Food Procurement Methods Used by Public Unified NSLP 
School Districts in SY1998/97, by Food Group 

Fonnal line Formal lump Telephone Salesman Other 
Food group j*sm bids sum bids bids/quotes visits methods 

-._.-* J-l—1 .H-t^-4. 

Dairy products 60.6 25.5 4.5 4.8 4.6 

Bakery products 56.1 25.0 5.9 5.1 5.1 

Fresh produce 22.5 13.3 23.1 33.3 7.9 

Canned/staples 42.4 15.1 3.9 32.5 6.1 

Frozen (bods 41.6 15.1 4.1 33.1 6.1 

Fresh meats 31.2 12.1 6.3 31.4 4.9 

Snack foods 34.9 13.6 42 28.1 4.8 

lee cream 38.8 17.6 6.5 17.2 4.5 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998 

Comparison of these results with those from die earlier study reveals some significant 
differences, particularly among the procurement methods used for certain food groups (Table VI- 
16). Overall, formal methods were used far more extensively in SY 1996797 than in SY 1983/84. 
Comparing die two form? I procurement methods, the use of lump sum bids was substantially 
more widespread than it had been in 1983/84. Thii is most notable for dairy products and bakery 

products, for which line item bids had been extensively used in 1983/84. 
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TabteVMfc Comparison of P«rcont of Public Unified NSLP School Districts U»ing Altomatlv* 
Food HMHUM SY» 1983/84 and 1996/97, by Food Group 

o 

Food group 

Daiiy products 

Bakery products 

Freeh produca 

Carmed/staptea" 

Frozan 

F rash meats 

Snack Maim 

Icecream 

Formal line item bids vttL Qfrtr 'nttfwli* 

1983/84 1906797 1983/84 1996/97 1963/84 1998/97 1963/84 1906/97 1963/64 1996/97 

69.8 

68.4 

14.4 

30.6 

29.1 

26.9 

28.1 

46.8 

60.6 

56.1 

22.5 

42.4 

41.6 

31.2 

34.9 

38.8 

17.2 

13.8 

3.3 

5.2 

5.9 

4.6 

4.4 

10.9 

._.____.      * _ __ 1 ,41—a_4—*— 
|PW Or ICfiOOl <H0KX»— 

25.5 3.1 4.5 

25.0 

13.3 

15.1 

12.1 

17.6 

5-2 

31.1 

8.5 

8.9 

15.3 

11.5 

11.4 

5.9 

23.1 

3.9 

4.1 

6.3 

42 

6.5 

9.1 

15.8 

48.4 

52.6 

54.5 

51.8 

52.2 

26.2 

4.8 

5.1 

33.3 

32.5 

33.1 

31.4 

28.1 

17.2 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

4.6 

5.1 

7.9 

6.1 

6.1 

4.9 

4.8 

4.5 

"Entries for 1984/85 are means of percentages reported separately for canned food* and staples. 

^Other methods was not an alternative in the 1983/84 survey. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1967 and Scnoor Food Purchmam Study, 1998. 
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School districts and their vendors establish prices for their tranaartiona through a variety of 
"***"* As with procurement methods, these too can be grouped mto formal and informal 
categories. Formal methods are those that are agreed to u^ough contractual commitments while 
informal methods are arrived at without benefit of contracts. 

The first four pricing methods displayed in Table Vl-17- fixed price, fixed price with escalator, 
formula price, and cost-based price - are considered formal methods and are m common use. 
The remaining three methods are considered informal. The two pricing methods most frequently 
used across all food groups in SY 1996797 were fixed price and bid/quote price. The former is 
achieved contractually; the latter can be done through a variety of informal means. 

For dairy products, most school districts used either a fixed price with escalator (38.5 percent) 
or a fixed price (36.3 percent). Fixed prices are used most frequently for bakery products, 
accounting for 58.1 percent of all districts. For the reasons cited earlier, districts rely more 
heavily on informal pricing methods for fresh produce, with 38.4 percent of all districts using 
bid/quote prices. For the remaining food groups, districts are rather evenly split between fixed 
pricing (with or without an escalator) and bid/quote prices. 

The most dramatic change in school district pricing since 1983/84, as documented in Table VI- 
18, has been the pronounced shift toward more formal methods and away from retail prices and 
discounted prices. The fixed price and fixed price with escalator methods, in particular, have 
become more widely adopted. Even fresh produce has moved in this direction, though a majority 
of all districts still use informal pricing for these foods. In SY 1983/84, only 4.1 percent of all 

districts priced their produce through use of a fixed price method; in SY 1996797, an estimated 
21.3 percent of all districts priced their produce this way. 
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Food group 

VM7: Pridno 
Food 

Us«d by Public Unlflod NSLP School Districts In 
SY 1996/97, by Food Group 

Format it Jihad 

Find prioo wNh 
Food pries ■■csMor Formutapdco pries 

poresnt of school dtelnote- 

Oaky products 36.3 36.5 U 

Batwry products 58.1 6.7 0.7 

Frssft product 11.7 6.6 5.5 

Csnnod/stapiM 31.8 M SA 

Frozon foods 30.8 M 5.5 

Frwnrnsote 22.3 M 5.7 

Snackfoods 28.2 5.4 6.0 

boo— 33.0 8.0 3.4 

1.8 

2.5 

12.4 

6.1 

7.0 

4.4 

6.8 

4.5 

H or quote 
prtco 

18.8 

22.7 

36.8 

36.0 

31.3 

28.8 

23.3 

JQHfJDpjLlIiMlHS- 

Rates-pries       Oteoounlprios Othr 

10.7 

4.8 

72 

5.3 

0.7 

0.7 

1.0 

0.7 

0.7 

0.7 

0.7 

0.7 

Source: School Food Purcosss Study, 1888. 
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TabisVI-18: Comparison of Porcsnt of Public UnfflsdMSLP School 
of Product Pridng, SYs 1M3A4 and 19MW7, by Food 

Districts Using Alternative Mstnods 

Food QRMp 

Forms, mslhod kwMI'IMl method 

196304 198607 

Fbtsd pries with 
rofmu__ mknr 

196304   199807 

Ca+b—datkafi 

196304   199607 

TMnnnibnrtM 

196304   198606 

Rtsjonos 

196304   198607 

nnnm_itnrt°* 

196304   168807 

1 
196304 

■* 
198304 169607 196607 

_____   . _   _ _t         »-         »    ss i a   t   a 

Dairy products 41.3 36.3 2S.4 

vi«win \#¥ m 

38.5 n/s 1.8 n/s 1.9 26.6 18.9 3.2 2-2 3.3 9.5 n/s 9.7 

Bakary products 46.8 58.1 6.5 6.7 rV8 9.7 iVs 2.5 27.5 22.7 7.7 2.9 3.6 2.8 n/a 9.7 

Ffaah produce 2.5 11.7 1.6 9.6 n/s 5.5 rVs 12.4 32.2 38.4 14.8 19.7 31.9 19.5 n/s 1.9 

< 
1 

Ci.n.^W.K 12.6 31.8 1.9 9.5 rVs 5.4 n/s 6.1 49.5 35.9 8.9 4.9 24.5 6.5 n/s 9.7 
Ul 

Frozen foods 11.1 39.8 2.5 9.8 -Vs 5.5 n/s 7.6 MIA 36.9 19.9 4.9 26.4 7.2 n/a 9.7 

Froth meats 8.5 22.3 1.6 9.2 iVs 5.7 n/s 4.4 36.0 31.3 13.0 6.3 24.9 5.6 n/a 9.7 

SnsckHsms 13.1 26.2 2.9 5.4 n/a 6.9 n/s 6.9 28-2 29.9 19.9 4.3 19.9 6-2 n/a 9.7 

loscreem 29.5 33.9 3.6 9.9 n/a 3.4 n/s 4.5 24.4 23.3 7.3 4.8 15.6 5.3 n/a 9.7 

0J-0-O- for 196406 ero moont of percent-gas reported sspanSsly for canosd foods aid 

*Tbeee methods am not indudad in tha 198405 study. 

Sourea: School Food Purctmm Study, 1967 and School Food Purchtm Study, 199B. 
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F. Cooperative Buying 

By joining with other school districts, SFAs can realize the economies (and possibly other 
benefits) of larger scale procurement. Cooperative buying can take various forms. It can be 
organized and managed by a group of SFAs that are in relatively close geographic proximity. 
Political jurisdictions can provide the leadership to create a cooperative. At least two states have 
begun buying cooperatively for school districts within their states that want to take part. Though 
it was not considered as cooperative buying for purposes of this ?*idy, the pilot program now 
being conducted by the Department of Defense for the USDA in buying fresh produce for NSLP 
school districts is a variant of cooperar /e buying. So too is the pilot program that is now being 
planned by USDA's Agricultural Marketing Service. 

As the results in Table VI-19 indicate, a significant share of all school districts, 37.1 percent, are 
estimated to have participated in a cooperative buying program in SY 1996/97. Among the 
smallest districts, 42.9 percent participated. While the incidence of participation in these 
programs was lowest in the largest districts, even within this group 22.9 percent of the districts 
were represented. 

Perhaps more impressive than the number of school districts taking part in these cooperative 
programs is the share of their overall food purchases that they reported buying cooperatively. 
Overall, it is estimated that 61.9 percent of the SY 199S/96 food purchases of these districts was 
acquired through cooperative purchases. 

On average, participating school districts reported that they had been in their cooperative buying 
program for around 6 years. Districts in the smallest enrollment size class participated in 
programs that served about twice as many school districts as did those in larger size classes. 

The results are doubly surprising when compared with results of the SY 1984/85 study as 
displayed in Table VI-20. The earlier study found that less than 10 percent of all public unified 
school districts reported membership in a food buying cooperative and mat no districts at all in 
the smallest size class (less than 1,000 students) reported membership. 

As can be seen in Table VI-20, cooperative buying programs as a group provide the full range 
of foods acquired by SFAs. While canned and staples and frozen foods continue to be the lines 
that most districts buy cooperatively, 32.8 percent and 28.8 percent of all districts, respectively, 
a significant share of districts buy other lines as well. 
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TaWeVI-19: Participation in Cooperative Buying by Public Unified 
N8LP School Districts, by Size of District, SY1986797 

TLIIUUI iJebiti' 
MHutkitwrt 

Districts parecipeeho, 

Percent of 
Number            total 

Average 
numbar of 
yaarain 
buying 

program 

Average 
numbar of 

districts 
paracipaarig m 
cooparaaW' 

Avaraga share 
of SY 1995/96 
tood purchases 
through buying 

program 

LSM than 1.000 

1.000 to 4.999 

5.000 to 24.900 

25,000 or mote 

(numbar) 

1.485 

1.819 

802 

58 

(%) 
42.9 

32.3 

42.7 

22.9 

(ye») 
6.4 

M 
M 
y 

(8FAa) 

82 

m 
28 

34 

(%) 
70.0 

56.8 

57.4 

44.8 

AldN*Kt» 3,745 37.1 ia 42 61.9 

"School diatricb) ware .seked to report the total number of school dMrtcto parecipaeng in their buying 
cooperative, imormaaon on tne etze or tneae acnooi asHncts is not i 

Source: Schooi Food Puwtmse Study. 1908. 

Table VI-20: Comparison of Public Unified NSLP School District 

Participation in Purchasing Cooperatives, 
SYs 1993/84 and 1999/97, by Food Group 

1963/84 1996797 
rorcont roroent 

Number of of total Number of of total 
Food group school districts ..... enemas eM"4afifal riaatfrir-te districts 

Dairy products 306 3.4 1.762 17.5 
Bakery products 350 3.9 1.349 13.4 
Freeh produce 93 

716 

1.0 1.647 16.3 
Canned/staples" 8.0 3.304 32.8 
Frozen 637 7.1 2.903 28.8 

Freeh meats 218 2.4 2.205 21.9 

Snack Name 246 2.7 1.933 192 
Icecream 130 1.4 1.612 16.0 

rtoto: Total number of districts for the 1998/97 study was 10.083. The 1983/84 study figures are from Table 
F3 of the Schooi Food Purchase Study, Fin* flaporf. 1987. 
"Mean rf irtMdual estimates for canned foods and staples. 
Source: School Food Purct»s* Study, 1987 and SchocV Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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VH. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHARACTERISTICS, PROCUREMENT PRACTICES, 
AND FOOD ACQUISITIONS 

In this Chapter, we examine the relationship between selected school district characteristics and 

procurement practices and mean costs of the foods acquired by public unified school districts 
participating in die NSLP. In particular, we will look at the effect on food costs of district size, 
centralization of procurement, the number of vendors used and who within the school district 
organization is responsible for vendor selection, and the methods used for procurement and 
product pricing. Food costs are measured in dollars pei pound and dollars per thousand students. 

As noted in previous sections of this report, school districts require a wide variety of different 
foods for their programs. Even after substantial aggregation across different flavors, varieties, 

cuts, and sizes, we are left with over 800 individual food items. Given the differences that exist 
within these individual food items and the even larger differences that arise when individual food 
items are aggregated, caution is required in comparing costs. In other words, differences in cost 

might reflect differences in product characteristics rather than differences in prices paid for 
products with the same characteristics. 

To minimize these effects, the tables that appear in this Chapter contain information either for 
selected individual food items that are thought to be highly comparable or for major aggregations 
of individual food items within which these differences will tend to be off-setting. 

A. Effect of School District Characteristics on Food Costs 

1. Siz* of Enrollment 

A comparison of mean costs per pound for major food categories by school district size (Table 
VII-1) suggests an inverse relationship between mean cost per pound and district size, though the 

relationship is weak for districts of less than 5,000 enrollment The cost advantage of the largest 
districts is somewhat more apparent Of the 67 food categories listed in Table VIM, districts 
wilh an enrollment of 25,000 or more had the lowest mean cost (or were tied for lowest mean 
cost) in 33 categories. Furthermore, these districts were lowest mean cost in many of the highest 

value fjod categories, including beef, pork, chicken, turkey, milk, fruits, juices, and potato 

products. 
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Districts of 5,000 to 24,999 had 17 food categories for which they had the lowest mt n cost. 

Districts of 1,000 to 4,999 had 9 categories with lowest mean cost while the smallest size clasf, 

less than 1,000, had 12. 

TaWs VIM: Msan Cost Par Pound Paid by Public MnMod NSLP 
School Districts for Purchased Foods by Food Subgroups 

and by Sirs of School District. SY 1996/97 

Leas than 1.000 to 5.000 to 25.000 or 
Food group/subgroups AM districts 1.000 4.999 24.999 more 

inaWf new **-*^"*** 

Grain Products 

.      II   - |n   K— 

Breakfast cereeis 3.13 3.37 3.41 322 2.78 
Flour mix 0.90 1.46 1.00 0.87 0.79 
Flour/other milled grains 021 021 022 021 021 
Mixture* with grain 1.10 0.94 0.98 1.22 1.40 
Pasta 0.64 0.70 0.69 049 0.60 
Rice/other grains 0.80 041 0.82 1.20 0.72 

Bakery 
Biscuits 1.35 1.31 1.42 1.31 1.32 
Bread&roNe 0.76 0.78 0.76 0.75 0.78 
Cakee/other desserts 1.68 1.57 1.72 1.61 1.73 
Chips 1.71 1.65 1.66 1.76 1.62 
Crackers 1.70 1.72 1.85 1.64 1.90 

Fats&ONs 
Butler 1.59 1.08 1.46 1.58 1.68 
Lard 0.50 rt/a rWa 040 n/a 
Margarine 0.43 0.50 0.47 0.41 049 
Salad dressing 0.75 0.84 0.79 0.74 049 
Vegetable oN 0.55 0.07 057 043 040 

Rad Meats 
Beef 1.48 1.56 1.45 1.52 1.43 
Mixed meats 1.28 1.49 1.31 123 1.26 
Pork 1.77 1.77 1.86 1.70 1.67 
Recipe mix 120 rWa 1.06 047 1.76 

Pouttry 
Chicken 1.67 1.*> 1.71 1.66 1.61 
Recipe mix 1.76 njf-i 141 2.37 1.97 
Turkey 1.16 121 129 1.13 1.09 

Eggs 
Eggs 048 0.68 049 046 0.73 
Mixtures wtfh eggs 1.67 1.72 141 1.74 1.47 
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Tab* VIM: Maan Co* Par Pound Paid by Public Unfflad MSLP 
School District* for Purchase Food* by Food Subgroups 

and by Siza of School District, SY 1996/97 (continued) 

Lsestian 1.00010 5,000 to 25,000 or 

Food group/subgroups As districts 1.000 4.999 24.999 more 
-dosars per pound 

Fish 

Fish 1.68 1.72 1.82 1.68 tan 
SheMeh 2.28 2.24 2.50 2.47 1.85 

M* & other dairy 

Caaaa 1.48 \M 1J51 1AW 1.51 

Cream 0.85 1.15 0.99 9JM 0.89 

Icecream 0.83 %M 0.98 0.92 0.90 

MMc 0.30 0.31 0.3O 0.30 029 

Yogurt 1.04 1.84 1.05 1.10 0J8 

Frute/Jutces 

Fruits 0J54 0.60 0.56 0J54 9.48 

Juices 0.48 0.52 0.49 0.48 6.47 

Vegetables 
Green vegetables 0.43 S41 0.42 0.42 0.44 

Mixed vegetables 0.80 0.66 0.61 8J8 0.59 

Mbrtures with vegetables 0.80 0.96 0.84 0.79 8.71 

Otter vegetables 0.67 0.79 0.71 0.65 aaa 
Potato & potato products 0.46 0.53 0.47 0.45 044 

Tomato & tomato products 0.51 0.51 0.51 aj| 0.51 
Yelow vegetables 0.51 6.46 0.50 0J52 0.51 

Legumes/nuts/seeds 

Dry beans/peas 0.42 0.41 SJft 0.47 0.40 

Other nuts 2 43 3JS6 m 3.99 3.98 

Peanuts/peanut butsr 1.18 1.56 \m 127 1.18 

Seeds 1.75 2.03 1M 1.66 1.91 

Soybeans & soy products 0.96 1.20 0.82 1.20 0.79 

Sugar/desserts 

192 1.97 2.04 1J0 4    Ol 1 83 

Gelatins 0.90 1.47 0.83 0.80 0 85 

Jellies, jams & preserves 0.70 0.87 0.77 0.68 0.63 

Puddings/pie fiHings 0 59 0.57 062 0.56 0.59 

Sherbet/ices 0.81 0.92 0.86 0.79 0.78 
Sugars 0.40 0.44 0.42 0.40 0.38 

Syrups, molasses & honey 0.59 0.52 0.65 0.56 056 

Non dairy drinks 

Carbonated 0.36 0.43 0.40 0.36 0.33 

Dry beverage 0.86 0.90 076 1.04 0.77 

Fruit drinks 039 0.44 C.38 0.40 0.38 

Water 0.31 0.42 3.31 0.29 0.33 
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TabftaVIM: Item Coat Par Pound PaM by Public MM MSLP 
School Districts for Purchased Foods by Food Subgroups 

and by Sizs of School District, SY 199B/97 (continusd) 

Leestian 1,000to 5.000to 25.000 or 
Fnod flroup/ouDflrmjp* A« districts 1.000 4.999 24.999 more 

-doflars par pound 

Soupe & gravies 
aaaaai 1.81 2.33 1.84 1.94 1.4S 
Soup* 0.90 0.96 0.88 1.05 1.30 

oorxsmenB 
Catsup & other sauce* 0.57 0.51 0.57 0.57 0.58 
Flavorings 0.82 0.90 0.99 0.87 0.55 
Plddes/oNve* 0.37 0.41 0.38 0.38 0.37 

Prepared meals 
Burntos/tacos 122 1.34 128 121 1.18 
Meat or chaeee fMed pastry 1.79 2.02 1.82 1.75 1.79 
Pizza 1.41 123 1.41 1.39 1.47 
Prepared meals 1.19 3.17 329 1.73 1.08 
Prepared sandwiches 225 2.57 2.93 1J0 2.48 

Shading indicates lowest price. When two or more categories hold the lowest price, al are shaded. 
Source: SchocV Food Purchsse Study, 1996. 

As a means of comparing costs at a level closer to that of individual foods, the 50 individual food 
items that were purchased in the largest dollar volume nationally in SY 1996/97 were identified. 

(See Appendix C for a more complete description of this list) The list was selected on the basis 
of school district purchases since all other cost estimates are based on values derived from 
purchased foods. Ordered from highest value to lowest value, the list begins with flavored 1% 
milk (S225.3 million) and ends with meat filled pastry ($17 5 million). Nearly all of the major 
food categories are represented on mis list And, though the list includes only 50 of the 842 food 
items acquired by school districts, collectively these foods accounted for an estimated $2.2 billion 
of school district purchases in SY 1996/97,57.5 percent of total purchases. 

A comparison of die mean costs of these individual Hems, as displayed in Table VII-2, leads to 

much the same conclusion as described above. Though each district size class has the lowest 

mean cost for at least some foods, the two larger size classes are lowest cost for more items (43) 

than are ttn two smaller size classes (18).' Conversely, the two larger size classes are highest 

cost for fewer items (17) than the two smaller size classes (39). 

1/     Wats two or 
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TabteVII-2: MMI Coot par Pound of tho Top Fifty Rams Purchased by 
Public Unified NSLP School Durtrict», by Siza of District, SY 1996/97 

Al Less than 1.000 k) 5.000to 25.000 or 
Food torn Districts 1.000 4.999 24.999 more 

Mk.ftaworad.lo fat. 1% 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 829 
Mk, ftaworad, lo tat, tat seeds unknown 0.31 0.31 0.31 620 0.31 
Mk,whoto 0.31 821 0.32 o.3i 6*4 
Mk.btat,2% 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.33 
Harnburgsr and hot dog buns/steak and sub ro* 0.81 0.86 0.83 0.78 0.76 

0.45 0.49 0.45 0.44 %M 
Fa* drinks, individual 0.43 0.45 0.44 0.42 0.40 
Orangajuica, indrvidual 0.48 0.53 0.48 0.49 0.46 
Ceres*. taMM 3.92 4.26 4.15 3.80 3.43 
Mk.tofat1% 0.31 0.31 926 028 0.32 
Ptaa. ajjajaj chsses 1.73 1.91 1.79 1.66 1.75 
lea creamrfca mik novakes 1.25 1.25 124 1.33 1.18 
rtzza, sausage w/cneeee Mono 1.32 1.28 1.34 129 1.37 
Chicken, pattfaa, white maat 1.79 1.85 1.71 1.80 1.83 
Pizza, papparoni w/chesee btond 1.38 1.37 1.37 1.43 124 
Chicken, nuggets, white maat 1.71 1.80 1.72 1.66 1.78 
Cookies individual 2.23 2.27 2.36 2.03 2.24 
Chicken, nuggets, white/dark mix unknown 1.77 1.90 1.73 1.78 1.80 
Chips, toffWe/cofn 1.46 1.46 1.51 1.38 1.47 
Mk, ftavorad. to fat 5% 0.31 n/a 0.32 0.31 0.32 
Mk, ftaworad, skim/nonfat 0.29 0.32 0.31 029 028 
Donuta/chunoa/honay bun/cinnamon rote 1.62 1.59 1.65 1.63 1.56 
Apple juice, individual 0.48 0.56 0.49 0.48 0.49 
Cheese, American/processed 1.74 1.92 1.77 1.67 1.69 
Chips, potato or potato sticks 2.48 2.44 2.51 2.54 221 
Ptaa, pepperoni w/reai cheese 1.80 1.77 1.78 1.78 1.87 
Beef, putties cooked 1.71 1.83 1.75 1.70 1JB 
Apples, frash 0.45 0.47 0.46 0.44 0L41 

Ptaa, chaaaa. type unknown 1.51 1.23 1.46 1.58 1.58 
Ptaa, chaaaa bland 1.36 1.28 136 1.35 1.35 
Potatoes, termed, frozen 0.45 0.47 0.46 0.43 0.44 
Sodas, carbonated 0.39 0.36 0.40 0.39 0.37 
Mk. to fat fat seeds unknown 0.31 0.29 0.30 0.33 0.30 
Catsup, individual pack 0.76 0.86 0.81 0.73 848 
Bread, white 0.64 0.74 0.65 0.62 8J8 
Peaches, canned, light syrup 0.80 0.63 0.39 828 0.62 
uracken, patties. wnae/aarK mx unknown 1.79 1.89 1.78 1.82 1.81 
Ptaa, papparoni, chaaaa unknown 1.49 1.62 1.51 1.43 1.54 
Cookie dough 1.46 1.49 1.45 1.48 1.47 
Oranges, fresh 0.39 0.42 0.41 0.39 828 
Beef, breaded patbes/nuggets 1.47 151 1.52 1.44 1.46 
Mxed fruit canned light syrup 0.67 0.70 0.67 0.68 0.85 
Lettuce, heads 0.35 0.33 0.36 023 0.40 
Fruit juice, ban, frozen 0.91 0.93 0.93 0.91 6JB 
Fish, nuggets/petttes. breaded 1.74 1.86 1.78 1.79 123 
Biscuits and roes 1.08 1.13 1.10 1.08 1.68 
Tomatoes, fresh 0.67 0.75 0.68 0.65 0.82 
Mk, ftaworad, whole 0.35 0.41 0.33 0.34 0.36 
Cakesrtirownies, prepared, individual pack 1.82 1.80 1.82 1.91 188 
Meat Wed pastry (includes Hot Pockets) 1.98 1.96 1.97 1.98 122 

Note: Snaoaig ■MKaen lowest pnee. wnen two or more cawgones non me lowest price, as are snaoed. 
Source: School Food Purchase Study. 1< 
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2. Degree of Procurement Centralization 

Procurement decisions can be made at different levels within a school district By procurement 

decisions we mean major decisions regarding the selection of foods to be purchased and the 

selection of vendors, for example, not just the placing of orders. School districts were asked 

whether these decisions were centralized at the district level, decentralized with decisions made 

at the level of die individual schools, or a combination of the two. On the basis of their 

responses, it is estimated that procurement decisions were made as follows among public unified 

school districts in SY 1996797. 

Centralized 

Number    Percent 

Decentralized 

Number    Percent 

Combination 

Number     Percent 

Total 

Size of district '•umber     Percent 

Less than 1.000 2.314 67.3 413 12.1 684 20.1 3.411 100.0 

1,000 to 4.999 2.772 55.3 390 7.8 1.847 36.9 5.009 100.0 

5.000 to 24.999 1.017 72.2 31 22 361 25.6 1.409 100.0 

25,000 or more 231 91.3 0 0.0 22 8.7 253 100.0 

A* districts 6.334 62.8 835 8.3 2.914 28.9 10,083 100.0 

As indicated, a majority of all districts use a centralized approach. The \ oportion using a 

centralized approach increases with district size with 91.3 percent of districts of 25,000 or more 

students using this approach. Overall, only 8.3 percent of all districts are estimated to make their 

decisions on a decentralized basis while the remaining 28.9 percent use some combination of the 

two. 

Table VII-3 lists the mean cost per pound of the same 50 food items displayed in Table VII-2. 

except costs are classified by the degree to which procurement by the respective school districts 

is centralized. Of the 50 items on the list, districts using a centralized approach to procurement 

had die lowest mean cost (or tied for lowest mean cost) for 30 items. Decentralized systems were 

lowest for 13 of the 50 items while districts using a combination of centralized and decentralized 

procurement were lowest on 15 of die 50 items. To some extent, this is further confirmation of 

the inverse relationship between per unit cosi and size of district since larger districts rely more 

heavily on centralized procurement 

VTJ-6 PROMAR Internaaomil 

/If 



SCHOOL FOOD FVKHASE STUDY 
FINAL MEFOMT 

TabtoVM-3: ■■ Cot For Pound for ths Top Fifty Foods Purchssod by 
Public Unifisd NSLP School Districts, SY 1996/97, by Extent to which 

Procufomont is Csntrswzsd 

Denree of Cenaafzaaon 

Food Item Centralized r\ ,   .^-ii - , ii                  Jtej   I. fci in   ■ ai 
UWCmnmWKZml             OOfTOlnaOOCi 
-1_M _J 

MHk, flavored, to fat, 1% 030 •30 036 

MaX, flavored, to fat, fat soeds unknown 0,30 0.31 0.31 

MaX whoa) 331 0.32 0.32 

MHk. to fat. 2% 031 •31 •31 

Hamburger and hot dog buns/steak and sub rol 0.81 0.86 Mi 
Potatoes, fianch fnee/wedges, frozen 0.45 MS 0.45 

Fnj* drinks, individual 0.42 0.44 0.44 

Oanga futce, individual 0.47 0.55 M7 

Cereals, individual 3.90 4.45 3.91 

MHk. to fat. 1% 0.31 •30 0.31 
Ptzza. w/reel cheese 1.70 138 1.81 

lea cream/tee milk novelties 131 122 1.36 

Pizza, sausage a/cheese blend 131 1.41 1.34 

umcxen, pames, wnas meai 1.743 1.82 1.60 

Ptzza, papraroni w/cneeee Wend 1.30 1.47 133 
Chicken, nuggets, wnas meet 1.00 1.97 1.72 

Cookies individual 2.13 253 2.31 

Chicken, nuggets, white/dark mil unknown 1.79 1.77 1.72 
Chips, tortike/com 1.40 1.66 133 
MaX flavored, to tat, .5% 0.31 rVa 0.34 

MHk, flavored, skim/nonfat OJ» 0.33 0.31 

Donuts/cnurroe/honey ixm/annamon rote 1.00 1.88 1.68 

Apple juice, individual 0.48 0.58 M7 

Cheese, American/processed 1.73 1.86 1.74 

Chips, potato or potato sticks 2.48 2.55 233 

Pizza, pepperoni w/reeJ cheese 1.81 133 1.81 

Beef, patties cooked 1.70 1.82 1.75 
Apples, fresh 0.44 0.44 0.46 

Pizza, cneeee, type unknown 1.51 131 1.54 

Pizza, cheese Wend 133 1.45 1.36 
Potatoes, formed, frozen 0.45 0.45 334 
Sodas, carbonated §31 0.41 0.30 
MHk. to fat, tat solids unknown 0.30 n/a 0.33 
Catoup. ^dividual pack 0.74 0.83 0.78 
Breed, white 033 0.68 0.06 
Peaches, canned, Hght syrup 0.00 0.01 333 
Chicken, peates. white/dark rmx unknown 1.82 2.00 133 
Pizza, pepperoni, cheese unknown 1.47 133 1.53 
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TabtoVM-3: Mssn Cost Psr Pound for ths Top Fifty Foods Purchased by 
PuoHc Unified HSLP School Districts, SY 199B/97, by Extsnt to which 

Procurement is Csntrsiizsd (cor. niuod) 

OeoreeofCentrateatkxi 

Food Nam Carrtrakzad Decentralized Combination 
J-H-"    --..-J sjsBsam K^ !**#**■«*— 

Cook* dough 1.48 1.41 1.48 
OnngM, fresh oat 0.38 0.40 
Butt, breaded patties/nuggets 1.48 1.42 1.45 
Mixed fruit, canned. Is 0.88 0.80 0.87 
Lettuce, heads 0.38 0.30 0.32 
Fruit juice, bars, frozen 0.91 Mi 0.94 
Fish, nuggets/patttes, breaded 1.70 1.90 1.82 
Btocuits and rots 1JI7 1.10 1.11 
Tomatoes, fresh 0.88 0.91 0.86 
MBk. flavored, whole 036 nre 0.37 
Cakes/brownies, prepared, individual pack 1.86 1.90 1.73 
Meat fWed pastry (includes Hot Pockets) 1.96 1.53 2.06 

Note: Shading indicates lowest pnee. When two or more categories bold the lowest price, aU are shaded. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

B. The Effect of Procurement Practices on Food Costs 

1. The Relationship Between Fond Coat asd 
Responsibility for Vendor Selection 

The selection of vendors is a key decision in the procurement process of an SFA. The assignment 
of responsibility for the decision depends both on the level of specialization within the SFA and 
on how the SFA is organized As discussed in Chapter VI, a majority of SFAs in every size 
category looked to their food service director to select vendors. Overall, 71.2 percent of all SFAs 
assigned this responsibility to the food service director 

The remaining SFAs assign this task to a variety of positions within their school districts 
including the kitchen manager, business office, school board, and staff nutritionist among others. 
Of these, kitchen managers are most prominent, particularly among the small' n districts where 
they make the decision for 21.8 percent of all districts with less than 1,000 students. 
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Among its key findings, the study conducted in 1984/85 found that those school districts where 
the kitchen manager made the decision were more likely to experience higher per unit costs while 
those in which die business office made the decision were more likely to experience lower per 
unit costs. Results from the survey conducted in FY 1996/97 are similar in some respects but 
different in others, as can be seen from Table VH-4. 

As in the earlier study, those districts m which the kitchen managers selected the vendors, paid 
the highest price for more items (17) than did any other category of decision-maker. However, 
these districts also had the second highest number of items (10) for which they were lowest cost 
Interestingly, five of die ten items for which they were lowest :ost (by a small amount) were 
different forms of fluid milk. It is possible that the slightly lower prices enjoyed by these districts 
(which are highly concentrated among the smallest) are due to die ir closer proximity to fluid milk 
supplies. 

The decision-maker category with the largest number of items of lowest cost (24) was the catch- 
all "other" category (a category not included in the earlier study). This category is represented 
in the sample by only seven SFAs and, therefore, the results should be interpreted with caution. 
Of these seven districts, vendors for three were selected by the buying cooperatives to which they 
belonged and for two others the decisions were made by nutritionists. 

Business office and school board decision-makers bom experienced slightly more highest prices 
than lowest prices, ratios of 11:8 and 9:6, respectively. For those SFAs where food service 
management companies selected the vendors, there was an even split between lowest (7) and 
highest (7) prices. With the exception of two food items, SFAs where the food service director 
made the decision were always somewhere in the middle on prices. Of the two exceptions, one 
was lowest and the other highest 
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VM-4: MMn CoM Par Pound forth* Top FMly Foods PurchaMd by 
Public Unified MSLP School Districts, SY 1996/97, 

by Dociokn Issfcer ROBp—Mfc for Vendor Selection 

DtoUd Business Kftchan 
food office/ Food mgr/ 

service purchasing service head School 
Food ftem director dapt. mot co. cook board Other 

Ms*, rtavorwd, to fat, 1% 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.31 0.30 
MHk. flavored, to fat, M solids unknown 0.31 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.33 
MftX whole 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.31 
Mix. to fat, 2% 0.31 0.34 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.30 
Hamburger and hot dog buns/steak and sub 0.80 0.84 0.79 0.95 0.80 0.72 
Potatoes, trench fnes/wedges, MM 0.45 0.44 0.43 0.47 0.47 0.42 
FnJt drinks, individual 0.43 0.39 0.45 0.51 0.42 0.34 
Orange juice, individual 0.47 0.49 0.52 0.51 0.48 0.49 
Caraato. individual 3.93 3.43 4.36 4.24 3.99 J.64 
Ms*, to fat 1% 0.31 0.33 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.31 
Ptzza. wrhae chseee 1.70 1.96 1.73 1.44 1.75 1.73 
toe craanVIca milt novetties 1.26 1.06 1.39 1.25 1.36 1.07 
Pizza, sausage w/cheese Wend 1.32 1.31 1.33 1.35 1.34 1.31 
Chicken, patties, whila meat 1.80 1.68 1.77 1.88 1.80 1.46 
Pizza, papparoni w/chaaaa btend 1.39 1.26 1.35 1.36 1.44 1.52 
Chicken, nuggets, white meat 1.70 1.74 1.47 1.85 1.79 2.07 
Coctoes individual 2.23 233 2.03 256 1.93 250 
Chicken, nuggets, white/dark mix unknown 1.78 1.81 1.61 1.97 1.65 1.68 
Chips, axttte/com 1.47 1.41 1.54 1.45 1.34 1.30 
M*. flavored, to tat. .9% 0.31 0.32 n/a n/a n/a n/a 
MOt, ftevoiad, skxn/nontet 0.30 0.31 0.26 0.30 n/a n/a 
Donuts/churros/honey bun/cinnamon roils 1.62 163 1.72 1.65 1.57 1.50 
Apple juice, individual 0.48 0.48 0.52 0.53 0.49 0.47 
Cheese. Amencan/processed 1.73 1.78 1.77 1.89 1.64 1.59 
Chips, potato or potato sticks 251 260 2.40 257 2.04 208 
Pizza, papparoni w/resl chasss 1.81 1.84 1.81 1.79 1.25 1.16 
Beef, patties cooked 1.72 1.61 1.71 1.97 1.67 1.25 
Apples, fresh 0.45 0.43 0.42 0.50 0.43 0.40 
Pizza, cheese, type unknown 1.53 1.59 1.29 1.25 1.21 1.78 
Pizza, chaeas btend 1.36 1.58 1.26 1.47 1.45 1.15 
Potatoes, formed, frozen 0.45 0.47 0.43 0.47 0.51 0.42 
Sodas, carbonated 0.39 0.41 0.38 0.40 0.36 n/a 
MkK. to fat. fat solids unknown 0.31 0.29 rva 0.29 0.32 0.34 
Catsup, individual pack 0.75 0.68 0.85 0.93 0.70 0.66 
Bread, white 0.63 0.61 0.62 0.79 0.64 0.60 
Peaches, canned, light syrup 0.60 0.60 0.61 0.59 0.62 0.60 
Chicken, patties, white/dark rrnx unknown 1.83 1.76 1.61 1.78 1.52 1.59 
Pizza, pepperoni, cheese unknown 1.50 1.49 1.36 1.58 1.50 1.19 
Cookie dough 1.47 1.79 1.37 1.15 1.49 1.22 
Oranges, fresh 0.40 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.39 0.38 
Beef, breaded patties/nuggets 1.48 1.23 1.48 1.70 1.56 1.20 
Mixed fruit, canned, light syrup 0.66 0.67 0.68 0.67 0.68 0.64 
Lettuce, heads 0.36 0.35 0.38 0.30 0.36 0.33 
Frurt juice, bars, frozen 0.91 9.34 0.87 1.13 0.96 0.79 
Rah, nuggstefpsHiii. breaded 1.73 1.76 1.80 1.66 1.64 1.83 
Diecurts and rods 1.09 1.08 1.08 1.15 1.04 0.94 
Tomatoes, fraah 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.74 0.83 0.65 
Max, flavored, whote 0.34 0.54 rVa 0.30 027 0.41 
Cakeataowntos, prepared. Individual pack 1.80 1.85 1.69 1.76 2.23 276 
Meat fMed paetrv (includes Hot Pockets) 1.99 1.86 1.86 1.98 2.07 1.90 

Source: School Food 
price. VWwitwoor 
Study. 1996. 
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ef Cast Per PWud and Dedsfcm-Maker 
for Feed Sekctfca 

As reported in Chapter VI, food selection is the responsibility of the food service director in the 
majority (71.3 percent) of all SFAs. This is followed in relative importance by the kitchen 
manager/head cook (19.0 percent), predominately in smaller districts, and by food service 
management companies (8.7 percent) operating in districts of all sizes. A variety of other 
decision-makers are also responsible for making food selections, including purchasing 
departments, nutritionists, and school boards, but they collectively accounted for only about 1.0 
percent of all districts. 

The relationship between per pound cost and food selection responsibility closely resembles the 
relationship between per pound cost and vendor selection. The number of food items foi which 
each type of decision-maker was found to have the mean lowest cost, highest cost, and the ratio 
of the number of lowest-to-highest cost is as follows: 

dMrict food sarvto director                                 4 2 2.0 

buafceaa office                                              16 12 1.3 

Hfcften manager                                             7 21 0.3 

food service management company                   9 7 1.3 

23 13 1.8 

Food service directors most frequently fall in the middle of the per unit cost range and are rarely 
at the extreme lower or upper boundaries. This should not be too surprising since food service 
directors comprise such a large share of the total and therefore represent a variety of off-setting 
influences. 

Purchasing offices and food service management companies both have slightly more food items 
that are lowest cost than highest cost, though the difference is not significant. The "other" 
category is associated with a large member of lowest cost items that exceeds the number of 
highest coat by nearly 2 to 1. However, this category is based on a small number of observations 
representing very diverse situations that defy generalization. 
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The most clear-cut relationship revealed in Table VII-5 is the relatively large number of food 

items (21) for which the kitchen manager/head cook was highest cost As noted above, however, 

this position is inversely correlated (and highly so) with district size. Thus, we suspect that the 

relationship here hau as much to do with size as it does with who is responsible for food selection. 

Table VII-5: Cost Per Pound for Foods Frequently Purchased by 
Public Unified NSLP School Districts, SY 1996/97, 
by Decision-Maker Responsible for Food Selection 

District Business Kitchen Food 
food office/ mgn* service 

service purch. head mgmt. 
Food Item director dept. cook company Other 

Mi*, flavored, to fat, 1% 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.29 0.28 
MMk. flavored, to fat, fat solkte unknown 0.31 0.28 0.32 0.31 028 
rWBR, WTR/ftJ 0.32 0.31 0.32 0.31 0.30 
Milk, to fat, 2% 0.31 0.38 0.30 029 029 
Hamburger and hot dog buns/steak and sub 0.81 0.77 0.88 0.77 0.82 
Potatoes, trench fries/wedges, frozen 0.45 0.43 0.48 0.42 0.45 
Fruit drinka. individual 0.43 0.41 0.43 0.43 0.38 
Oranga juice, individual 0.47 0.41 0.50 0.53 0.50 
Cereals, individual 3.92 3.16 4.05 4.24 3.50 
MHk. to fat. 1% 0.31 0.47 0.30 0.29 0.28 
Pizza, w/reai cneese 1.71 1.97 1.61 1.73 2.00 
lea cream/ice milk novelties 1.24 1.25 1.27 1.38 1.03 
Pizza, sausage w/cheeee blend 1.32 1.30 1.33 1.32 1.32 
Chicken, patties, white meat 1.80 1.84 1.82 1.67 1.86 
Pizza, pepperoni w/cheese blend 1.38 1.19 1.35 1.37 1.82 
Chicken, nuggets, white meat 1.70 1.55 1.88 1.53 1.94 
Cookies individual 2.21 2.78 2.48 1.98 2.89 
Chicken, nuggets, white/dark mix unknown 1.77 1.43 1.93 1.57 1.93 
Chips, torMia/com 1.47 1.23 1.45 1.41 1.55 
MNk. flavored, to fat. .5% 0.31 0.34 rva n/a n/a 
MHk. flavored, skim/nonfat 0.29 rva 0.32 0.26 025 
Donuts/churros/honey buiVctonamon roils 1.83 1.59 1.56 1.71 1.46 
Apple jutoe, individual 0.48 0.40 0.51 0.52 0.48 
Cheese. Amertcan/proceased 1.73 1.69 1.85 1.76 1.76 
Chips, potato or potato sticks 2.51 2.63 2.40 2.34 227 
Pizza, pepperoni w/reaJ chssss 1.80 1.92 1.62 1.81 1.99 
Beef, patbes cooked 1.71 1.64 1.92 1.64 1.34 
Apples, fresh 0.45 0.45 0.48 0.42 0.36 
Pizza, chases, type unknown 1.52 1.63 1.24 1.41 1.43 
Pizza, cheese blend 1.38 1.50 1.45 1.27 1.17 
Potatoes, formed, frozen 0.45 0.42 0.48 0.42 0.54 
Sodas, carbonated 0.39 0.48 0.36 0.38 0.33 
MHk, to fat, fat soMs unknown 0.31 0.29 0.29 n/a 0.32 
Catsup, individual pack 0.75 0.67 0.86 0.83 0.63 
*^—■    «- •■- uraoo, wnea 0.83 0.58 0.74 0.62 0.55 

vn-12 FROMAR International 

lh 



SCHOOL FOOD PURCHASE STUDY 
FINAL REPORT 

Tabto VII-5: Cost Per Pound for Foods Frequently Purchased by 
Public Unified NSLP School Districts, SY 1996/97, 

by Decision-Maker Responsible for Food Sslsctlon (continued) 

District Business Kitchen Food 
food office/ mgr/ service 

service purch. head mgmt. 
Food Item director dept cook company Oiner 

Peaches, canned, light syrup 0.5© 0.77 0.61 0.61 0.56 
Chtcken, patties, white/dark mix unknown 1.82 1.61 1.83 1.54 1.68 
Pteza. pepperoni, cheese unknown 1.48 1.24 1.61 1.57 1.10 
Cookie dough 1.48 1.50 1.29 1.37 1.6d 
Oranges, fresh 0.38 0.41 0.40 0.36 0.*1 
Beef. breaded patties/nuggets 1.46 1.39 1.58 1.46 1.29 
Mixed fruit, canned, light syrup 0.88 0.67 0.68 0.67 0.88 
Lettuce, heada 0.35 0.46 0.3S 0.37 0.33 
Fruit juice, bare, frozen 0.90 0.78 1.16 0.88 0.95 
Fish, nuggete/patttea. breaded 1.73 1.51 1.88 1.85 1.40 
Biscuits and roils 1.08 1.07 1.10 1.06 1.10 
Tomatoes, fresh 0.67 0.68 0.74 0.63 0.76 
MHk, flavored, whote 0.34 0.39 0.40 0.41 rt/a 
Cakea/browniea, prepared, individual pack 1.83 1.66 1.87 1.66 2.49 
Meat fHted pastry (includes Hot Pockets) 1.97 1.60 2.09 1.87 1.96 

Note: Shading indicates lowest price. When two or more categories hold the lowest price, ail are shaded. 
Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

3. Relationship Between Cost Per Pound 
and Procurement Method 

As we found in Chapter VI, SF As now make greater use of formal bidding procedures than they 
did at the time of the earlier study, though informal methods are still used widely. The question 
to be addressed in this section is: to what extent are differences in procurement method 
associated with differences in product cost? We address this by comparing the mean per pound 
cost of die same list of fifty individual food items examined in the previous section. The same 
procurement methods discussed in Chapter VI are used here. 

Since SFAs reported the procurement methods they used for each of eight different product 
categories separately, each of the fifty food items for which costs were compared was assigned 
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to one of these categories.1 Seven of the eight product categories are represented; fresh meat is 
the only category not represented. To illustrate, the mean per unit cost of flavored, 1% milk for 

a given SF\ is associated with the procurement method that the SFA reported using in the 

purchase of its dairy products. 

An examination of the prices displayed in Table VII-6 reveals the following with regard to the 
number of items for which each method was lowest cost or highest cost (including both methods 

when two methods had the same mean cost). 

number number ratio 

procurement method lowest cost highest cost lowest/hiahest 

formal line item bids 16 2 8.0 

formal lump sum bids 13 5 2.6 

telephone bids/quotes 10 17 0.6 

salesperson visits 4 21 02 

other 16 10 1.6 

Not surprisingly, the more formal approaches to procurement are found to result in lower cost 
more frequently than the more informal approaches. For this particular list of foods, the line item 
approach to formal bidding resulted in the greatest number of items at lowest cost and the least 
number at highest cost In contrast, purchases made through sales visits experienced the highest 

cost outcome, and by a wide margin. 

About 15 percent of all SFAs responding to the survey reported that they either used a different 
procurement method than the four approaches listed in the question or that they were too far 
removed from procurement to know for certain which method was being used for one or more 
of the food categories. One-third of the sample SFAs indicating use of "other" procurement 
methods did so for the latter reason. Three-quarters of these cited their participation in a 

cooperative buying program (including the USDA/DOD fresh produce program) as the reason 
while the remaining one-quarter attributed it to their association with a food service management 

company. 

1/     TbcMamgnmmtt are deaenbed in Appendix E. 
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Table VIM: Mun Cost Per Pound for the Top Fifty Foods Purchased by Public 
Unified N8LP School Districts, SY1996/97, by Procurement Method Used 

Procurement Methods 
Formal Formal Telephone Sales- 

line item lump bids/ person 
Food Item bids sum bids quotes visits Other 

>*i»,^n 
** rww •** j 

M*. flavored, lo fat, 1% 029 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.30 
MHk, flavored, to fat. fat solids unknown 0.30 0.31 0.33 0.34 028 
MA, WflOlO 0.31 0.32 0.34 0.33 021 
MHk. to fat. 2% 0.30 0.31 0.32 0.33 029 
Hamburger and hot dog buns/steak and sub roli 0.80 0.79 0.89 1.12 0.80 
Potatoes, french fries/wedges, frozen 0.43 0.46 0.50 0.51 0.42 
Fruit drinks, individual 0.42 0.43 0.44 0.43 0.45 
Orange juice, individual QM 0.49 0.47 0.52 0.47 
Cereals, individual 3.71 3.93 4.00 4.90 3.77 
Mife.tofat, 1% 0.31 0.31 0.32 020 0.30 
Pizza, ../real cheese 1.70 1.77 2.12 1.54 1.88 
Ice cream/ice mitk novelties 1.23 121 1.44 1.41 1.24 
Pizza, sausage w/cheese blend 1.32 1.31 1.68 1.32 127 
Chicken, patties, white meat 1.73 1.85 2.11 1.88 1.73 
Pizza, pepperoni w/cheesc blend 1.38 1.39 1.68 1.32 1.32 
Chicken, nuggets, white meat 1.72 1.64 1.63 1.78 1.73 
Cookies individual 2.14 2.05 2.38 2.51 2.53 
Chicken, nuggets, white/dark mix unknown 1.78 1.80 1.62 1.78 1.69 
Chips, tortiia/com 1.42 1.37 1.78 1.54 1.57 
MHk. flavored, lo fat. .5% 0.32 041 n/a n/a n/a 
MHk. flavored, skim/nonfat 0.31 026 027 0.31 026 
Donuts/churros/honey bun/cinnamon rolls 1.57 1.87 1.71 1.67 1.71 
Apple juice, individual 0.47 0.50 0.44 0.54 0.46 
Cheese, American/processed 1.70 1.77 1.72 1.86 1.80 
Chips, potato or potato sticks 2.41 2.43 2.87 2.60 2.39 
Pizza, pepperoni w/reai cheese 1.67 1.91 2.13 1.90 2.04 
Beef, patties cooked 1.60 1.70 1.75 1.86 1.51 
Apples, fresh 0.45 0.44 QM 0.46 0.48 
Pizza, cheese, type unknown 1.53 1.48 1.32 1.45 1.55 
Pizza, cheese blend 1.38 1.32 1.64 1.34 123 
Potatoes, formed, frozen 0.43 0.46 0.50 0.51 0.44 
Sodas, carbonated 0.38 0.38 0.41 0.42 0.38 
MHk, to fat. fat solids unknown 0.30 0.32 n/a 029 029 
Catsup, individual pack 0.74 0.74 0.86 0.89 0.76 
Bread, white 0.63 0.62 0.83 0.72 0.68 
Peaches, canned, light syrup 0.58 0.62 047 0.64 0.59 
Chicken, patties, white/dark mix unknown 1.71 1.91 1.97 1.83 1.83 
Pizza, pepperoni, cheese unknown 1.47 1.43 1.64 1.59 1.64 
Cookie dough 1.45 1.50 123 1.45 1.62 
Oranges, fresh 0.40 046 0.39 0.41 0.42 
Beef. breaded patties/nuggets 1.44 1.47 1.49 1.60 1.48 
Mixed fruit, canned, light syrup 046 0.67 0.67 0.70 0.68 
Lettuce, heads 0.36 0.36 022 0.35 0.41 
Fruit juice, bars, frozen 0.90 0.93 0.87 1.01 0.75 
Fish, nuggets/patties, breaded 1.60 1.90 1.40 1.75 1.86 
Biscuits and roHs 1.09 1.08 0.96 1.11 1.11 
Tomatoes, fresh 0.69 0.65 0.64 0.77 049 
MHk, flavored, whole 0.37 022 0.75 0.33 n/a 
Cakes/brownies, prepared, individual pack 1.67 2.00 1.95 1.97 1.73 
Meat fSsd pastry (includes Hot pockets) 1.92 2.09 1.79 2.02 1.90 

Shading indicates lowest pnce. When two or more categories hold the lowest price, sj are shaded. 
Source: Schooi Food Purch—e Study. 1998. 
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4. Relationship Between Cost Per Pound 
and Pricing Method 

As we found in Chapter VI, SFAs use a variety of techniques to price their food acquisitions. 

Some of these techniques are formal in the sense that they are specified under terms of the 

contract they enter into with vendors. Others are arrived at informally between SFAs and their 

suppliers. 

For those districts that price their purchases contractually, a fixed price approach is most 

commonly used. The principal exception is the widespread use of escalator clauses as part of 

fixed price contracts for dairy products, though they are used for other foods as well, though less 

frequently. For those districts tha; procure informally through salesman visits or by telephone 

or fax orders, prices are most frequently established on the basis of price bids or quotes. 

The number of food items listed in Table VII-7 for which each pricing method was lowest and 

highest priced and the ratio of the two is as follows: 

Number Number Ratio 
Pricinu method lowest cost hiaheet cost loweet/hlQheet 

fixed price contract 9 5 1.8 

fixed price w/escaiator 13 2 6.5 

formula price 6 9 0.7 

cost-baaed price 8 1 6.0 

bid or quote price 4 3 1.3 

retail price 9 10 0.9 

mutually accepted discount 4 17 02 

other 10 9 1.1 

While each pricing method is represented at least once as both lowest price and as highest price, 

as a group the formal pricing methods exhibit a substantially more favorable relationship between 

the number of lowest and highest priced food items. Of these methods, the fixed price with 

escalators has the highest ratio of low to high onces, though cost-based pricing techniques has 

a ratio that is nearly at high. It is noted that four of the five highest prices reported for the "fixed 

price contract" technique are fluid milk products. This illustrates the drawback of using a rigid 

pricing procedure for a food that is inherently unstable in price, particularly in an era of reduced 

government intervention in commodity markets, including the market for fluid milk. 
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Bid or quote pricing, a technique that is widely used among SFAs that use less formal 
procurement procedures, seems to result in per unit costs that generally fall somewhere between 
the extremes. Discount pricing, which is used by only about 10 percent of all SFAs and most 
frequently in pricing fresh produce, had the largest number of highest price items by far (17) and 
the lowest ratio of low to high (0.2). 

The "other" pricing category was represented in the sample by a diverse group of six school 
districts. Three of these districts were identified as "other" only for fresh produce; two of the 
three obtained their produce through DOD. Another SFA was included because it purchased all 
foods through a cooperative while still another was operated by a food service manageme.it 
company. 

A comparison of the relationship between per unit cost and the pricing methods used for SYs 
1984/85 and 1996/97 is summarized in Table VI1-8 below. The results suggest two things about 

this relationship. First, formal pricing methods resulted in lower costs in both periods. Second, 
the clear advantage (in terms of lower per unit cost) that formal methods exhibited in 1984/85 
had lessened by 1996/97, though a significant advantage remained. This is perhaps due to the 
reduced use of informal techniques 1 both procurement and pricing that occurred over this 
period. 
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T*bia VH-7: Cost Per Pound for the Top Fifty Foods Purchased by Public Unified NSLP School Districts, 
by Product Pricing Method Used, SY 1996/97 

Food Items 

M*. flavored, to fat, 1% 
MHk. flavored, to tat. fat soNda unknown 
MHK, WflOfC 

MMk.tofat.2% 
Hamburger and hot dog buna/steak and sub roN 
Potatoes, trench fries/wedges, frozen 
Fruit drinks, individual 
Orange juice, individual 
Cereals, individual 
MHk. to ret, 1% 
Pizza, w/reai cheese 
Ice cream/ice milk novelties 
Pizza, sausage w/cheoae blend 
Chicken, patties, white meat 
Pizza, pepperoni w/cheese blend 
Chicken, nuggets, white meat 
Cookies individual 
Chicken, nuggets, white/dark mix unknown 
Chips. tortiUa/com 
MHk. flavored, to tat, .5% 
Milk, flavored, skim/nonfat 
Oonuts/churros/honay bun/cinnamon roHs 
Apple juice, individual 
Cheese. Amencan/processed 
Chips, potato or potato sticks 
Pizza, pepperoni w/reai cheese 
Beef, patties cooked 
Apples, fresh 
Pizza, cheeaa, type unknown 
Pizza, cheese blend 

i, formed, frozen 

Formal pricing method 

Fixed Fixed 
r ca price 

contract    w/escaiator 

Cost- 
Formula        based 

price price 

Informal phono method 

Bid or Mutually 
quote      Retail     accepted 
price       price      discount 

0.29 
0.31 
031 
0.31 
0.78 
0.43 
0.42 
0.46 
3.82 
0.30 
1.78 
1.17 
1.27 
1.79 
1.31 
1.70 
2.08 
1.77 
1.41 
0.33 
0.31 
1.60 
0.46 
1.70 
2.40 
1.78 
1.66 
0.43 
1.45 
1.33 
0.44 

0.29 
0.30 
0.31 
0.X 
0.84 
0.43 
0.43 
0.49 
3.71 
0.30 
1.70 
1.19 
1.39 
1.67 
1.41 
1.59 
2.57 
1.80 
1.52 
0.31 
0.29 
1.48 
0.49 
1.71 
2.50 
1.75 
1.51 
0.43 
1.50 
1.37 
0.44 

 dollars 
0.30 
0.41 
0.32 
0.38 
0.92 
0.46 
0.46 
0.50 
3.86 
0.44 
1.74 
1.15 
1.35 
2.14 
1.48 
1.67 
2.29 
1.72 
1.48 
0.33 

n/a 
1.58 
0.50 
1.72 
2.48 
1.94 
1.89 
0.44 
1.73 
1.33 
0.43 

perpound- 
0.28 
0.32 
0.32 
0.31 
0.79 
0.50 
0.45 
0.48 
4.07 
0.29 
1.61 
1.37 
1.40 
1.61 
1.45 
1.79 
2.31 
1.65 
1.53 
n/a 
n/a 

1.70 
0.50 
1.73 
2.53 
1.75 
1.85 
0.45 
1.46 
126 
0.49 

0.30 
0.31 
0.32 
0.31 
0.85 
0.45 
0.43 
0.48 
4.05 
0.30 
1.69 
1.41 
1.36 
1.79 
1.48 
1.76 
2.29 
1.80 
1.48 
0.31 
0.28 
1.68 
0.51 
1.80 
2.54 
1.79 
1.81 
0.45 
1.62 
1.39 
0.46 

0.31 
0.30 
&31 
0.33 
0.92 
0.51 
0.46 
0.48 
4.14 
0.30 
n/a 

1.49 
1.41 
152 
1.22 
1.61 
2.65 
1.58 
1.53 
n/a 
n/a 

1.63 
0.40 
1.95 
2.58 
1.82 
1.98 
0.44 
1.31 
1.37 
0.48 

0.33 
0.37 
0.34 
0.31 
1.15 
0.50 
0.41 
0.54 
4.97 

n/a 
1.59 
1.40 
1.26 
2.03 
1.26 
1.86 
2.58 
1.64 
1.87 
n/a 
n/a 

1.72 
0.54 
1.97 
2.72 
1.95 
1.93 
0.48 
1.64 
1.45 
0.54 

Other 

0.35 
0.30 
0.35 
0.33 
0.92 
0.54 
0.29 
025 
4.32 

n/a 
1.86 
0.97 

n/a 
1.77 
1.44 
1.41 
2.29 

n/a 
1.15 
n/a 
n/a 

1.84 

1.83 
1J6 
2.06 
1.45 
0.46 
n/a 
n/a 

0.44 
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TaNsVII-7: Mean Cost Par Pound for tho Top Fifty Foods Purchased by Public Uniflod NSLP School Districts, 
by Product Pricing Msthod Used, SY 1996/97 (continued) 

Food Items 

oOOi)8  CsVuOOsMOd 

M*. to fat, fat solids unknown 
Catsup, individua/ pack 

Formal oriono method 

Fixed 
price 

contract 

FLjd 
prica 

w/eecalator 
Formula 

price 

Cost- 
baaed 
price 

Informal pridna method 

Bid or Mutually 
quote      Retail     accepted 
price       price      discount 

-do* 
0.39 
0.31 
0.72 
0.61 

Peaches, canned, light syrup 0J8 
Chicken, patties, whaa/dark mix unknown 1.80 
Pizza, papparoni, chsess unknown 1.38 
Cookie dcugh 1.46 
Oranges, fresh 0.38 
Beef, breaded patties/nuggets 1.43 
Mixed fruit canned, light syrup 0.66 
Lettuce, heads 0.37 
Fruit juice, bars, frozen 0.87 
Fish, nuggets/patties, breaded 1.78 
Biscuits and roes 1.07 

Tomatoes, fresh 0.67 

MMk. flavored, whole 0.42 
Cakes/brownies, prepared, individual pack 1.64 
Meat filled pastry (includes Hot Pockets) 2.06 

0.34 
0.31 
t.71 
0.69 
0.60 
1.69 
1.58 
1.47 
0.40 
1-28 
0.68 
0.38 
0.88 
1.69 
1.04 
0.67 
0.32 
1.65 
1.74 

0.37 

0.75 

0.61 
2.12 
1.79 
1.53 
0.38 
1.40 
0.67 
0.41 
0.88 
1.73 
1.06 
0.63 
0.33 
1.88 
1.79 

rsperpound- 
0.38 

n/a 
0.85 
0.53 
0.61 
1.56 
1.28 
1.40 
0.4O 
1.83 
0.68 
0.35 
0.91 
1.81 
0.81 
0.70 

n/a 
2.02 
1.82 

0.39 
0.30 
0.82 
0.68 
0.60 
1.74 
1.63 
1.46 
0.39 
1.54 
0.86 
0.34 
0.97 
1.75 
1.13 
0.65 
0.29 
2.14 
2.01 

0.42 
n/a 

0.94 
0.89 
0.68 
2.05 
2.08 
1.41 
0.41 
1.81 
0.76 
0.33 
1.02 
1.52 
1.42 
0.70 
0.36 
1.82 
1.49 

0.47 
n/a 

0.83 
0.97 
0.67 
1.83 
1.27 
1.45 
0.42 
1.71 
0.70 
0.33 
134 
1.87 
1.33 
0.68 

n/a 
2.14 
1.97 

Other 

0.42 
n/a 

0.90 
0.60 
0.61 
2.14 

n/a 
1.37 
0.40 
1.65 
0.70 
0.46 
1.05 
1.54 
0.87 
0.99 

n/a 
1.98 
2.19 

Note: Shading indicates lowest price. Whan two or more categories hoM the lowest price, ail are shaded. 
Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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TabloVM-4: Prcontaqo of Solactnd Lit of Food ttwns that §mmW* 
Low«»t Pric« and Highest Pric«, by Method of Product Pricing, 

SYs 1984/85 and 1998/97 

Informal Dricina method* 

Coat- 
Rank/school Fixed Fixed price Formula baaad Bid or Retail Discount 

yaar price m/eacalator price price quote price price         Other 

lrfw*»t BriW 

1984/85 21 42 n/a n/a 19 12 6              n/a 

1896/97 15 21 10 10 7 15 7                16 

Highest 

pnce 

1984/85 9 9 n/a n/a 2 60 19 n/a 

1996/97 9 4 16 2 5 18 30 16 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1987 and School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

5. Relationship Between Coat Per Pound and Participation in 
Cooperative Buying and Use of Food Service Management Company 

Two operational changes that have come into greater prominence among SFAs in recent years, 
as described earlier in this report, are the involvement of school districts in cooperative buying 
programs and the use of food service management companies (FSMCs) to run school food service 
operations. A primary purpose of both actions is presumably a desire to achieve improved 
economies of operation. 

The study conducted in 1984/85 found that less than 10 percent of the school districts reported 
membership in a buying cooperative. No comparisons of cost were made between SFAs taking 
part in cooperative buying programs and those that did not take part The earlier study also found 
that only about 1.6 percent of all school districts used a food service management company in 

1983/84. A comparison of per unit costs for a selected list of food items indicated that FSMCs 
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did not compare favorably with most other districts, categorized on the basis of who was 
responsible for selecting vendors for the districts. 

Given the increased use of both cooperatives and FSMCs, the per unit cost of frequently 

purchased foods for SFAs engaged in these activities was compared against the per unit cost of 

all other SFAs. The results appear in Table VII-9 below. Since not all school districts that 

participate m cooperative buying programs do all their buying cooperatively, only those food 

items that fell within the categories for which respondents indicated they purchased through the 

cooperative buying program were considered to have been cooperatively purchased. 

Of the 47 food items for which prices differed depending on participation in a cooperative buying 

program, those SFAs participating in a cooperative had the lowest mean price for 36 items (76.6 

percent). This would appear to represent a substantial cost advantage. A comparison of the 

weighted mean cost across all food items on the list indicates that foods purchased through 

cooperatives were about 3.6 percent below those purchased through other means.1 

It should also be noted, as discussed in Chapter VI, that participation in cooperative buying 

programs is greatest among small and mid-size school districts and that the estimated share of 

overall food purchases made by SFAs participating in these programs is highest among the 

smallest districts. Thus, any cost advantage achieved by these districts is probably not due to 

their size since smaller districts, as a group, tend to have higher costs. 

Information on other possible costs associated with participation in a cooperative program, such 

as a membership fee or periodic overhead assessment, was not collected. A more meaningful 
comparison would require the inclusion of these costs. 

School food programs managed by FSMCs were found to have a per unit cost advantage over 

those not managed by FSMCs. Of the 44 food items that can be compared and for which there 

were differences in the mean cost, districts managed by FSMCs had the lower cost for 27 items 

or 61.4 percent. For this particular market basket (weighted on the basis of the relative volume 

of each food purchased by all SFAs). FSMC districts had costs that were 1.5 percent lower thaa 

non-FSMC districts. As with buying cooperatives, the invoiced cost of food items provided by 

FSMCs does not tell the entire story since there are other costs associated with these operations. 

1/     Costs were weighted on the bans of the volume of total purchi 
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Table Vll-9: Cost Per Pound of Foods Frequently Acquired by Public Unified 
NSLP School Districts, by Participation in Coopsrativs Buying and 
Involvement of Food Service Management Company, SY 1998/97 

Purchased Not purchased 
through through Not 

cooperative cooperative Managed managed 
Food Ham buying buying byFSMC byFSMC 

MHk. flavored, to fat. 1% 0.28 0.30 0.29 0.29 
MNk. flavored, to fat. fat solids unknown 0.30 0.31 0.29 0.29 
Mllk.whola 0.29 0.32 0.32 0.31 
MHk. to fat, 2% 0.29 0.31 0.29 0.29 
Hamburger and not dog buns/steak and sub rol 0.75 0.82 0.74 0.78 
Potatoes, trench fries/wedges, frozen 0.42 0.48 0.39 0.44 
Fruit drinks, individual 0.42 0.43 0.37 0.39 
Orange juice, individual 0.47 0.48 0.47 0.44 
Cereals, individual 3.75 4.00 3.79 3.51 
Milk, to fat, 1% 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.30 
Pizza, w/real cheese 1.74 1.72 1.85 1.64 
Ice crearr/ice milk novelties 1.17 1.27 1.23 1.09 
Pizza, sausage w/cheese Mend 1.33 Ua 1.21 1.23 
Chicken, patties, white meat 1.74 1.81 1.51 1.77 
Pizza, pepperoni w/cheese biend 1.34 1.40 1.29 1.32 
Chicken, nuggets, white meat 1.60 1.72 1.59 1.67 
Cookies individual 2.03 ZZT 1.70 2.08 
Chicken, nuggets, white/dark mix unknown 1.71 1.80 1.73 1.72 
Chips. tortiNa/com 1.41 1.48 1.25 1.64 
Milk, flavored, to fat, .5% 0.29 0.32 rVa 0.31 
Milk, flavored, skim/nonfat 0.29 0.29 0.26 0.28 
Donuta/churros/honey bun/cinnamon rolls 1.54 1.64 1.57 1.50 
Apple juice, individual 0.49 0.48 0.51 0.44 
Cheese. American/processed 1.77 1.73 1.66 1.65 
Chips, potato or potato sticks 2.34 2.51 2.32 2.26 
Pizza, pepperoni w/real cheese 182 1.79 1.75 1.73 
Beef, patties cooked 1.55 1.74 1.54 1.68 
Apples, fresh 0.45 0.45 0.38 0.43 
Pizza, cheese, type unknown 1.50 1.51 1.30 1.49 
Pizza, cheese blend 1.31 1.37 1.24 1.31 
Potatoes, formed, frozen 0.43 0.46 0.42 0.44 
Sodas, carbonated 0.39 0.39 0.34 0.36 
Milk, to tat fat solids unknown 0.29 0.31 ■a 0.32 
Catsup, individual pack 0.75 0.76 0.85 0.70 
Bread, white 0.58 0.65 0.55 0.62 
Peaches, canned, light syrup 0.58 0.61 0.59 0.60 
Chicken, patties, white/dark mix unknown 1.75 1.79 1.59 1.72 
Pizza, pepperoni, cheese unknown 1.57 1.49 1.68 1.41 
Cookie dough 1.51 1.45 1.47 1.49 
Oranges, freah 0.40 0.39 0.35 0.37 
Beef, breaded patttae/nuggota 1.44 1.48 1.63 1.37 
Mixed fruit, canned, light syrup 0.06 0.9/ 0.64 0.67 
Lettuce, heads 0.32 0.36 0.31 0.32 
Fruit juice, bare, frozen 0.69 0.92 0.73 0.87 
Fish, nuggets/patbes. breaded 1.81 1.72 1.65 1.69 
Biscuits and rots 0.93 1.11 1.04 1.01 
Tomatoes, freah 0.70 0.67 0.56 0.62 
MUk. flavored, whole 0.38 0.35 0.41 0.30 
Cakes/brownies, prepared, individual pack 1.71 1.84 1.44 1.49 
Meat filled oaattv flndudaa Hot Pockets) 1.94 1.98 1.80 1.79 

Note: Shading indicates lowest price. When two or more categorae hold the lowest price. aM are shaded. 
Source: School Food Purchase Siudy, 1998. 
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6. Relationship of Number of Food It rn* 
Procured tad Food Costs Per 1,000 Students 

The vast majority of all school districts acquire between 100 and 250 individual food items (as 

defined for purposes of this study). Of the SFAs included in the study sample, 84 percent had 

acquisitions in 1996/97 that fell within this range. In Table VII-10 below, the mean annual food 

cost per thousand enrolled students is compared among school districts cross-classified by size 

of school district and number of individual food items acquired during the 1996/97 study period. 

The variation in cost levels per 1,000 students is surprisingly large, ranging from as little as 

$26,493 to as much as $195,996. Though the variation for similar data in 1984/85 was not quite 

as great, the largest value was a multiple of the smallest value then too. Also, the extreme values 

in the table below represent a small number of SFAs (as indicated) and should therefore be 

interpreted with care. 

These values are subject to numerous other influences beyond size of district and number of 

items, including the relative importance of reimbursable meals versus a la carte food sales and 

the extent to which enrollment levels correspond to the number of students obtaining their meals 

through these programs. 

These qualifications aside, the findings suggest two relationships. Fmt, costs tend to rise as the 

number of food items acquired increases. We suspect that a larger number of food items is 

associated with the increased sale of a la carte foods and/or with greater use of more highly 

processed foods, including prepared sandwiches and prepared meals. The latter also tend to be 

higher cost 

The second relationship is between per unit cost and size of district; the smaller the district the 

higher the per unit cost Furthermore, this relationship occurs in almost all cases among districts 

within the same range of items procured. This is generally consistent with the findings reported 

earlier in this Chapter relative to the relationship between district size and cost per pound. In this 

comparison, however, not only do the per unit prices of individual foods or categories come into 

play but so too do several other factors. This includes differences in the mix of foods, in the 

efficiency of food utilization and preparation, in whether breakfasts are served, in the relative 

importance of a la carte versus reimbursable meals, and in rates of student participation. Since 

the bases of this comparison are the total food expenditures and the total number of students in 

attendance (adjusted for those not having access to the program), the results reflect a convergence 

of these influences. 

VU-23 PROMAR International 

1% 



SCHOOL FOOD PURCHASE STUDY 
FINAL REPORT 

In combination, these factors are resulting in substantially higher food costs per 1,000 students 
for smaller school districts as well as for districts of all sizes that procure a wider array of foods. 
For example, the per unit cost for districts with an enrollment of less than 1,000 was 51.6 percent 

larger than the per unit cost for districts with an enrollment of 5,000 to 24,999 in the 101 to 150 
items procured range. Similar magnitudes of difference exist among other comparisons within 
this table, ignoring those measures that represent a small number of observations and might 
therefore be considered outliers. 

Since the cost of food - the focus of this study - is but one element in the overall financial 
picture, it is necessary to look at the relationship of these costs to other elements before drawing 
conclusions. In particular, it is important to know if higher food costs are off-set by lower 
preparation and serving costs and reduced waste and if they result in higher revenue. 

Table VII-10: Mean Cost par Thousand Enrolled Students in Public 
Unified NSLP School Districts by Number of Individual Food Items Procured 

and by Size of School District, SY1996/97 

School district enrollment 

Number of individual frod 
items procured Less than 1.000 1.000 to 4.999 5.000 to 24.999 25.000 or more 

                                                       /*/»«~—   ~»   1   IWl   .... .A^t- 

1to50 26,493 (1) 

51 to 100 76.935 (9) 91.070(4) 115.050(2) 

101 to 150 135.817(20) 98.298 (54) 89.563 (16) 110,916(2) 

151 to 250 189.369 (5) 142.327 (85) 119.583(61) 104,625 (28) 

251 to 350 195.996 (4) 144.454 (13) 118.547(15) 

More than 350 144,866(2) 

Note: Number of observations for each entry appears in parentheses. 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 
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APPENDIX A 

METHODOLOGY 

This Appendix provides a more detailed description of the methodology used in conducting the 

study. In this regard, it supplements the description that appears in Chapter II. The principal 
sections of the Appendix address the following topics: 

sample selection 

recruitment and training 

valuing donated commodities 

transcription and processing of raw data 

edit checks 

derivation of final weights 

estimation of standard errors 

A. Sample Selection 

In deriving an optimal sample design, it is necessary to strike an equilibrium or balance between 

the idealized objectives of a survey and the costs and problems of gathering data in the real 

world. The objective of sample frame development is to obtain an accurate and comprehensive 

list of the members of the survey population. The sample frame for this study was derived from 

the "super 2000" database obtained from Quality Education Data (QED). The sampling frame 

excluded private, state-operated, and special ungraded schools and non-unified districts, those 

that do not include all grades kindergarten through twelve. School districts in Alaska, Hawaii, 
and the US possessions were also excluded. 

1.        Sample size 

A national sample of 480 school districts was used. Initially it had been planned to sample with 

replacement and to have a final sample of 400 districts, with an additional 200 drawn as 

replacement districts to be used as needed. This approach, which had been used in the study 

conducted in SY 1984/85, met the desired accuracy requirement The requirement was to 

generate 90-percent confidence intervals ranging no more than ten percent below to ten percent 
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above the resulting population estimates.' The current survey design is so similar to the 

previous one that it was expected to produce confidence intervals in the same general range. 

However, in granting approval to collect the data, the Office of Management and Budget required 

that a fixed sample of 480 school districts (without replacement) be used. 

2. Stratification 

The sample was stratified by the USDA's ten Agricultural Production Regions to ensure that the 

sample was evenly distributed across the country. Each of these strata was assigned a share of 

the 480 school districts prorated by student enrollment counts per stratum. It is important to note 

that the strata were not used as domains of study since only national estimates were derived. If 

the national-level accuracy requirements were extended to the stratum level, the sample would 

have had to have been much larger. 

Stratifying districts by whether they provide a breakfast program was considered but not adopted. 

We anticipated that at least half of the sampled school districts would have breakfast programs. 

The probability of selecting an unrepresentative sample of such programs would have been 

significant only if the fraction of school districts serving breakfast had been much closer to zero. 

There are about 3 SO school districts nationwide that participate in the NSLP but do not receive 

donated commodities. This includes all school districts in Kansas (over 300) as well as those that 

receive cash and commodity letters of credit (CLOC) as a result of earlier studies of alternatives 

to commodity donation. In place of commodities, these school districts receive additional cash 

payments. While we considered using special treatments for these districts, we kept them in the 

sample and have discussed the implications of their inclusion in the interpretation of the study 

results. Of the 480 school districts in the final sample, two were from Kansas and five others 

were receiving cash or commodity letters of credit. Both of the Kansas districts and four of the 

five cash/commodity letter of credit districts took part in the study. 

3. Quarterly Sampling 

Each sampled school district submitted data on food purchases for one quarter of the survey year. 

This element of the sample design has the following arguments in its favor 

1/     School Food Purchase Study: Final Report, August 1987, p. 2.2 
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• Effect e« sampling error. Increasing the sample size reduces the standard error 

of estimates made from survey data, but adding ungflfrriltP* observations has 
more effect on error rates man adding correlated observations. Because of this 

principle, one can expect mat quarterly observations from 400 school districts, 
for example, would yield lower error rates man annual observations from 100 
districts. Even though individual SFA food purchases exhibit season variation, 
each quarter's purchases are related to other quarters. Thus, adding more 
districts to the sample is more valuable than adding more quarterly observations 
from each district. 

• Burden and response rate. Here and in other aspects of the sample design, we 

cannot ignore the relationship between respondent burden and response rate. 
Clearly, the greater burden of collecting data for a year rather man a quarter 
could have further reduced the response rate. 

Though it was not reported in the earlier study, one drawback to the quarterly approach became 
evident aa we reached the analysis phase and particularly analysis of the number of SFAs 
acquiring individual food items. We found that food items that are highly seasonal and therefore 
are only acquired during certain periods of the year are likely to be underreported in terms of the 

number of school districts acquiring mem. At the extreme, the estimated number of school 
districts acquiring the items could be as small as one-quarter of the actual number. This would 
occur if all SFAs reporting delivery of the item received it in the same quarter. 

While mis effect limited the usefulness of the estimates of mis measure, quarterly sampling was 
found to have some distinct advantages that more than compensated for mis limitation. Estimates 
of the quantity and value of acquisitions were not affected 

4.        Weights for sample selection 

In a population mat has a natural clustering, such as mat of students into school districts, and a 
skewed distribution of cluster sizes, sampling with probability proportional to size (PPS) has a 
strong potential to improve the survey results. Clearly, the size distribution of school districts 
is quite skewed, so sampling with PPS will select more larger districts and include more students 
in the sample This wil! tend to make the statistics based on the sample oata more representative 
and efficient 
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However, some PPS sampling can also have aome disadvantages that should be considered: 

• Larger units often have higher data collection costs, so PPS sampling can raise 
data collection coats. 

• When PPS sampling is used, the combination of the distribution of district sizes 
and the total sample size creates certainty sampling units. These are units whose 
probability of selection exceeds one. The usual methods of handling this is to 
remove the certainty units, reweight and reassign probabilities to the remaining 
units, and draw a second round. The minor problem with certainty units is the 
extra work required to handle diem. 

• Standard PPS sampling can sometimes shift the sample "too far" toward the large 
units and leave the smaller units underrrepresented. For example, mere could be 
a concern that smaller units are responsible for more innovations, deviations from 
regulations, or other behaviors that result in increased variability. PPS sampling 

in a very skewed population will gamer very few observations on the smaller 
members. 

Thus, while PPS sampling provides significant benefits, it seems to shift the sampling weights 
too far in favor of the larger districts. A solution is to draw the sample with probability 

proportional to a power of the size measure.1 To be explicit, the weight, W(, for the ith school 
district becomes: 

W,-Sr* (1) 

where 8j is the measure of the size of die ith unit and 6 is a parameter with a value between zero 
and one. Setting B at zero simplifies to equal probability sampling; setting it at one yields simple 
PPS sampling. Choosing a value for fi between zero and one offers a compromise mat can 
capture the desirable features of both. A good, or even optimal choice of 8 can be based solely 

on judgement; in aome caeca it can be derived by formal means; and sometimes certain values 
of 6 fit in naturally with a feature or constraint of the sample design. All three derivations are 

relevant hero. 

Uctm*No*il*St*i*ia,V<A. 15-SmpttBgwidiUMqadProbAiHtiet," 

A-4 

lo a power of tat." Brewer A Hwiif, 
New York: Springer-Veritf.! 9S3, p. 3. 
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Considering the drawbacks of conventional PPS sampling noted above, we concluded mat 

moving 6 to a point only a "little" below one bom simplified and improved the sample design. 

5.        Sampling procedure 

The first step in the sampling procedure was to allocate the 480 target samples to the ten 
geographic strata. Each stratum was assigned a fraction of the 480 samples, n^ equal to its share 
of total enrollment We refer to t\ as the net stratum sample size. 

Within each stratum we used an ordered, systematic selection procedure to select school 
districts.1 Tliis guaranteed an even distribution with respect to school district size. The steps in 
this procedure for each stratum were as follows: 

• Given the discussion above, an appropriate value for the B parameter, which was 
allowed to vary by stratum, was identified. 

• The measure of size, Sj, was computed for each school district as enrollment 
raised to the B power. TS^, the total of the size measures, was calculated. 

• The gross stratum sample size, n\, was derived. 

• The stratum skip interval SIfc ■ TSJ n\, computed as the ratio of total size 
measures to the gross sample count, was found. 

• Districts were sorted by size and to find CS,, the cumulative size from the first 
to the ith district. 

• A uniformly distributed random number, U, was drawn on the interval between 
zero and the skip interval. The first district selected was the ith one for which 
CSM<U<CSi. 

• The remainder of the sample was drawn by repeatedly adding the skip interval 

to U and finding the district whose range in the CS series contains that value. 

• The relative probabilities of selection, p, ■ S/ SI* were recorded and saved for 
use in subsequent reweighting calculations. 

1 /     William Cochran (Sampling Techniques. 3" ed, p. 26S) gives Madow and Murthy credit for this technique 
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After drawing the sample, one allocation remained: the assignment of samples to quarters. While 
there was no requirement for quarters within strata to be used as domains of study, a fourth of the 

selected districts in each geographic stratum were allocated to each quarter so mat the enrollment 
variance of the districts in each quarter would be as close to equal as possible. This resulted in 
a dispersion of sample districts that was about the same in each quarter. It also helped prevent 
the chance allocation of all small or all large districts to a single quarter. 

In addition, the selected commodity letter of credit and cash districts were distributed among the 
quarters so that the total enrollment of these districts per quarter was as even as possible. 

Because only five of these districts were selected, mis constraint had to be applied to die overall 
sample rather than to each stratum. 

B. Recruitment and Training 

1. Recruitment 

Before recruitment of school districts to participate in the study could begin, it was necessary to 
collect additional information about the individuals to be contacted in each school district The 
QED database contained general information for each school district, including its address and 
recent student enrollment, butnothing about its food program. Basic information about the food 
programs in these districts was collected from die Child Nutrition (CN) Programs Directors in 
the 45 states with school districts in the sample. 

Each state CN Director was notified by letter of die school districts within their state that were 
included in die sample and asked to: (a) verify that each school district on die list was 
participating in the NSLP, (b) provide die name, address, and telephone number of the school 
food director and information on die number and types of reimbursable meals served in October 
1995 for each district, and (c) alert project staff to any special circumstances that should be 
considered in recruiting these districts to participate in the study. Of die 480 school districts in 
the sample, state CN Directors identified five districts that were not participating in the program 
in March 1996. This left 475 prospective participants in die sample. 
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Recruitment of participants got underway in May 1996, following approval of the study by the 
Office of Management Budget (OMB)' The 240 school districts selected for participation in the 

first two quarters of the school year - July-September and October-December, 1996 - were 
contacted first A letter inviting their participation in the study and briefly describing its purpose 
and methodology was sent by mail. A 4-page description ofthe study and a copy of a letter from 
the Board of Directors ofthe American School Food Service Association endorsing the study 
were also enclosed. Addressees were notified that they would be contacted by telephone by a 
member ofthe project staff within the next few days to answer any questions they might have and 
to formally invite their participation in the study. 

Within approximately 7 to 10 days of receipt of this letter, school food directors were contacted 
by telephone to seek their commitment to take part in the study. At the time of this call, they 
were also told of their eligibility to receive a small administrative allowance, should they agree 
to participate.2 Names and addresses were also verified during mis call. 

Recruitment of school districts selected for third quarter (January-March, 1997) participation 
began in September, 1996 and recruitment of school districts selected for the fourth quarter 

(April-June, 1997) got underway in December, 1996. Most recruitment was completed by late 
February, 1997. Ofthe 47S school districts that were recruited, 381 (80.2 percent) initially 

agreed to take part in the study. 

Recruitment of school districts to the study was conducted by a former school food director who 
had participated in a similar study while serving in that capacity. Beyond this experience, she 
had been active in professional organizations in school food service through which she had 
developed numerous professional contacts, particularly in her home state of California. 

Despite the benefit of this experience (and the modest financial incentive that was being offered 

to participants), many school districts were either highly reluctant to participate or refused out- 
right. While many reasons were given for this, the principal reason cited was the burden of 
collecting, copying, and forwarding procurement records for a three month period. For many 

1/ As ■ condition of their approval, OMB required a fixed sample of 480 school disnim rather than the original proposal 
to draw a sampleof400 with an additional 200 districts drawn as replacements for possible refusals. The sampling 
with replacement technique had been used in the 19M/85 study and was our first choice for use in this study as well 

V Given the time sod out-of-pocket expenses associated with assembling, copying, and mailing food procurement 
records, a payment of $70 to $270 was made to participating SFAs. The amount ofthe payment was baaed on the 
number of reimbursable lunches the district served in October 1995, with • minimum payment of $70 and imwiroum 
payment of $270. 
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SFAs, this was viewed as a substantial burden. Among the other reasons mentioned were: (a) 

SFA displeasure over recent USDA policy, particularly as it related to the new menu planning 
requirements, (b) the policy of some rood service management companies to not permit school 
districts under their supervision to share procurement information, (c) the absence of vendor 
cooperation in malting available rood purchase summaries, and (d) the inaccessibility of past 
procurement records. 

TablaA-1: Response) Rates by Source of Data and by Quarter 

Dad coltoctton outrtof 

Source of data 1 2 3 4 Total 
i nTbt-^ar raf anhnnl #taartvif*4*i 

PJ^J Hlftffirta i^ III^^I 119 118 118 120 475 

ocnool owtnets mat initially agreea 100 97 89 95 361 
to participate 

rarcant or tnoaa lecruRM 84.0 82.2 75.4 79.2 80.2 

School dtoMcts that ultimately 87 88 74 75 324 
participated 

Percent of twee recruMad 73.1 74.8 62.7 62.5 68.2 

87 89 78 77 Surveys sent 329 

Survey* returned 87 89 76 76 328 

nm ■!<! ■ ill ■ ■linn ■ il Kercant returnee 100.0 100.0 100.0 96.7 99.7 

Source: School Food Purchase Study, 1998. 

Training 

Food procurement invoices come to SFAs in different forms and levels of detail. Some invoices 
are for individual deliveries while others are for multiple deliveries across a given period of time, 
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usually monthly. Most school districts receive delivery from several vendors since these vendors 
commonly specialize in one of eight or nine food categories, such as dairy products or bakery 
products. The study conducted in 1984/85 found that SFAs used an average of 8.7 vendors.1 

Furthermore, the schedule and point and frequency of delivery vary among the food categories 
within a given school district Highly perishable foods, such as fluid milk and bread, are often 
delivered directly to school cafeterias on a daily basis. For many school districts, the only 
records of these deliveries are the daily delivery statements collected by individual schoo.s 
within a district In contrast staple foods are frequently received at a central delivery point and 
arrive weekly or every other week. USD A donated commodities are delivered to SFAs through 
a variety of different transport modes, depending on the size of the district and the type of 
distribution system used by the state. 

At the time they agreed to participate in the study, each SFA was mailed a 13-page training 
document. This document briefly reviewed the background and purpose of the study, the role 
of SFAs participating in the study, and the major alternative ways of providing the requested food 
procurement data. SFA representatives were asked to review the document in advance of a 
follow-up telephone call from project staff. 

Approximately one week after the training document was sent training calls were made to the 
principal contact at each SFA. These rails averaged 20 to 30 minutes in length. They were made 
for three purposes. The primary purpose was to determine the most convenient form in which 
each SFA could provide its food procurement information. The options described in the training 
document were reviewed and discussed. The delivery and invoicing procedures of each district 
were discussed and recorded on a "vendor profile" form by the project representative. On the 
basis of this discussion, the SFA contact and the project representative identified an agreed-upon 
protocol for the SFA to follow in providing procurement information to the study. 

A second purpose of the call was to review other key elements of the study and the nature of the 
SFA's involvement in it. This included discussion of the data summary sheet and the 
procurement practices survey (both are discussed below), the schedule for sending information, 

reimbursement procedures, and the availability of project staff to answer questions via a toll-free 
telephone line. 

1/    School Food Purchase Study: Final Report, February 1986, p. 5.16 
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A final purpose of the call was to collect general information about the SFA and its operating 

procedures. The names of individual vendors and the frequency of deliveries was obtained to 
help interpret the procurement records and to insure that a complete set of records was received. 

Immediately following the training call, a letter summarizing die conversation and protocol that 
had been agreed to was sent to each SFA contact These letters identified the period of time to 
be covered by these records and listed the vendors by food category for whom it had been agreed 

die records would be provided. Mailing labels to be used in sending records to the project were 
also included. 

C. Valuing Donated Commodities 

The valuation of deliveries of donated commodities to school districts taking part in the study 
required special consideration. Foods that are commercially purchased and contain no donated 
commodities are assigned a value by the vendor. For these foods there is no ambiguity with 
regard to their market value. The valuation of donated commodities and processed foods 
containing donated commodities is less straightforward. Commodities donated by die USDA are 
assigned dollar values by the Department based on what they pay, plus transportation charges. 

However, tins value excludes some cost elements associated with the procurement, storage, and 
delivery of these foods to school districts and therefore underestimates their delivered market 
value. 

In addition, some donated commodities are used as ingredients in foods that are processed 
expressly for schools participating in the NSLP. It was necessary to assign a value to these foods 
as well. 

Given that neither USDA-assigned values nor processor prices for products containing 
commodity ingredients were considered reliable measures of market price, commercial prices of 
comparable foods were used in valuing these foods. This was done as follows: 

1. Records of school district receipts were reviewed as they were received to determine if 
the district commercially purchased the same product during the quarter for which uicy 
submitted food purchase data. 

2. Ifthe district made a commercial purchase, the price paid for the commcrcia! product was 
assigned to die value of die donated commodity. 
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3. If the district did not make a commercial purchase of the same product, other districtsin 
the same region during the same quarter were examined for purchase of that product. To 
die extent more than one school district purchased this item during die quarter, a 

weighted average was calculated on die basis of volume of purchases. 

4. If no school districts in die region purchased the product during die quarter in question, 
the search was extended to all districts in die quarter. 

5. In those rare instances when no school district purchases occurred during the quarter.an 
estimated national average price based on published market price information was used. 

D. Transcription and Processing of Raw Data 

This study deviated in one important respect from the study conducted in SY1984/85 with regard 
to data collection methodology. The earlier study provided participating school districts with 
ledger books that they were asked to use in recording their food acquisitions. Once completed, 
these ledger books were returned to the project staff for computer entry. 

This approach to data collection was rejected for use in this study for two reasons. First, 
collecting, summarizing, and converting die requested data to a standardized form would have 
been enormously burdensome forme staffs of the participating school districts. (The project staff 
time required for transcribing data submitted to this study averaged approximately 38 hours per 
school district, and this was by trained transcribers who were supervised by managers with 
several years experience in working with school food acquisition records.) This level of burden 
might have further reduced the rate of participation in the study, a level already lower than 
desired. 

A second reason for rejecting die approach used in the earlier study was. the possible adverse 
effect on data quality. Since most school district personnel are unfamiliar with unit sizes and 
weights and are inexperienced in transcribing information from invoices to a standard form and 
in conducting edit checks, there would have been an increased opportunity for transcription 

errors. 

For these reasons, a substantially different approach to data collection was used in mis study. On 
die basis of telephone interviews with the principal contact for each participating district, die least 
burdensome, most cost-effective means of retrieving copies of existing procurement records from 
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school district archives wer* identified. The principal sources of tins information were the 
following: 

• Vendor summaries. Many vendors can provide summaries of purchases by 
month. This source was used whenever possible since these summaries generally 

provide a complete yet concise record. When vendor summaries were not on file 
but were thought to be available, school district contacts were encouraged to 
request mem from their vendors. A form letter was provided for their use in 
making these requests. 

• Copies of invoices. When vendors could not provide summaries, districts usually 

preferred to send copies of invoices. This required no knowledge on the part of 
the respondent of the foods acquired. SFA staff simply made copies of all 

invoices for the appropriate period and forwarded them to the study staff. 

• TaUysheets. For food items such as bread, milk, and snack items, many districts 

preferred to send tally sheets compiled at die district This method is generally 
quicker and more cost effective than copying invoices since there were generally 

few products, all at the same price and unit size, but many deliveries. 

• Bid specifications. The quality of the data collected from invoices and tally 
sheets was greatly enhanced by reference tc district bid specifications, when they 

were available. Although this form of documentation is not usually accurate 
enough for determining amounts of foods delivered, they were useful for 
providing more detailed information as to product specifications, e.g, die fat 
content of fluid milk or unit size and weight information 

Since data collection procedures were tailored to the particular situation of each school district, 
data arrived in a variety of forms. Data transcription, edit checks, reduction, and entry were 

conducted as follows: 

1. Data were transcribed, in most cases, by vendor, by month for a given SFA. Then 
invoices for another vendor for the same month and same SFA. And so on until all 
vendors for that month for that SFA were done. The raw data were usually provided in 
more man one form including invoices, delivery slips, vendor summaries, bid 

i and perpetual inventories. 
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2. Relevant data elements were copied from the SFA-provided document to a standard 
transcription form. One-by-one, information for all food items was similarly transferred 
At this point, if any of the relevant data elements were found to be missing, an attempt 

was made to retrieve the missing information from vendor files, bid specifications, or 
whatever other SFA/vendor/processor-specific information had been provided. If 
necessary, phone calls were made to the SFA contact or the vendor (with SFA approval) 
to capture missing data elements. Food items mat were missing weight/pack size 
information sometimes required additional research 

As a further source of information on USDA-donated commodities and processed foods 
containing donated commodities, State Distributing Agencies (SDAs) were asked to 
provide information from their records on deliveries to the SFAs in their states that were 
participating in the study. Many SDAs also provided information on commodities that 
were further processed under state processing agreements, which helped in the proper 
classification of these foods. 

3. When a second purchase of the same product by the same SFA that month occurred, the 
purchase was added to the existing line for that product on the spreadsheet 

4. When all of uic required information for a set of invoices had been transferred from the 
raw data sources to the standan! 'im ascription form, the entries on the spreadsheet were 
summed and entered onto the form as the total purchases of mat product from that vendor 
for that month. 

5. Transcription forms were clipped to the raw data set they represented and cued for review 

prior to data entry. 

6. Manual reviews of the data sets were made just prior to data entry. Data sets were 
examined for completeness and accuracy. Spot checks were conducted to examine the 
overall quality of the transcription effort Any discovered errors were corrected prior to 
data entry. Following and during data entry, other edit routines were pcrfonr, ed, as 

described below. 

A-13 PROMAR Imtenatioxal 

/60 



SCHOOL FOOD FVMCHASE STUDY 
FINALMEFOKT 

E. EdK Checks 

Given the large volume of highly detailed data, it wu necessary to conduct seven] edit checks 
to help ensure the highest possible degree of accuracy. The following edit checks were made 
during and following data entry: 

1. Several programmed edit checks were made during data entry. They included acceptable 

SFA identification number, acceptable food codes, acceptable standardized unit size 
descriptions, numerals only in numeric fields, and acceptable entries in the 
rebate/discount field. 

2. Entered data were printed out and matched to the original transcription sheets. It was 
verified mat all records were entered and mat all records were entered as transcribed. 
Discrepancies between total cost values and the product of cost per case and number of 
cases were flagged by computer screening. 

3. Prior to entering changes, first edits were reviewed by data supervisors. Food codes and 
unit size were manually checked for consistency at this time. 

4. Following review, edits were entered and printouts were run a second time for those 
forms that required change. The new printouts were matched against the edits to confirm 
accurate entry. 

5. nMtaw-mrtw^niTMHiiySFAjliylhftrif^^ 

cost per pound columns. Cost per pound calculations for the SFA were compared to cost 
per pound for the same food code from previously edited data for several SFAs. A 
manual comparison was made to identify deviations. 

6. Following any edits required as a result of the cost per pound compaiiaon, data were 
reorganized by food description and collapsed by food code for like unit sizes. Anew 
list was generated and checked to ensure the correct entry of edits. Date supervisors 
traded edit responsibility so mat edit checlu for each SFA were divided between the two 
supervisors. 
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7.        Following these edit checks, a data summary sheet was prepared tor each SFA and 
returned to the principal SFA contact for review and confirmation ofthe accuracy of the 
data. 

P. Derivation of Final Weights 

Two setsofweights were derived for use with the survey observations, because the response rates 
were different for completing the survey questionnaire and providing food acquisition daU. One 
set of final weights is called die "survey" weights while die other is called die "data" weights. 

Bom sets of final weights were derived from die draft weights that were created as part of the 
sample design. For each school district (SD) its draft weight is die inverse probability of being 
selected into die full, original, first-stage sample of 600 SDs. The original sample design 
provided for 400 of these SDs to become a primary sample, while 200 were to be assigned to a 
backup group to provide replacements for refusals. However, mis full sample was not taken into 
the field, because OMB directed in its review that the target sample be reduced to 480 and that 
refusals not be replaced. At this point in the study, information on each of the 600 SDs had been 

collected from their administering State agencies. Rather than discard the original sample, we 
reduced the set of 600 to 480 by discarding one-fifth of the selected SDs. This random selection 
retained die distribution of die sample across SD enrollment sizes by sorting the SDs by 
enrollment, forming successive groups of about five SDs, and then selecting one SDs at random 
from each group to be discarded.1 

Both because of the second stage of sampling and because of the nature of the probability 
sampling procedure used in the first stage, die draft weights were correct only in relation to one 
another. The first stage was drawn with probability proportional to a non-linear function of 
enrollment, so the weighted total enrollment did not match die known total enrollment. In a long 

series of such draws, it would match only on average. With untransformed PPS sampling, the 
match would be exact every draw. The anticipated correction for this was calibration to the 
known enrollment totals to derive a scaling factor by which to adjust die weights uniformly. 

Moreover, die calibration was applied for each set of weights in a region/quarter combination. 
In die initial sample design, about one-fourth of die SDs in each region were allocated to each 

quarter. This allocation was made so as to give each quarter within a region about the same 

1/    TteniHtaoffim-ilagvSfrpcrretioawMnotalwaysamHlti^ 
be formed, too. When needed, these group were placed at random in ike sorted sequence of SD» 
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average and standard deviation of tangoed SD enrollments. Even to, it was not poaiiblc to 
exactly one-quarter of each region's weights to each quarter, so the calibration was 

I to prmlrtr irrifhti lhat ironlrt jif 111 imMasnl MJ—11 HiiiMsi i in i ■ li pi i   This 
adjustment is particularly important tm^tttftKnttmt^tmmHktfm^mmwa^mmmat/tm 
of many types of food vary significantly by quarter. 

Finally, the weights were adjusted to account for unit non-response. Unit non-response is the 

refusal of the survey subject to participate at all, while item non-response is refusal to answer a 
parhcular question. Unit non-response was quite prevalent in mis survey, but item non-response 
was not much of a problem. Unit non-response was found to vary significantly by size, but not 
in any systematic fashion and it did not vary uniformly by region. Therefore, the adjustment 
procedure we adopted was to assign SDs within a quarter and region to homogeneity response 
groups {HRGs)1 and compute a non-response rate for each group to adjust the weights within the 

group uniformly. For the larger region/quarter combinations, groups were formed by taking the 
top third, middle third, and bottom third ofSDs ranked by enrollment Smaller sets of SDs were 
sprit into fewer subsets. Abo, the boundaries between the groups were adjusted whenever a 
group was found tiat had no respondent. To keep the derivation as simple as possible, a single 

assignment of SDs to HRGs was found that could be used to compute both the survey and data 
response rates, but separate rates for each were computed. 

For each HRG, the adjustments for data and survey non-response were obtained by computing 
the weighted average response rate as the sum of the student weights of the responding SDs over 
the sum of all student weights for the HRG. The final weights for each SD were then computed 
as the triple product of the SD's draft weight, its region/quarterly factor, and the inverse of the 
response rate in its respective HRG. 

G. Standard Errors 

The standard errors of population means and totals were estimated using a bootstrap or 
resampling technique that is becoming increasingly more popular in survey data analysis. The 
major steps in our bootstrap estimation procedure were as follows: 

• The sample data and weights serve as a basis for resampling. Region by region, 

a new sample of school districts is drawn with probability proportional to the 

1/   Sandal, « i i    . It Wiiiii U,H jjaMafatena ■anaRaj^lnai Y«fc asnaaw-Vcrlas, 1992 
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respective final weight of each district. As there were two sets of final weights, 

the set corresponding to the variable being analyzed was used. Each district in 
die sample it assigned the measure of size, student enrollment from QED, used 
in the sample design and the response that was actually obtained. 

By region, the new population was organized into a sampling frame just as die 
original population had been. Enrollment were transformed to die measure of 

size by raising to a beta power so that the target first-stage sample size could be 
drawn such that noSD had a probability of selection greater than one. TheSDs 

were sorted by size, a slap interval was computed, and a total of 600 (for all 
regions) SDs were drawn with probability proportional to size. 

In the original sampling design we had intended to set aside one-third of the SDs 
as a replacement group and target a final sample size of 400, but as noted earlier, 
OMB required us to discard die replacement group, take 480 of die first-stage 
SDs to the field, and sample without replacement The bootstrap program 
mimicked this step by assigning the first-stage SDs to groups of about five in 
sorted order and selecting about four SDs out of each group. This yielded a 
second-stage sample of 480 SDs in all regions. 

The second-stage SDs, still arrayed in sort order, were assigned to die same 
quarter ofthe year as the original SD. As die discussion above on die derivation 
of the final weights explained, each original second-stage SD was assigned after 
the survey to an HRG (homogeneity response group), so each artificial SD that 

fell into die same slot in sort order was assigned accordingly to its HRG within 
each region/quarter. 

Non-response was modeled by randomly selecting die number of cooperating 
respondents from each HRG that was actually obtained. The SDs in each HRG 
were selected with equal probability in this step, because (by definition) die 
response rate within an HRG is assumed to be constant among respondents. This 
yielded a third-stage set of SDs. 

The derivation of die final weights described above was mimicked using die 
third-stage SDs. These weights were than used to derive an estimate of die 
population total of die analysis variable for each iteration. The model performed 
5000 such iterations, collected die results, and computed die standard deviation 
among those bootstrap estimates. 
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School District Name: Date: 

Name and address of 
Food Service Director 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Telephone: 

Name and address of person 
filling out this survey if other 
than Food Service Director 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Telephone: ( L 

OMB Clearance Number: 0584-0471 

Expiration Date: 06/30/98 

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average I hour per response, including the time for 
reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing 
the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, 
including suggestions for reducing this burden, to Department of Agriculture, Clearance Officer, OIRM, Room 404-W, 
Washington, D.C. 20250; and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, 
Washington, DC. 20503. 
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1. SCHOOL DISTRICT CHARACTERISTICS 

1.1 Number af ftchwb   How many schools are there in your school district and how many are participating in 
the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) and/or the School Breakfast Program (SBP) during the 1996/97 
School Year? Please record separately for elementary and middle/secondary schools as defined above. 

Elementary Middle/Secondary Other* XfitBl 
N of Schools 

Total Number 

Number participating 
inNSLFooJy 

NiMnher partiripatmg 
in! 

Number participating 
in both NSLP aatfSBP 

Number of SBP 
schools 

•Briefly describe any "other" schools here: 

M 



1.2 
approved to receive free end 

Total Studa 

Average Dairy 

nnnr^nuVni ID innvc. 

fieemesto 

reduced price 

enrollment, avenge daily 
price meals at ofOilifcii 31,19M. 

and the number of students 

QflKI Total 

Do any of the students included in Total Student EtvoUment" not have 
breakfastt (e.g. kmdergartneri who are not in session at meal time)? 

access to school lunches or school 

YES. 
NO 

If YES, indicate number of 

NSLP 

SBP 

who do Mt have acccis. 
Total 

1.3 tkKJBtfjMtiMJlHRtiKKtKJtjHMUMUAt Record the number of serving days and die number of 
student winches and student lm si fails served, indicating whether obey were full price, reduced price, or free. 
If your district operates under provisions 1,2, or 3 of u^ NSIJ> reguhrtioas, you ma^ indkate the nunber of 
meals claimed in each category. Please provide this information for School Year Iff*/** and for the period 

r.lfM. 
School Year 1995/% July-Sent 1996 

Number of serving days' 
MiMiilia,   nf ft«M ■-- ■ .TI,., II   I    • I nwnNi oi IH pm luncnes Mrvra/ciaimca 
Number of redans' scfce lunchei served/claimed 
UIMIIIM     f ft     i *       ■* *'■!■!■■ ■ I riuBKtci oi ires nincnes •ervco/ciaaTteo 

■ ■■■!■ llf    *    f I 

4 

(' 

Number of aervkig days* 
Number of M price 
Number of 
Number of free 

laeed) 
Number of 

If there are differences ■ ifcmiln ■ihaVlai Am arsmnnl iHaamiii     1 ■- hxmuum mmUm\ — —W Oswig, yivwmm 

\A i Do any of the schools m your district that participate ia the WLJ or SBP operate year 

YES. 
N0_ 

/if 
tk^mm 



ifVn,MkM*e 

Lttl 

IfYM, 
IfJfc 

U)bi 

la* 

artta 

1.5       Mmittam Ai ofOilit ii 31, Iff* what priu» — U»ted to 
wfcaeei i yoar fc'fcuol (fcetnct by levei of echoot? For rail price 
i for more that w price if multiple price* mm offered (e* 

I for weekly mod ticket). If you indicate 
! of newt sold at each price. 

Share of 
F«JI Price 

ra^fmTFr Mojk_ 

i % 

s % 

s 

Wl J Jl ■ f MKHJCY 

Share of 
Full Price 

*- 

Pen price brefkfoet S          % 

s        % 

s  

s % 

s     % 

f  

$   % 

s      % 

$  

fif 
m 



14 of each of the following types of 
described. If yon have knchen types 

| ,||||      -nfcnnl    **   I   I    I ones your scaoot UMUTCJ 

te prepared for serving at rocervnig 
No slndent meals are served on-este its central 

I for 

c 

which obtain partially or fbUy prepared 
cos or anontside vendor. Other than 

■ wnscb sosne food is prepared for on awe 
food is received fully or partially prepared 

where an meals served are prepared at the facility 
is located 

I 

Total I II of 

1.7 

Do any of the schools in your school district offer foods on an a la carle basts? 

YES 

NO 

/70 



IfYa*whatwaaatotetel ah 
hnah 

Ah 

1995/% School Year 

My-Snpt 1996: 

IfYlS,lht*BlO 

For 

• k carte, 
KfedOBtfn 

(e*"cookic«" 

a It carte adca for 
terjroac-tedofal 
-33"k*eapproprkte 

of total dollar nfes of 
**— 
period 

10or20 
atfappfettoate 

A La Cartel 

•ft 
of ha 

1. 

I. 

7._ 

•._ 

t._ 

ML 

l._ 

2._ 

3._ 

4._ 

S._ 

*._ 

7._ 

•._ 

t._ 

ML 

/*/ 



1J How many of the echooh in year school dhtrict camatfy 

Is*! 
Ah 

Ah 

Moreiaic—N8L» 

Oder vs. 

OPOJ 

V. 

1.9      fliglaad—■uaraL 9mmmhMA1k^kMmit^ttdt^UfHfm§mtt§Kfm§mm^m%m 
breakAeti and haachca for atodfti in their school system. Sonw examples are bated below 
wii^ check (•) winch, tfaay, of tlaaMpi»T^ 

Head Start 

Elderly Fowling 

Child and Adult Care Feeding 

Other day care 

Summer Food Service Program 

Other achoob or achool lyttems 

Ke-g. 

athletic events, PTA iratings) 

(•■•cay). 
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■ -    - - 



1.10 .(MMftdfa 

YES. 

NO_ 

IfYI8,far ■ fefaod 
tafiuiipfc;fer(a)fcoac 

).(b) 

waft a dheck (•)■&« 
orcalBria|Xaad(c)lK total forte*. Ifyow 

SckoolYear 
199V96 

Wy-Sept 
122ft 

<•) 

(b) 

<c) Total 

D 

D 

D 

ifi 

D 

□ 
D 

(•Oi 
■ aa 

(■) 
wifca 

1.11 

I Year 1995/96 

i996period? Doaot 

□ 

a 

Year 1995/96       S. 

199* $. 

/Z? 
■a* 



1.12 
following methods in ] 

How many of the schools in your school district use each of die 
their lunch menus? 

Elementary Middle/Secondary Other Total 

Nambt 

Nutrient Standard Menu Planning 

Assisted Nutrient Standard Menu 
> larmma 

Food-Baaed Menu Planning 

Traditional Meal Patterns 

1.13      Waiver far implementation of antrieat standards. Has your school district applied for a waiver to postpone 
implementation of nutrient menu planning beyond School Year 1996/97? 

YES  

NO  

If YES, has your application been approved? 

YES_ 

NO 

m 



2. PROCUREMENT PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES 

11 WkoayovKkwldiMriotk 
tc, »Mcfc i !■*■! 1 lekcted? (Ift 

'««•) 

Dntnct Food Service Daecha/MaMger 

School Bond 

r(«peciiy)_ 

2.2        Food iclcctiot Who n 
pnrcaMed? (Agta,ifi 

'•(tatie..) 

Dntnct Food Service 

nnL„„| «*        I 
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23 la your food Aeditrtiooof. 

YBS. 

NO_ 

ikbenoaderthe tofafood 

(U. 

YBS. 

NO 

bfcefood 
(LcfeodaranrtinaQ? 

[company responsible for desennaaaag which foods an 

YBS  

NO  

1% 

11 



24 >UsniiMliiinilnili(ssl 

NO 

rtio—Ibc—H—iii? 

■/rfc. 

As 

As 

As 

OKM/)***** 

(•)« 

12 

/77 



2.5        I-fvel of piirr%yipg  Ate food purchase decisions (not orders) made at the level of the school district 
(centralized), at the level of the individual school (decentralized), or some combination of the two? 

Check (•) one 

Centralized (school district) 

Decentralized (schools) 

Combined centralized/decentralized 

13 
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If Are food «rdan by yooriyatem made at to level of the school d*xkt(c*alraliaed)< 
(OflB6»P»ce for cadi type of food. 

Preen       Canned/    From     Freah      tack      loe 

2.7 Intctoctiai a food vendor, do yon •abject &e fbflowm, 

Availability of CNlabd* 

2.8 
the product? 

None of the above 

In ptochanag ndividual food itemt, do yon one 

YBR 

NO. 

14 
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IfYM, which of Ac folkmut ipcCTffcatWM do you use? Check (/) all that apply. 

Oflk^qunhty/gradettaiidardi(e.g.G»dcA) _ 

StykVwkty rf product (e.|. iliced cling peacha) _ 

Fat 

Overall null ieimul cornpoetbon of the product 

t(e* of 6410 CM) 

evMMDce oi apotatge) Coodilion(e.g. 

Uee ofdfld Norton (OQ labafc that identify 
contribution toward meal patten reo^merneuta 

Official itandaida of identity 

3. FOOD DELIVERY PRACTICES 

3.1        Receiving location*. What type of receiving locationa do vendnra ihip rh*ir pmAirt. tn7 fWlr (./) .11 th.t 

apply for each rood type. (See Queatioa 1.5 for deacriptioos of kitchen types) 

Freah        Canned/     From Freah Snack Ice 

Baa    ami     Pnxiucc     Syria     Esgdi Moll Ham flf 
School Diatrict Central Warehouw                                                        

Commercial Warehouse                                                                            

Canlnrt Kitchens 

ftaoatvhaj or Satellite Kilchana 

IS 

in 



32      m—iMfiHIiii • i      '•      IT      til     r   i—iir i      if      i I.I    r 
nod not anot clowly tmwcM too actau delivery tdbraue. 

tec*        lot 
Vatox   Bud    frmhrr 

Do% 

MonteoKei 

Woddv 

Evetydbi 

Oher(^ociiy)_ 

3J      ITtfrTti— '"•" -—f->-'--   -|ini Illllt iiiiiiiiniiiii iiiifmiiifi! infiiiinm 

YBS 

NO  

IfYEMiiiiwi iilaaofcwk(/)i»hD»iciiii»odoMfy|ioiind. 

Vo 

Dtorict. 

3.4        %MSkBmmaUL Doyonme*cmmdarpdte*mtkametomo*t 

YBS  

NO  

16 



IfYlS, hew olte« are foodi generally <fetivenri (hra the w^ Check (/) 
for each ksfchca type. 

Central Combination        On-site 

Duly 

More than once a week 

Weekly 

Every other week 

Monthly 

Other (specify)  

VYM,i6&1Gmj*6ktomfmitolmm^1&l^matmm*pmm*im1lrt 

3.5 

School district vehicles 

Oik* (describe). 

IfYlS. 
If tin k 

the cost of transporting nod from warehouse to 
check (/) box. 

District transportation cost in 1995/96 $_ 

preparatHG sites in School Year 199S/96. 

HowdoUSDA reach year school district? 

Commercial foodscrvice distributor 

I company 

State delivery 

Direct delivery by USD A 

Other (describe) 

mmm 

17 
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4. VENDOR INFORMATION 

4.1      N,wnh^ of vendors. Bt^M^MpMliwaiwi<»ywiawM^y»t>r<iA<f>i>lgwhgiM>i^|w»? 
How many vendors serve your act and are willing to meet your food purchase requirements? If a vendor 
supplies more than one type of food, count it separately in each appropriate category (If you don't know die 
number of vendors in the area, please make an estimate and indicate with a check (•).) 

Fresh      Canned/     Frozen     Fresh      Snack Ice 
Qua    Brad     ECSfeKS    SttBfca      Foods       Mam     JIBDI        Cream 

Number of vendors used 

Number serving area 

D 

4.2 What is the total number of vendors from whom you currently purchase food? 

Number of vendors. 

4.3 Which factors influence your selection of mod vendon? Oieck (/) all that apply 

Price 

Service after sale 

Depoidabiliry 

Flexminty 

Foodquahty 

Deiiveijf scJsednk v 

/O 



4,4     *iwiiiiimr>iT*MMl' t~*^*r*~'ir'*'~<^™^^r*~*~-—'*-*rr-'-e'~-A r%-~.ts\~-t~ 
etch food type. 

Freih      Canned/     Froaea      Fresh     Snack Ice 
____   flu. 

Fomdbaenem bids (Items 
aehVidnalry priced.)                                         __, 

Fotiual huup will bids (Item 
priced in cflnJwnitwwt.) _____         _____              ______      _____      _____      __ 

Telephone bid/quote                                  _ 

Soli rcprtotati-ve visits                                               

Oaw-fjaedfy)  

4.5        Coopei'|_Yy BlIYBti ^" y** particip—ting with other school districts m the cooperative purchasing of 
food? 

YES  

NO  

If YES, how Icag have you participated in a cooperative 
bwy*«p-*nra(fay«m)? 

IfYESi |yea|Naiich^sedfcaeo«fwatfvebayh«_|Naf^ 
esthaale the share of total food pwchaees by the schc^ district m Sclra^ Ycv lf^SM that 
perchaaed coopenssvely (■ percent). 

 % 

If YES, iadkate with a check (#0 «* toads yoa wed hi School year I99V94 *at 

Fresh       CaaaecV     Froaea       Freeh      Saeck Ice 

It 

i a 



4.6     *>if|Ttrrinf ""'^fa«''T'»'— k*««.,*rfMrr.kM«.f.».i.r^M-«^^>^.^» 
InfsraaaJ agreccMat with your majoj vendor. Within the category selected, check (</) the one approach to 
pncJa^fcalMatantCBWi »*M»y«ir fco^pMBBMipPBal — dial iminnl 

Freah       Canned/     Frozen       Freah      Snack Ice 
Foodi       Mean      Itema        Cream 

Fixed price contract 

Find price 
on apeciftc 

price (hat pint 

or ojnote price (not contract) 

<*«**>. 

/f/ 

20 



4.7 services do Check (/) all that apply. 

Advice on] 

tl   I     ■   — _, linrl f.nl I isMoavaaa; n aocavscnooi 

Pfccag packages in coolers/storage arcs 

Shelving delivered foods 

Summary of purchases on a monthly or 

Delivery of USDA donated commodities 

! of USDA donated commodities 

[Of USDA ( 

Thank you for completing the survoy and for taking perl in the study   Once al the 
nave been tabulated and ttw analysis completed, we «■ aand you a copy of the 

make a copy of the completed survey for your fite (in the unekery event that 

jAtenwiavmsvYi or* 

i<V 



FOOD PUDCHASE STUDY 
FTNALKETOMT 

APPENDIX C 

C-1: Top Fifty Food* 
in8Y1Mf/97 

Purchased by Pubic UnNM M8LP School Districts 
VslussndVolumsofl 

Food cods Valus Vosjms 
(doasrs) (pounds) 

500850 Mak, flavored, to tat, 1% 225281.321 770847867 
501256 MHc, flavored, to tat, tat sosds unknown 105263.681 363.372.448 
500058 MBx, wnokt 99,386.321 320.406.080 
500455 MSx,totat,2% 97266.126 331.730.128 
457367 Hamburg* and hot dog buns/stsak and Mb Ml 96213.128 124.426.923 
370535 Potatosa, trench fftss/wadgss. frozsn 93.421.000 216.116282 
200274 Fri* drinks, IndMdual 73,462.574 168.084835 
233171 Orangajuica.indtvidual 71.620230 162.700.311 
459477 CsreaJs. MMdual 68.648.562 16801.110 
500257 MSx.totat.1% 64.009.295 217.764.144 
903054 Pizza, wftsai chine 50247.177 30.302251 
503152 lea crasmAos nwk novstsss 50.025.696 45816.013 
903351 Pizza, sauaaga w/chaaas bland 48.481.492 40288.647 
152157 uacRan, pawns, wnae maat 47.458898 26877.177 
804258 Pizza, pappafoni w/chsaas bland 45860.448 34854.263 
153155 Chlcfcan, nuggats, whNs maat 43.000,672 25.793849 
459074 Cooktas MMdual 40.587.344 20836272 
153254 Cnlckan, nuggats, whss/dark mix unknown 40.433.749 23.499858 
410954 Chips, tonSa/oorn 40.308.708 25.440.733 
500981 M8k,8avorsd,tofat..5% 39800,495 126.190.739 
501354 MBK, navorea, snnvnonm 36.610,815 130817864 
467753 Donuts/chunosrhonsy bun/cinnamon rosS 38223.416 24.103810 
200279 Appto)uk^lndMdual 34835818 77898.639 
506058 Chaaaa, Amancan/procatssd 33852.172 20.472882 
370558 Chips, potato or potato socks 32,731.677 14.497.708 
904151 Pizza, psppsroni w/real choass 32.468.265 18.708838 
140351 Baaf. pares* cooksd 32846816 19.447.408 
200015 Appiss, fresh 31.692277 75272.761 
803458 Pizza, chaaaa, typa unknown 30877.088 20888.787 
803153 nzza, cnaasa Dtsno 28879831 23.090.172 
370130 rii iBin ■ ■   Ciam..m■■ M  rOBMoaa, RMinao, sozsn 29830.001 67830866 
601352 C^u^    i ■limihArfj 26.688.457 79.154808 
900554 MBk, to fat, fat soldi unknown 26,928830 84871.418 
378470 Catsup. IndMdual pack 26803.451 37203271 
458063 Bread, whta 26.136848 42.672.153 
234226 Psachas, carmsd, Ight syrup 24.581.290 41888208 
152256 Crackfwi, paMas, whNa/dafk mix unknown 24.448.484 14845.798 
904855 Pizza, psppsroni, chaaaa unknown 23858884 16848288 
IttUA WWW Cootds dough 23.798861 16830840 
233015 Orangas, fresh 21.169804 58832820 
144154 Baaf, breadad pstaasmuggsts 20.876.281 14.700.141 
261222 sfJMJ Irut, cannad, Ight syrup 20.198815 30.440.687 
340018 LsMuca, hsadi 19235.879 60890.476 
290034 Frukidkos, bars,frazan 19.128844 22251.706 
100157 Fish, nuggswpaHas, breadad 18810801 11284.788 
457258 Btacuks and rote 18871824 18.710.411 
379017 Tometosa, fresh 18808893 30893807 
500752 M8X9yewd.whoM        18.381,486 60898858 
468272 CakasoMowntss, prepared, IndMduai pack 17.707.014 11860840 
800664 ir.456.784 8,738,416 

Sourca: &*«>/Food Purcnass Sajoy, 1996. 
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SCHOOL FOOD FVMCHASE STUDY 
FINAL IEFOMT 

APPENMXD 

Tabto D-1: ClMiiflcitioii System UMCJ in Coding 
A La Cart* Food 

Codi 
101 m* 121 

102 *»     122 

103 pm 123 

104 WVJflCfl WI0S 124 

105 wok drinks 125 

108 tmttmyn 125 

107 mm*am* 127 

108 —**»■ 125 

109 burritos 120 

110 Maw 130 

111 teocroom 131 

112 hot dogs 132 

113 OOOMH 133 

114 pratnto 134 

115 135 

116 popcorn 135 

117 bag* 137 

118 aoup 135 

110 M 130 

120 tacoa 140 

yogurt 

hot wings 

141 

142 

143 

144 

145 

146 

147 

146 

140 

ISO 

151 

152 

153 

154 

156 

155 

157 

156 

ISO 

160 

com dog 

D-1 PROMAR International 
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FOOD PUMCHASE STUDY 
FTNALMEFOMT 

APPENDIX E 

TabteE-1: Top Fifty Foods Purchased by Public UnHfsd NSLP School Districts 
In SY1996/97, by Assigned Product 

■—■ —•- rood code 
100157 
140361 
144154 
152157 
152256 
153155 
153254 
200015 
200279 
233015 
233171 
234228 
260034 
200274 
261222 
340018 
370130 
370535 
370850 
378017 
378470 
410854 
455550 
458053 
457258 
457357 
457753 
458074 
456272 
450477 
500050 
500257 
500455 
500554 
500752 
500851 
500850 
501255 
501354 
503152 
508056 
601352 
000854 
903064 
903153 
903351 
903459 
904151 

FWi. rraun foods 
Frozen foods 

CNcfcan.| 
Chicken, pettee, wheo/dork mix unknown 
Chicken, nuggets, whao meet 
uracKsn, nuggev, wnaefoani mix umenown 

Appto juice. indMduel 

Orange juke. indMdual 
Peechee, canned, Ipjht syrup 
Fru* jutes, bers, frozen 
Frui drinks, IndMduel 
MbtedfruM, canned. Ight syrup 

• razenmoos 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 
frozen foods 
Freeh produce 

Freeh produce 

Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 

Craps, • otato or potato sacks 

Catsup, todMdusi peck 
Chips, torasBrCorn 
Cm4ds dough 

Hamburger end hot dog buna/sleek, and sub rol 
Donuts/chuiroerhoiioy bun/cJrmemcfi roes 
Cookies indMduel 
uaKee/Drowrses, proporea, smviouei pack 

IS*, to fat, 1% 
Mk.toM.2% 
Mtfc, to fetfatsoids unknown 

Mak, Savored, to fat. .5% 
Max, flavored, to fat, 1% 
MaV, flavored, to fat, fat solos unknown 

Delry 
o*y 
Dairy 
Dairy 
Daky 
Oaby 
Dairy 
Dairy 
Dairy 
Ice creem 

^„i>»a       ..-.In.  ,   ,|        I oooas, caroonssea 
Meat flaed pastry (Includes hot pockets) 
Pizza, w/reei i 
Pizza,* 
Ptzza.) 
Pizza, chssss, type unknown 
Pizza, pepperoni \ 
Ptzza, pepperoni \ 

Sneck items 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 
Frozen foods 

Source: School Food Puntm* Study. 1996. 
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